REPORT OF THE
~ COMPTROLLER AND
' AUDITOR GENERAL

'*JJF INDIA
! FOR THE YEAR

(COMMERCIAL)

BT
W E

.“4“’ s

~ GOVERNMEW.

1976-77

P, e

e 0f i)
UTTAR PRADESH

4|
I
T
h” {



LS



N— e P i N 5.

REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND
AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR
1976-717

(COMMERCIAL)

GOVERNMENT
OF

UTTAR PRADESH

&
+ 9

el
P
-J et

i



e i

-
»

|
|




CHAPTER |

CHAPTER II

APrENDIX I

ArpenDix II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section
PREFATORY REMARKS
GOVERNMENT COMPANIES
Introduction I
Uttar Pradesh State Agro Industrial Cor-
poration Limited II
Uttar Pradesh State Bridge Corporation
Limited I
Other Government Companies v

STATUTORY CORPORA TIONS
Introduction \4

Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board

Obra Thermal Power Station VI
Loss of Revenue Vil
Other points of interest Vil
Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Cor-
poration

Purchase of chassis and fabrication of
bus bodies IX

APPENDICES

Statement showing summarised financial
results of working of Government Com-
panies

Statement showing summarised financial
results of wotking of Statutory
Corporations

Page(s)
(iii)

57

73
104
111

125

142

146






PREFATORY REMARKS

Government commercial concerns, the accounts of whic_h are
subject to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, fall

under the following categories :—
(1) Government Companies,

(ii) Statutory Corporations, and . _
(iii) Departmentally managed comumercial and  quasi-
commercial undertakings.

2. This report deals with the results of audit of accounts of
Government Companies and Statutory Corporations including the
Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board. The Report of the Comptro-
ller and Auditor General of India (Civil) contains the results of audit
relating to departmentally managed commercial and quasi-commercial

undertakings.

3. In the case of Government Companies, audit is conducted
by professional auditors appointed on the advice of the Comptroller
and Auditor General but the latter is authorised under section 619 (3)
(b) of the Companies Act, 1956 to conduct a supplementary or test
audit. He is also empowered to comment upon or supplement the
report submitted by the professional auditors. The Companies Act,
1956 further empowers the Comptroller and Auditor General to issue
directives to the auditars in regard to the performance of their func-
tions. Such directives were issued in November 1962 to the auditors for
looking into certain specific aspects of the working of Government
Companies. These instructions were revised in December 1965
and again in February 1969.

4, In respect of Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Corpora-
cion and Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board which are Statutory
Corporations, the Comptroller and Auditor General is the sole auditor,
while in respect of other two Statutory Corporations, wiz. Uttar
Pradesh Financial Corporation and Uttar Pradesh State Warehousing
Corporation, he has the right to conduct audit in accordance with the
provisions of the relevant Acts independently of the audit conducted
by the professional auditors appointed under the respective Acts.

5. The points brought out in this Report are those which have
come to notice during the course of test audit of accounts of the above
undertakings. They are not intended to convey or to be understood
as conveying any general reflection on the financial administration of
the undertakings concerned. - 4






CHAPTER I
f GOVERNMENT COMPANIES A
SECTION 1
1 01. Introduction

There were 69 Companies (including 22 subsidiaries) of the
State Government as on 31st March 1977, as against 57 Companies
(including 20 subsidiaries) as on 31lst March 1976. Qut of 69
Companies, 57 (including 18 subsidiaries) close their agcounts on
31st March and six Companies (including one subsidiary) on
30th June each year, two subsidiary Companies on 31st July each
year and three Companies (including one subsidiary) on Sm
tember each year. The remaining ene Company viz. Uttar
Panchayati Raj Vitta Nigam Limited closes its accounts on 31st
December. g .

1.02. A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial
results of 33 Companies on the basis of their latest accounts (1976-77—
27, 1975-76—4 and 1974-75—2) received up to December 1977 is given
in Appendix 1.

1.08. The accounts of 39 Companies are in arrvears(December
1977). The Companies whose accounts are in arrears for two year or
more are given below:—

Years for which
accounts are in
arrears
Uttar Pradesh Panchayati Raj Vitta Nigam Limited Years
December 1975
. and December
1976
Uttar Pradesh State Leather Development and Mar-  1975-76  and
keting Corporation Limited. 197677
Uttar Pradesh ‘State Bridge Corporation Limited 1974-75t01976-77
Uttar Pradesh State Bundelkhand Vikas Nigam 1975-76 and
Limited ' 1976-77
Uttar ‘Pradesh Pashudhan Udyog Nigam Limited m‘l}g:::?:nd
Uttar Pradesh Abscott Private Limited 1979!;“?67“(1
1976-77
Uttar Pradesh Potteries Private Limited 1974-75 to
1976-71
Uttar Pradesh Buildwares Private Limited 1974-75 to
1976-77
Uttar Pradesh Plant Protection Appliances Private 1974-75 to
Limited 1976-77
Uttar Pradesh Roofings Private Limited 1974-75 to
1976-77
Krishna Fasteners 1973-74 to
1976-77
Bundelkhand Concrete Structurals Limited 1974-75 to

1976-77







2

The accounts of two Companices, viz. Hanqloon;n{:lmle\;::l‘;e S
lopment Project (Bijnor) Limited Rn{i Planning Pradesh Lgen_lem
Consultanq,' and Data Systems Corporation of Uttar Miteq

Lucknow, which were incorporated in 1976-77, were not dll'le and .on;
Company, viz. Indian Bobbin Company Limited, is under ‘quldatlun__

1.04.  Paid-up cafital l

The aggregate of the paid-up capital of 27 Companies (the.
accounts of which are up-to-date) at the end of 1976-77 was Rs.6043 79
lakhs. The particulars of investments made by the State Governmeny,
the Centra! Government Company, Holding Companies and pri

: Private
parties in the paid—up capital of the 27 Companies are as follows

Category of Companies Numbers State Central Hold- Private Tota)
Govern- Govern- ing parties
meént ment Compa-
Com- nies
b= pany
(In Iakhs of Rupees)
Companies fully owned b 16 519 '
thlhellsta“ Government y R 3197.85
‘¥Wholly owned subsidj :
Companies ary 4 % 771.18 771.18
Compauies jointly owned 5 ?
by the State Goered - i S » 26.78  64.51
and private parties
Companies jointly owned 1
by T Holding s 3.00 0.24 ] 3.24
aad by private parties :
Companies jointly owned
by the Holding Company =~ | LS (XD T
~and Central Government
Company
; Total - - 27 523558

_ 78119 27.02 6043.79%
The State Government invested Rs ' i
( ) -160.10 lakh
owned Companies which rendered their accounts foi- lzllgg?ﬁl-l';ﬁ.whony
The particulars o

. f investment it . . A
their accounts for 1974-75 were as foII:v(:sf_OmPamcs which rendered

Amount
State Government (In lakhs of Rupees)
H‘.’lding Company 53.30
N Pﬂvat.c parties 1.77

*Figures as per the

k 3C00_1.Ints of
tincludes Rs. 300 s

1.70
ubscribed by

—_——

e ——
- e ———
the Companies.

Scooters (India) Limited.

1.05. Profit and dividends
i i i 6-77 showed
The results of working of 24 Companies during 197
isi f Rs.127.35
te net profit of Rs.55.30 lakhs (comprising profit of
T:i‘f}::g;tadc b)FlS Companies and loss of Rs.72.05 lakhs mcurzied_by
6 Companies), against the aggregate net loss of Rs.460.§2 lakhs 1:}1;;!;%
the previous year of working of 31 Companies. The remaining ol
Companies, which prepared their accounts for 1976-77 were in
construction stage.

1 i i ich substantiallly improved
The particalars of nine Companies, which substan .
their w:rg?ng results during 1976-77 over those during 1975-76 are
given below :—

Profit(+4)/Loss (—)

Wi 1975-76 1976-77
am

(In lakhs of Rupees)

: : 2
The Pradeshiya Industrial and Investment Corporation  (+)11.16 (+)28.42
of Uttar Pradesh Limited, Lucknow
57
Uttar Pradesh Scheduled Caste Finance and Develop- (-4+)3.55 (+)5.5
‘ment Corporation Limited :
N oeitian Lios 1.96
Uttar Pradesh State Brasswares Corporation Limited (-+)0.66 -+
- S =¥ .19
The Turpentine Subsidiary Industries Limited (—)0.18 (-+)0
i i .39
Sharda Sahayak Samadesh Kshettra Vikas Nigam (+)0.95  (+)2

Limited

4.00
Uttar Pradesh State Industrial Development Gorpora- (4+)57.04 (+)6

tion Limited
Uttar Pradesh State Cement Corporation Limited (—)60.78  (—)47.59
—Prayag Chitrakoot Krishi Evam Godhan Vikas Nigam (—)0.21 (-+)0.92
Limited
Uttar Pradesh (Madhya) Ganna Beej Evam Vikas (+)0.07 (+)0.55

Nigam Limited



e = A, = L L

I == Sy = =



4

which showed marked d

culs L nies
The particulars of four Compa 1976-77 from those du

ration in their working results during
1975-76, are given below :—

Bakhs were outstanding on 31st December
ndicates the detils of the guarantees given by Government :—

3

1976. The table below

Maximum Amount

Niinio Profit(+4)/Loss (— | ) ) amount guaranteed
1975-76 197677 ] Name of the Company and brief particulars guarantced®  and out-
(fn lakhs of Rupees) g 7>
Uttar Pradesh Chalchittra Nigam Limited (—)0.15 (—)1.6f s
1976+
b = (In lakhs of Rupees)
Tolarronix Livatted FaRd0 (—)1.5¢ (1) The Prad:shisij lndt;strial and Inve;lmen!- tknCor-
. : G ration of Uttar Pradesh Limite ucknow
The Indian Turpentine and Rosin Company Limited (-1-)5.00 (+)3.4 p?ﬂl Quanntes for mpaysaent of p;incipal e
. . ment of interest on 63 per cenz bonds
Uttar Pradesh Small Industries Corporation Limited (+)19.46  (+)14.88 {;a,ﬁ,d by the Company tp ] 330 321
g < " . 5 b) Guaranteefo credit guarantee scheme imple-
I'he Uttar Pradesh Small Industries Corporation Limited ang i mented by the Company 3 200 14
llhtlar Plrac:esh (Madhya) Ganna Beej Evam Vikas Nigam Limited(® 1{:.!.&: !;éadeshkStatc Agro Industrial Corporation
declared dividend of Rs.3.90 . imited, Lucknow
e h'nh Rw. 9 Iakh..'f and Rs.0.19 lakh respectively (a) Guarantee given to the State Bank of
: hg’ ¢ which works out to six and three per cent respectively India for repayment of loan taken by the
of their total paid-up capital (Rs.65 lakhs and Rs.7 lakhs). I Company for purchase of 500 tractors 43 11
ac.ld'mon, thc_lndlan Turpentine and Rosin Company Limited paid (b) Guarantee given 10 commercial banks for re-
d""d}'—'nd during 1976-77 amounting to Rs.1.52 lakhs relating to the payment of loans and payment of interest 25
previous year which works ; : " : thereon for purchase of fertilizers 925 9
aoiial 13. . 1 works out o seven per cent of its total paid-upj (3) Uttar Pradesh State Bridge Corporation Limited,
capital (Rs.21.79 lakhs as on 31st March 1977). The Uttar Prades Lucknow
Rn]klya Nirman Nigam Limited declared dividend of Rs.0.48 la Guarantee given to commercial banks for repay-
during its first year of worki 3 S ' ment of loans and payment of interest
per eent of its total pai orking (1975-76) which works out to 1.4 thereon for construction of bridges 395 347
: § total paid-up capital (Rs.80.00 lakhs). i@ Utu;rkPradesh State Sugar Corporation Limited,
Eight Gompanies with i : o2 g i g
: ! paid-up capital of Rs.2839.6 1 (a) Guarantee given to two commercial banks
sustained losses totalling Rs.73.85 lakhs I:‘(19'2"6-'?7'- Rs. 72 056 llaz;:k!:'. for cash credit facilities 469 469
1975.76: Rs.0.62 lakh. 1974.75 : Rs.0.68 lakh). of which Rs.68.84 B e T e
lakhs pertained to the following three Companies :— e l:')?ntigwcc:;opagfar REEREFE 167 139
(¢c) Guarantee given to Industrial Finance Cor-
MName v poration of India for repayment of loan
car Losses and payment of interest thereon (Kichha
Sugar Company Limited) 135 135
(Tn lakhs of Rupees) | (5) Uttar Pradesh State Spinning Mills Limited, Kanpur
Uttar Pradesh State Cement € : - Guarantee given to the Industrial Finance Cor-
cnt Corporation Limited 1976-77 47.59 ration of India, Industrial Development
Uttar Pradesh lasiry o ank of India and State Bank of India for
ments Limited 1976-77 16.03 | repayment of loan and payment of interest o 350
8] sh Elec — ' thereon
tar Pradesh Electronics ¢ orporation Limited 1976-77 (6) Uttar Pradesh State Cement Corporation Limited
1.06. Guarante ) 5.22 Guarantee given to the Railway Board for credit
o note-cum—cheque facility towards payment
Governmen , _ . of railway freight 12 12
Rs.3054 Lakhe tblla\c guaranteed  repayment of |
HARDS - obtained o o . oans aggr ing i =il
e by six Conrpanies, against \\-hicgg}fsg.g?gsg i A i







SECTION II
UTTAR PRADESH STATE AGRO INDUSTRIAL
CORPORATION LIMITED

2.01. Introduction

Uttar , Pradesh State Agro Industrial Corporation Limited,
Lucknow was established in March 1967 with an authorised share
capital of Rs.5 crores, equally subscribed between the Government of
India and the State Government, to develop agriculture and encourage
agro-based industries in the State. ) e

The main objects of the Company are :

(a) to aid, assist, promote or establish, develop or execute
agro-industries, projects or enterprises or programmes for
manufacture or production of-plants, machinery, implements,
accessories, tools, materials, etc. for promotion or advancement
of the agro-industrial development of Uttar Pradesh ; and

(b) to aid, counsel, assist or finance or promote the interest
of agro-industries and connected activities.

2.02. Activities

The Company has confined itself mainly to the followirig activities :

(a) supply of tractors on cash and hire-purchase basis and
pre-delivery servicing of tractors ;

(b) fabrication/manufacture of spare parts of tractors and
production of agricultural implements ; : '

(c) distribution of chemical fertilisers and pesticides ;

(d) providing after-sale service and repair facilities by setting
up agro-service centres and also renting out tractors, power
tillers, etc. to small farmers ;

(e) establishment of processed food factories and setting up
of cold storage ; and '

(/) production of different types of cattle and poultry feeds.

Assemnbly and distribution of tractors received in sen}i—knocked
condition, manufacture and sale on cash/hire purchase basis of farm
machinery and equipment, were the works initially taken up by the
Company. Assembly of tractors was discontinued from 1971-72 on
stoppage of import of semi-knocked down tractors to the Company’s
Assembly Workshop, which then started renovation and repairs of old
tractors of farmers.

From October 1969, the Company also took up distribution of
fertilisers to cultivators under the orders of the State Government
which laid down directions regarding allotment ol 'f.?rul:sg-rs._s?lc
price fixation and determination of method of sales. 'The sale price
so fixed included the margin to the Company for undertaking the job.

ies in the State coming
Fur were two Companies 10 ‘
155 of the 5 viz. Steel and Fasteners Limj,

section 619-B of the Companies Act, : :
with an aggregate paid-up capita]

and Almora Magnesite Limited

Rs.209. 78 lakhf as at 22nd October 1976 and 31§t October 19
out of which Rs. 123.96 lakhs were held by Companies and Corpg
tions owned or controlled by the Central and State Governments, Tj

working results of these two Companies for 1975-76 showed a nert |
af Rs.10.03 lakhs.

-

7






8
9

0-71, the Company had availed of deferred credit
of India Limited,

(b) During 197

facilities from the State Trading Corpdration

guaranteed by Government, 0 the extent of Rs.36.54 lakhs. - The

liability outstanding on’ this account as_on 81st March 1976+ was
d credit facilities were availed for pur-

Rs.12.92 lakhs. The deferre
chase of tractors and the interest paid up to 1975-76 and that out
standing on 31st March 1976 were Rs.4.12 lakhs and Rs.0.68 Jakh

respectively. N
(¢) Besides, the Company has also availed o[ secured loans fr?_m
ationalised banks from time to time, the outstanding amount of which
stood at Rs.339.11 lakhs as on 31st March 1976. . L
5-76 was as under -

Interest paid during the three years up to 197
(In lakhs of Rupees)

The amount of margin available, however, gradually declined owi
to increase in the distribution cost. The ‘Company sustained ]03
of Rs.51.55 lakhs, Rs.95.33 lakhs and Rs.56.00 lakhs in this act'iv;
during 1974.75, 1975-76 and 1976-77 1‘espccti\'c1y. 1
o Two processed lood  factories  at Ramgarh  (Nainital)
Katmganj (Farrukhabad) established by Governnient to encourage th
lacal agriculrdral growers by utilising their products in the factory wel
wransferred to the Company in 1968-69 and 1969-70 mspectivel}: y
the end of 1976-77, there were seven fruits processing factories. on
spices factory and three packing cases factory under the Processed F .
Division of the Company with gross capital investment of Rs.62.39 la
I'he aCf.ummuiarcrl loss suffered by the Division up to 31st March 197]
wirs Rs.62.11 lakhs owing to lack of co-ordination in procurement, p q
duction and marketing activities. Unsold old stock of fruit product

:‘;;i "”-cc'_ valuing Rs.18.85 lakhs became unfit for human consump
_\Pﬁ]'rlhgf);f‘)mpany started production of balanced live stock feed I" 1973-74 | 1287,
: 1974-75 3606

63.17

2. 03:]._1’ Organisational set-up

_ 1e management of the Company is vested in a Board ¢ 1975-76
Directors beaded by a Chairman. ']?lie:c is a Managing Director, I
part-time directors appointed by the State Government and one r; rt
;!)@e-d‘ntgtor.appo:qwd by the Government of India. The Managing
“lrcctor is assisted in the day-to-day administration by the Generz
}_anﬂgprs of different divisions. The Chief Accounts Officer ang

manciad Adviser of the Company is responsible for maintenance 0
accounts and rendering advice in”financial matters, : E

9 6. Financial position

The table below SUIMIMarises
ander the broad headings, at t
up to 1975-76:

E 1973-74 1974-75 197 5-76
(Im YaKhs of Ruipees)

the financial position of the.Company,
he close of each of the three ycars

2.04. Capital structure
5 {h:ﬁeagﬁ;r{scd capital of the Company which was Rs.5 crored] Liabilities—

e its incorporation, was increased to Rs.8.50 crores during , _ : : , 50000 57000 63260
197475. The paid-up capital as on Slst March 1077 was Rs.6.3fl Puid-up sapital Gnclufine adyance against share i -
detfures ¢ontributed equally by the Government of India and the Statd . capital) " ‘el i

sy " Reserves and surplus {51 =
Z.ﬁﬁ.( B'?;:Otvl'ﬂg; ' - : . s .

. [ ’ s 3 orrowings—
Cov crn)mc eF?omp?n} obtained long-term loans from the State {3755 . <507
Y ent from time to time, as detailed below :— (i) From the State Government 1292
ear in which ) : . - 38 17.65 b
loan was obtaineq oll;‘l)aai?lcd rlépil'ﬁ Total loan outstandingasat (i) From State Trading Corporation (deferred 22.38
pal the end of the vear term liabtlity) o
1973-74 . (In lakhs of Rapees) ) ¥ 41.04 355.2¢ 159.41
225 . 37.55 (includes Rs, 3530 Jakhs (iii) From banks (cash eredit) i & $13.20 67054
other current liabilities (including [ 484.5% i

Trade dues and

provisiens) 1633260 172182

pertaining 1o |pans obtained

m earlier years)
113672

1974.75 !
28.01 1.96 63.60 )
Total

1975.76
854 © 5506






10
i1
f§aken by the State Government in October 1969, Till 197874, the
e 1 . 33 o , '
éﬁ: ” Block NI 1978 1975‘7_ bale was being effected through 2502 registered private dealers. The
RS 139.19 o Ptate Government decided in June 1973 that the system of private
Less—Depreciation ' == 185, #ficalership should be abolished and the fertiliser distribution work
51.02 66.38 75.1afp"ould be carried through retail depots manned by the Company’s staff.
Net fixed ussets “@\ccordingly, the Company abolished all private dealership from Ist
it 88.17 10578 110.18§April 1974 and established 360 retail sale centres as well as 150
OFkS -in-progress 16.11 4 @scasonal centres in the State.  No cxtra margin for opening retail
Current assets, loans and advances ' il 30.8Q depots was, however, allowed to the Company by the State Government.
103175 1468 7 . .
Miscellancous expenditure T (a) Purchase and sale of fertilisers e
0.69 0.82 0.3
Accumulated Josses . 3 The table below indicates the allounent, purchase and sale of
19.86 15426 fertilisers during the years 1973-74 to 1975-76 :—
Total
Capital employeq 13672163326 112189 197374 197475 197576
Net worth 0821 96529 sens W0 )
55048 56292  4g96f Allotment 2,16,058  1,50,118 196,277
“Notess—1.  Cani
:g:_'k"‘;_;f;::)'ﬂi rep::esen:s net fixed assets ( excluding capital i e - o
2 Mt it o POIking Capital P 8 Opening stock 19304 16133 35450
: " assets, | TTOSeOIS paid-up capital piys reserves less intangible ' 3
2.07. H’Ol’kl’ng results 3 Stock built-up 2,13,423 1,10,371 1,21,843
Sales : 1,97,2%0 74,921 84,075

The table below Summarises th

for.the th € workin 3
Te¢ years up to 1975.76 . & results of the Compa ' ' The Management stated (March 1977) that heavy stock balances,

absenceof demand and lack of resources were the main wveasons for less

197374 197475 1975.94 quantities being lifted than allotted.

Profit () oss(_ (In lakhs .'
Prasrjsion)fo(:s:: ) before tax (+)47.68 (—)55.9 qk.ml The decline in the sale of fertilisers during the years 1974-75
Reserve . “%28d Development Rebate 2716 51' :5 (—)138.08  and 1975-76 was attributed by the Management (June 1977) to: ;
Profit afi - ; - 0.7 :
neb,‘IJ‘,{;;‘ r::d Provision for Development (412052 (—y57.41 ¢ . (i) greater availability of fertilisers in the open market,
Sales, j : ' =) 141 (—)138.75 .
5 including sgjes ) (ii) increase in the prices of fertilisers without corresponding

under hire pu:chasz scheme 2268,25
31}

1826.55 189).81 increase in the price of agricultural products,

(i1i) sales through retail sales depots instead of bulk sales

Working of different divisions H134 23950 1799, to dealers, '
Fertilisers giyiy; i

; ers divisioy, - (iv) linking of fertiliser sales to the farmers with procurement

_ The Company took ] of wheat from them (April to July 1974) and sales against

Taent and'disrribntiogv;; r‘:;ﬁcl)iﬂobe_r 1969 permits, input cards and jot bahis (July to November 1974), and

(v) absence of credit facility te farmers,

sl -

A o







(1) Working resulis

1975-76 were as under = |

The working results of tradlng mi?(‘:rnh.l:emdur\in‘g“l

Particulars

Opening stock
Purchases
Establishment Charges
Godown rent

Interest

Other overheads
Headquarters expenses

Total
Sales
Closing stock

Total
Profit (+4-)/Loss(—)

‘12

P05 A LT

TANT IR, TS | :,_." e L & '-T."‘
1973:74. [, 197475, ., 11975-76

1978;

9

<, Ty
by 4R

416

~ (Inlakks of Rupees)
16221 190,02 "' 537.15
1720:69 1152908 139970
1855 (3123 ' 3450
766 798 862
9.03 28.17 50.64
87h1 | AT62 <, (19.62

by e eI 347,
1926.85  1758.26  2043.40
184234 1169.57  1453.54
140.03  537.04  494.53
1982.37 170671 ' 1948.07
(+)55.52 (—)51.55 (—)95.33

The trading in fdrtilisers had earned

Rs.9.29 lakhs

respectively.

The Management stated

(June 1977)

1974-75 and 1975-76 were mainly due to ;—

(‘] lf:se sales through the Gompany's retail sl:'opa;f;' U R

that the losses duting

profits of Rs.1.17 lakhs,

and Rs.14,88 lakhs during 1970.71, 1971-72 andl'__]972l-75'-

(i1) increase in the expenditure on establishment, depot l?-‘!_li.
transportation charges and other overheads ; \ :
(iti) increase i the interest rates and bank borrowings ; 4

(iv) nonaeimbursement ‘of shertfall’ in receipts consequent |
upon reduction. in the prices of nou-pooled fertilisers (Rs.16.98
lakhs during 1974-75 and Rs.38.95 lakhs during 1975-76) and
delay in reimbursement of claims o
prices of pooled fertilisers ; and

(v) inadequate distribution margin.

Further, the heavy incidence of iterest charges ‘during 1974-75
and 1975-76 was stated by the Management (March 1977) to be mainly
duc to increase in the rate of interest and. larger lmtTO\,\tringﬁn_chcoum

i account of reduction in the

ol increase in the purchase prices of fertilisers.

; 105 e :
Establishment charges per tonne of Fel-‘tl!l.w}j__l;pldr;.-ipﬂ:eascd [
1974-75 and  1975-76 to Rs.42 and Rs41 res

Rs.9 in the year 1978-74,

pect

Lope 74 AT §

- :ﬂ»l i

4

ivel)_' as compared o

. did net keep.

ted its

 iompaoy did not have 1o
torage charges. “

T the case of imported

(Degember 1977),

of 1975-76 with FCI on account

FCI up to :
1976 on account ol reduction in

ding setdement (December 19:2?

i ,{n.t) 'Shc‘;rmgis:,-.ofifcnilisﬂ:r and cash
recoverable from the Company’s staff aggregated Rs.18.04 lakhs as on
31st March 1976, - Up 1o March 1977, Rs.

from the defaulting officials,

ele. pending in U

e Management stated..

sportatian of faptilisers/claims®

i o =] e By e AT s e
" The Mana ement. stated ne 1977)- that cases
ﬁ;é,,oour} of hw.ﬂm‘;ﬂcr )_M igi

Jor Rs.8.68 lakhs and.out ol the yewaining sho
laklys in excess of the permissible limit,
been cffected from the concerned staff,

3

wae 1977),that. priaste 197435, the

Dy was making purchases of f«:tt.ili;«;r;sr according to the demand
heavy stock - during ‘the

d volume of saleshrough private dealers enabled the Co 2t

iR lakhs s security deposit from thém "which not.

cash resourees but also reduced the burden

s Asthe dealers wskd tolift fertilisérs from’ the railhead

S

pany to

en of interest

tithead !di‘?mj'; ;

Mr"fﬂoal*&éhsp}iﬂadoﬂ;‘mﬁﬁihlk |
1| G iy el Fap L SRR SO
T Fapie Apmanass 2t T dos gon e
pifive 2atee Sl 0 et
NS

(podled) fertilisers received:f

nst’ the ‘quota allotted by the Government of India, the transporta-
charges up to destination were o be paid by the supplier, vizi

Corporation of India (FCI). Duning 1971-72:t0 1978-74, owing
hortage of wagons the supply of peoled fertilisers were arranged at
ific railhcads and FCI agreed to/bear the transportation charges from
such. railheads to destination railheads. - 'During the years 197172 to
1973.74, the [Company incurred ~ additional expenditure of Rs.0.94
Jakh on wansportation of fertilisers by road ito the sale points as’' per
the allocations made by the Government of India. Claims for ‘this

amount dodged by the Company with the ECI were pending tcunbuuli-

; i i N e ey
Similarly, claims aggregating Rs.1.42 lakhs were pending at the end

of heavy shortages of pooled fertilisers

Nhitlpd .

30 lakhs
price from 18th July

Nl doe el )
solirE o o pen 71 0

:espatchﬂd in loose condition to the Company in non-standard

“Lhe clahmwwained-wbefmﬁuk-ﬂ)emmhérr.-’iﬂw)l._' R h

bags,

Flanssporalnilnind |7 14 ; sk S8 Al LV RSACEE
AR .mai'm_assﬂ?srating, Rs.59. 68 lakhs .on account jof yeduction
an the prices of pooled fertilisers were

: oled re preferred by the Company with
June 1977. Claims for Rs.15.

Iin june

cash,. (including defalcations

M

Lt

_197‘5 were pend-

1.93dakhis had been realised

Fag Vil HaftaETy s Al 213t 4]
; ) ZF e e e
of-defalcations,

R S (Y O

-

- by

-
N !T-"_

STCPT] <
1 Y]
e







14 RSl
Seme of these cases are mdmamdlbelow

i _p?” ,} M LA
At the time of finalisation o{‘ 3 s for 197374 (June
1974), Rs.2.93 lakhs of cash and 9!;1&%0& fertilisers valu
Rs.1.08 lakhs had not been accounted for] '."_"j&mums:lu Officer’
Ghazipur,  According to the Deputy Chief Aecounts Officer of th
Company who investigated the case, the defalcation of cash sale re: iMMWd during July—Sep 1974 b ;
sations without accountal in the cash book, by short deposits and Sales Officer at' Ra. IZ?nggr tﬁnnept:emmbe:munwgf?ﬁ?nt}z ml;;az;
layed deposits of the sales proceeds, was facilitated on account of laxity Company at Rs.703,80 per tonne. These cases were detected
in control by the Accountant and Branch Manager over the transac urmg routine inspection by the Senior Accounts Officer,  These short
tions of the sales office. The Management stated (October 1977) that ountal of sales resulted in a loss of Rs.0.48 lakh to the Company

services of the Assistant Sales Officer, Ghazipur had been terminated E
in September 1977 on finalisation of departmental enquiry and thaght ~ The Management stated (June 1977) that the services of thel
reports of State Vigilance authorities were awaited. “ v ssistant Sales Officer had been tcrrnmated;p_[u!y Mh-and apre
... & for recovery of the amount through the court o law was under consi-
I'he Assistant Sales Officer, Dehradun sold 71.5 tonnes fertilisers deration,
viluing Rs.0.61 lakh to a dealer in October and November 1971 on Sewmng division

credit against the instructions (May 1970) of the Company, Thef
purchaser paid Rs.0.18 Jakh in November 1971 but did not makef®  The Companyscnstom servicing centres (53 mnumhet at the end

pavinent of the balance amount (Rs.0.43 lakh). A civil suit was filed .D[ 19?6'7") cater to the needs of those ﬂgﬂculturlsls who are not Capahlc
by the Company against the firm and the Assistant Sales 'Officer in§
November 1972, The court awarded a decree (August 1975) with§  servicing centres primarily undertake tilling of the agricultural land
cost for Rs.0.46 lakh against the Assistant Sales Officer ; delivery of§& by tractors, cutting of crop, levelling the land, thrashing the produce
fertilisers to the dealer could not be proved. The services of the Assis-# = and transportation of produce from one place to another on hire.
tant Sales Officer were terminated on 2nd July 1975 and an execution: hes ,'eﬂa!res also’ undertake ' repairs of tractors and sale of tractor

-"il&

¥ Blse fichine Acdbimm Ohinenwi S ny ‘reporte
1974) that4l. ﬂ'nmdmdlgonouimiuppiwd ; the

2070 per tonne while sales were accounted for by the

Officer at Rs.1087.07 per tonne,  Similarly, 6.27 tonnes

of owning tractors and other agricultural equipment, These custom

poration of India during 197874, were sold ‘during - 19?3-74 'md it

suit was filed in October 1975. The decree could not be executs pll'ﬁ‘ ‘he Servieing Division also undertakes manufacture of gobar
(December 1977) as the official had no property. v plhn (and theu' msthllanon), Bullock drawn eartsand gmn etbﬁge :
P (] [V s Tio WV g

In 1972-73, the Assistant Sales Officer, Ram urrcported a r.hc& crabr ) Milves glepsgieann bistosrib ull. %oy »;$.|.-..=
ol fertilisers of the value of Rs.0.40 lakh. The t‘hcft.wa.q not, how- AVW‘“%'W 1 et i Al sl Tt
ever, established, The services of the official were terminated in The Division - incurred losses oit Rs.2.67, lakhs. dumng. 3.975*76
June 1975, The amount has neither been recovered nor written off ~ Rs.18.10 lakhs +in 1974-75 and . Rs\iﬁﬂdakh—dmn@!baimagamz
(December 1977). “p profit.of ‘Rs.1.83 lakhs during 197278, o e

The Food Corporation of India despalchcd 1030 bags (52 24 B The Management stated (Nbvémber !976) that the Division
tonnes) of imported urea of value Rs.0.55 lakh from Bombay to suffered losses durin “1975- 76 par “because it ﬂl(-’llmd preliminary
Faizabad on 31st December 19738, © The connected m.lway (cpelpt was #lpenﬁés‘of’!{xs Oﬂi&wbli t{’ﬁm - distribution of pra

received by the Company’s Branch Manager at' Fﬂnbad on
10th January 1974, According to the Railways, delivery of the con-
signment was given to the Assistant Sales Officer of t.he mpany on
20th /21st January 1974 and his signature was obtained oq the railway
unlod ulm;, book, although the concerned railway rccelp;w not avul
able. ‘The Company lodged (May 1974)) a claim for Rs.0.55 1
which was rejected (September 1974) by the Railways. A suit
filed (December 1976) against the Railways in the court of the C.inl
Judge, Faizabad; decision of the court is awaited (December’ 1977).

g (T
Bl el '!dl"'d" LA

i 4 ) !
ql‘{'m"" illl"‘} /11 o " X i‘“ 2 "."‘ !‘JT h;'“ ‘” )

ims filed by the Company and its clearing agents against the

pump sets to’ culmi;wﬁr at the ‘instance of the U, P. State Co-operative
Lan Dcveltapnwnt Bank Limi tecjl and it had lost revenue of Rs.2.69 4
akhs which it Wlﬂﬂfﬁpd tqrm{'d but m.thc*udh bemg._ c:t.l.trmcd.

- In connection with' i nmpon of tractors or spares, tln; positi éubé ‘the
stoms
3 md.pmn:hm;m for refund of mmmrdum and p.gagx;sp v .?:gﬁce. i







16 17

(¢) Installation and distribution of pump sets

:‘ul}\lp.miu\i shipping companies and the Stte Trading Corporatioy
\[I::.-;l, '[.IIII‘I{III':;ll ,1fn f}.(?{_}d.\ lost :1;_:'.111;‘1:”‘:,.;.lun-mggs and damages, ete, 8. . -The U. P. State Co-operative Land Development Bank
) wee vears up to 197576 was as under * W Limited, offered (March 1975) to the Company the execution of a
—_— ——_t :ﬂ‘ﬁ:ﬁt ‘i?]r ins‘mllal:wn r.ai. enginez:‘ and pump sets in 14 scif'.ct.ed d.is-

- 5-76 pursuance ol the offer, the Company opened nine service

(In lakhs of Rupees) @ stations during April to June 1975 and appointed engineers und other

Bstaff for the same. The bank, however, did not allot the work to the

Company. The Company incurred an expenditure of Rs.3.33 lakhs
on.the establishment of the centres, pay and allowances of siaff. etc.

Opening bulance ’
N 0.85 11.22 16,

Addd Claims preferred during the year
Besides. the Company lost Rs.2. 69 lakhs, which it would have
earned in thrashing work but for the scheme being entrusted to it.

The Company served a notice (September 1975) on the bank
for reimbursement of Rs.6.02 lakhs, With the consent of both the
partics. the Registrar of Co-operative Societies, U.P. has been
@ appointed (September 1976) to look into the matter for a decision.

The decision is awaited (December 1977)

Total 15.80 20.00 17.40
Less Claims settled during the year |

(1) by recovery

() by rejection

0.45 0.40 0
— (d) Working of harvestor combines and bulldozers
4.58 3.46 ,
Closi (iy To provide facilities of harvesting and threshing to the
tlsll“l;_' bJI:lﬂCC ———— e . . y : 2 ’ ‘ e n £ \ . =
11.22 16.94 14.83 cultivators, the Cofnpany purchased two harvestor combines during
' 4l the year 1971-72 at a cost of Rs.2.59 lakhs from the Agriculture
An amiport licence lor the miport of 25 . B Department of the State Government. Each combine was expected
obtained by the Compuny in I‘J?ill fr " T)U Rumanian tractors wasll to harvest 1125 acres of land per annum, calculated at 2.25 acres per
ton of India Limited (51'(_;, Ei }_lw[_“ G State I'rading Corporafl hour for 500 working hours on an average during the harvest season.
were diverted 1o Caleutra 1-e‘l;(,ﬂ;rl|:’l:,|}{“_““m’i llJJUokctl lor Bombay§ The actual pertormance of these machines was as under :—
Bombay . re . Aty due w labour trouble Hel
1.;;;:_]{‘}:: [}?:’—{j I'he diverted consienment reached Calt;uuj'}l.t)’:luL 2[:1[ 1974-75  1975-76 197677
Aary uil. ™ - . = g b d
the Iwac}i office 0;[ :;‘Te Sgg: piug doc“?‘elts were, however, received ag] Harvesting done (In acres) 470 407 225
. npany at lLucknow : ; o s
Delivery could, however, blt:’.) oﬂiaixacci ow on 9th February 1971 Income derived (In lakhs of Rupees) 0.59 0.43 027

cli in November 19 -
over, survey 1 i - oy
y of the consignment which was required 1o be done within

3 days of landin
g of goods at the port could not b
- to lat xk t be done reportedly due
va]uee- dRe:puchu = E‘{k;\locumems by STC. Shortages and {)!ami g:’:):a m; :
: : Rs.0.29 were noticed by the clearing agent o
were lodged with the port authoritics in Januar? Ig;gu N

‘The Management stated  (October 1977) that owing to non-
availability of spare parts of imported harvestor combines these could
not work continuously during the harvesting season.

After negotiations, STC a ‘

Zc;;r;proguisc basis, the claim g;eecslﬂ SS:(II:’WE;? [],334) ht_o e,
for gl:'npl-'zn:iiz Sor;rpa‘“y. In A“g".“ 1975, STC “'i'hldl'l:"was e
the Comr I}(1 (rlej_ccted the claim. The Board of D'\ .m = !
taken u Pa ayin ec-l:l)ethln “Fe})‘r_uar}' 1977 that the mat "lru':lm‘s ol
basis as%ﬁged (;\:: inalls ST(: for settlement of th o m'l'gh[ o
ginally. Final sers € claim at 50 : 50

as awaited,

9290 hours during the period from April 1975 to September 19
carned custom income

station (Nainital)

lement of . .
(December 1977), t of the claim. w income being Rs.2 8] lakhsy during the periot

(it) The Companvy purchased two bulldozers during 197475 at
the cost of Rs.4.53 laklis. The bulldozers initially worked for
about 300 hours with a custom income of Rs.0.37 lakh during 1974-
75. The Kanpur service station operating the bulldezers recovded
a loss of Rs.1.41 lakhs during the same year. These t\'twrke’i [O:i
joan
of Rs. 0 .80 lakh These bulldozers were
thercafter transferred (October 1078 to the Pant Nagar service

where these worked for 2,554 hours (custom
b 3
) from October 1975




= R =l e [N - AT

S e 1 e e



18
to March 1976,
tion ol the bullde
dovers worked I

\ profit of Rs,0, 45 lakh was
wers at Pam Nagar,
2,555 hours:

reported from Operal
During 1976-77, these bul,
custom income being Rs.2, 8] lakhys, |
Fhe Management stated (October 1977) that bulldozers werg)
purchased on the assurance of enough  work by the Agriculturg
Department which did 1ot materialise and so the bulldozers could
not be kep continuously engaged as planned,

1) Shortages and delalcations

Il'lsl.'li‘l(l"i of ll[)il'ill'((ﬂlllllll hlllli'l H

the aggregate value of Rs.0.21 lakh
awdit cell of the
Se

wecountal of cash and stores o
were noliced
972-73 against the
akhpur service centre.

by the interna
Storekeeper - hn d
Rupees 1,500 werg
gainst the shortage of cash inf
as suspended but was reinsta

Company in |
rvice Engineer of the Gor
deposited by the Serviee Engineer a
January 1978, 1, July 1978, he w
i September 1974

|:i' ,
He. however, submitted  his resignation  jp/
March 1976, which was accepted by the Company in May 1976 withs
out hnalisation of his ¢

FATEN
defalcation, /e
September 10974 and the
ber 1077

It was stated (June
had been lodged

case was pending in
the Storekeeper con

(1 Delectipe Power threshers

1977) that a reporg!
aguinst the

with the Police in
a conrt of law (Decemat
tinued 10 be under suspension,

The Company placed (February 1971 an order on a firm of
Kanpur for supply of 300 power threshers of three models for sale
o farmers and custom service.  In 1971-79, 211 threshers (WTA
5:59. WIrA 12 . %5 and WTA 30 : 77 vahiing Rs.6.00 lakhs were!
supplied by the firm, The threshers were
Year. These were

were much below

Even after
improvement was
lakhs)  were lving
¢ stations of the

replacement of certain
noticed.  Sixty unsol( threshers
(December 1977) at
Company,

parts no
(cost Rs.1.70
various branches and servic

The Company established (ruit
factories in the

Processing
utilize the local

factories a4 1 i
s and  spice
remetie and umler(lcve]npu{ g r

areas of the State to

products and to thcourage the a i
¢ i ; ! W g i
mg - Governmnent factories a2y Rimgarh f\'ai;ﬁ:'ihe:g‘] b
(Farrukhahad) were transferred the e

Kaimgani
‘Olpany ip 196860 and

P69.70. s
ctory, Jhansi (established in 1972.7%)

ies  were
angoes and spices [rom the other States though the factories we
b utilise local products.

19

In the fruit processing factory,

Kaimganj and the spices
the

Com pany purl:h ased a

" _ o don
The Company established production units, in addition to

ove [actories, as detailed below :

Name

Packing case unit—

aldwani (Nuinital)

Bhowali (Nainital)

ruits camning, processing and pickles factory—
halilabad (Basti)

gro-top, Lucknow

apur (Ghaziabad)

osi (Almora)

otdwar (Garhwal)

Honey Scheme—

Hauldwani (Nainital)

. O Working results

Year of establishment

1971-72
1974-75

1972-73
1973-74
1975-76
1975-76
1975-76

1974-75

The working results of the Division classified under the diffe.

Factories

Spices faclory, Jhansi

Fruit processing factories

Ramgarh

Kaimganj

Khalilabad

Hapur

Kosi

Kotdwar

Agro-top )

Packing case units:

Haldwani

Bhowali

Honey Scheme:

Haldwani _
ishi Restaurant and Agro-calc

85:2:5‘:]5\}1:1:13&{.\ o{'ﬁcﬁ mecluding headauarters
proporiionate cxpenscs

Total

75-76 w nder :—
gent schemes for the three years up to 1975-76 were as u

Profit (), Loss (—)

1973-74 197475 197576
(In lakhs of Rupees)
(+0057 (=090 ()77
+)0.67  (4)0.20 (—)3.32
e Rl e
i (037
. (—)0.39
(41005 (+4+)0.12
+H.41 ()31 (4047
( )v“ %-—)0.09 (—) 0.17-
(4004 (—)0.13
(—)032 (=015 in
(—)2.52  (—)1091 (—)16.62
(—X0.74 (—)0.57 (—)35.72







20

The above results of the units exclude proportionate expe ‘. 2l

of the General Manager's office and headquarters expenses R Honey sel
- i seheme

In this connection the following points deserve mention : '
—= I'he acrual production and collection and sale of honey for the

(1) Provision  aggregan 11 0% : A
ggregating Rs.11.08  lakhs [or unsalegl three years ending 1976-77 were as under :—

tock a iffe : i X
s t the different factories was made in the accounts uny
j Production  Sales

;g,uaa:l;(:l_n ;Il hﬁ'\f are to hcb\rritten off after ascertaining ¢

saleable quantity by a Commi 5 i B e '

purpose. dh 1mittee constituted for ¢ : L
P ‘ 1974-75 it wiae
(11 Nonus ot production l

% and percentage ol processi 3
at each stage ol preduction have not be(ﬁ] ﬁxc!d o i - -
1976-77 e i

g ];“'h—? Management stzied  (Noverber 1976) that the net loss §
Oleun:;lhu;)t; !;ﬂ' _]]5'.' ; 76 included Rs.5.07 lakhs on account of va 3
saleable hnished stock goods d i

un g ue (o failure of the ‘ketity
Division 10 push up the sales. e

The scheme reflected a profit of Rs.0.04 lakh in 1974-75 whereas
it exhibited losses of Rs.0.13 lakh and Rs.0.20 lakh during 1975-76 and
1976-77 respectively. The losses were stated by the Management
(July 1977) to be mainly due to poor performance of the centre.

(¢) Working of different factaries T s
g

A. Spices lactory, Jhansi

b-wk‘}icil]‘ ¥ cost of lr;luquri;llirm, particularly in hills and remote ang
ackward areas, where units ave sitnated. was reported by the Managg
ment to be the major factor for the losses. 5

(i) Proavizction and sales
pm:!un: ”;):]((’I"l”.“ ) '_ml‘] tdicate the tayget of production of fooe In order to utilise the local produce of spices viz. dhania,
- packing cases and  spices. the actual production and salef ginger. haldi and red chillies and to help the growers, the  spices
W tactory was established at Jhansi in May 1972, Initially, the factory

was to have a production capacity of finished goods worth Rs.6.00
lakhs per year, to be increased o Rs 15.00 lakhs during the next three
years. Raw spices were, however, purchased from the Delhi market
reportedly because spices at Delhi were comparatively cheaper.

thereof during the three vears up to 1976-77 :—

Sodiiton Target of  Actual Percens)
production  pro-  tage of
duction shortfall

(In 19khs of Rupees) ;
' The table below gives the details = of production, sales and the

- 1974-75

Food Product -
Spices T 5508 39.11 closing stock, during the three years up to 1975-76 :— s
Packing cases : :-00 7.43 1973-74 197475 1975-76
s oo i (Tn lakhs of Rupees]
1975-76 66.99 2,15

:ood Products 32.64 - Opening stock 2.96 437 441

pices : 81 ;

Sales 6.00 1.63

; 70 5.55

F .

S;t;:isl’roduus _ 57.53 - 38.06 Closing stock valued at cost 417 441 5.24
Pabking cases : 3.3 5.65 The Management stated (November 1977) 'hag‘l‘ he clofqll?igc;tgﬁ
Salen 14.62 21.32 was on the increase, due to failure of its marketing division

138.17 57.61 . since been wound up. e, v oy



- . = CECTET NN et

-
K




s =n2d LN, 23
The losses incurred by the spices factory were attributed (Juh bio 12 7
1977) by the Management mainly to: Gallated = Y 3 AR el Ui e s ol A HRE Bt g 7 yitetts N
. 5 < . vl D e kRt s ¢ , 58 X i 5 ; ?‘W\d‘w
(i) reduction in the selling prices o{w fTAE Lol TR WS
account of accumulation of stock as marketing of th e 1024 it
ducts did not prove to be effective; and L5 , P (A 4 ke b e ST """:"i';-"“,'s"' 7 S e
; s ; P e iyt GRS F L TR T T T o Vi TR VT e i
(ii) repacking of spices in plain bags and card board pad S TR Tl Ll e G T -h-r}s‘?f LR
ings from initial packings of polythene bags which resulte | R M A e Y
deterioration of the quality of spices. / bl F it seelissesihe b L -4641I..; A4S
I'he values of purchase, consumption and closing stock of ra e il e yio ORI O
muaterials in the factory during the three years up to 1975-76. wel y I S ; o bl '
as under :— Ko R
: D ' e ¥ LR % W
197374 1974475 1975- 788 pasien <t .‘.1..'29 : iy
-~ Sales AD6 g
In lakhs of b Gl
(In lu : Rupees) " Kotdwar : ]
Opening stock 2.89 4.62 0.5 b Production ¥ o ) 0.43
66.553)  (77.689) (IS oo " ab7 A
Purchases 4.92 1.37 4.8 'r Agro'fop
¥ - Production : 1.08 1.42 2.00
(719.650)  (15.098)  (54.33§ 4 e
. ¢ ik s - SE Sales . 0:24.; s 200 LAY e P 1
Consumphian . (I i 1 ey et | TR A i L TN ; } . ) .} i) L Ght
_ : - The Management stated (June 1977) that the ‘sales were less
(ou:ssay | @n992) Sidaséue o meficient working of the Companys arketing division and
Closing stock 462.: -, OSSN de) ")Ezg,tf" be egulated on account of piling up. of stock of
’ Xy & ""lh" Y gl ' v A 1! s ';!I'l_. =y ! EEN e Rt
i : o "7_6‘89)' . ?*5." (14.16 it  Factory Mdﬂ‘t‘l Julily G [ T f .i‘mll
Figures in brackets indicate the quantities in tonness | W A ‘building constructed - (June 1975) at- Luch el st aéi
B, Fruit canning and processing factories -a-!-’iy?»gi}ﬂ‘.' il & Rs.7.67 lakhs, for establishment of a factory for production of wiler 4
1 ' ‘and milk from soyabean and processing of fruits a'nd-#egcta-b{ﬂafhns o

The table below indicates the production and sales of differed
factories for the three years up to 1976-77 : IR

Factory 1974-75

‘been utilised ‘wwing to non-availability of requisite machines and
k of Tesources (December 1977). It is being used as a sales depot
or agro products.  Rupees .36 lakh were incurred on the pay and
allowances of a Manager engaged during July 1972 to August 1975,
The Management stated (October 1977) that  owing to non-

Ramgarh availability of soyabean seeds around Lucknow, it was not possible
Production 6.11 o run the factory economically, It was further stated that the
‘Agro-Tops' factory was being considered to be transferred to this
"531;« 346 b ‘building from the headquarters of the Company. AN 0l S
xmmgmq 90,28 Lo E3 Y- ' Another building constructed (March 1974) at Kunda'(Ka NT -_fi_'q':'."
Production ekt e et O S SR 7% pur) at a cost of Rs.1.00 lakh for establishment of a menthal plant ol
Sales 15,080 1348 odATR was lying unutilised. Tt has been reported by the Management '
_ : : wie , o iigs !

~ 3






24

(October 1977) that the building was bemng utilised since June 199
and that producion had srted lvom June 1977.
Codd storage

| he Compam established a cold storage ol ,\.'awabg“.mj (All;
abad; in 1072750 a4 cost ol Rs.0 63 lakhs, During 1972-73, 199
=4 and 197175, the working resulis ol the cold storage showed n
losses of Re2 33 Likhs, Rs 1 63 lakhs and Rs.0. 39 lakh rcal.:ectiv

i 197376, thete was « maginal probit of Re0.13 lakh.

The loss was atnibuted  (November 1975) by the Managem
pamly W uneonemic storge rates hxed by Government, incr
in wages, salaries and the cost of power. L

Iasembiin ;l:-ri:_h'niP' E
The workshop at Talkatora (Lucknow) was established
October 196n for assembling mmported tractors received in sem;
bnocked-down condition.  The installed assembling capacity' of th
wor L‘hl"’i' was 4000 tractors per annum in single shilt working. T
December 1971 the w .'xll\ﬁhnp was closed  down m\'ing to non-allol
mennt ot furthoy -;-uu.lfuml.cd-(hm'n p:u‘kitgcs ln the Central (:0
crmmant The aanaties ol the workshop were therealter confine
» }_.'-rt_.—.:rl:\ CIY SCUNICES O ~Llppl\ ol complete wactors and repairs ¢
Iracions ab the semi-knocked-down tractors was entrustes
the Ceoverment of Indin 1o Hindustan Machine Tooll

laI:-.m' FING | Fhe Company was engaged as L
woele destributor of sracuons assembled bv HMT for the State ant
. arons murgin of Re 1500 per tractor. To avoid lays
|;n_Eu;.-u‘.1:\cm of the workers becoming surplus due to receipt o
dsscnbied rractors, a scheme lor renovau . ——— . ;
carimencmds eme for re ovation of tractors, vepairs of fuel
s pumips. efc. nvolving a capital expenditure of Rs.5.28
lakhs was taken up in June 1973, Y
(s The table below indicstes the &

the acival receipt and sale o culli\'tal.:zi:m" d;-‘llllifnd i EAET
h l ¥
stations) In the Company for the four ( S 1ng [mns&m to servies
years up to 1976-77 :— ;

Year

Assen bl
97 -3 In
{ 'J"-il.'_'..]]“_ ’

was allomed a

dl:;::; - Receipts  Distributed!
—! (In numbers
oo 1500 1163 ) 971
1975-76 - " I 448
1976-77 0o 476 738
1000 93] 693

the required number of tract

the net profit and the number of tractors ren

25

‘The Management stated (June 1977) that HMT never supplied
ors as per the demand and as per 2 phased

mme : on the conhary a large number of tractors was supplied

at the fag end of the year.

s and the value of work actually done,

(i) The annual target
ovated were as under :

Year Targets = Valueof Net  Number of

work done profit  tractors re-

novated
(In lakhs of Rupees)

1973-74 Not available 1.59 0.13 120
1974-75 4,00 3.67 0.32 240
1975-76 3.25 2.81 0,34 428
1976-77 3.50 1.8 0.14 189

(a) Working results

‘The Division disclosed a loss of Rs.8.08 lakhs in 1975-76 as
against profits of Rs4.70 lakhs, Rs.6.49 lakhs and Rs.41.01 lakhs
during 1974-76, 197574 and 1972-73 respectively. The Manage-
ment stated (January 1977) that the shortfall in the number of trac-
tors supplied by HMT and consequential less sale partly accounted
for the decrease in profit. It was further stated that increasing over-
head expenditure also accounted for the downward trend.

(b) Non-charging of duty

, Imported tractors meant to be used for agricultural purposes in
the State were not subject to custom duty. During the period from
December 1970 to March 1971, the Company imported 230 11-650
tractors from Rumania for supply to the agriculturists for agricultural
purposes. Out of the lot IR tractors were, however. sold to the Public
Works Department for other purposes without claiming from that
Department. the chargeable ammount of dnty of Rs. 1.86 lakhs (Rs.1.14
lakhs were paid in June 197% and Rs.0.72 lakh weve paid m May 1974
to the Customs authorities). The Management stated (June 1077)
that efforts were being made for realisation of the ~mount The
amount (Rs. |86 lakhs) has not been recovered (December 1977).




R — r

i N

[




16

Agriculture workshop

) Uhe Workshop manufactures power-driven and bullock-dray
mplements, disc ploughs, tillers, levellers, disc harrows, power thra
frain stworvage  bins.  tractor-trailers, ete. The production, s

and closing balance during the four years up to 1976-77 were as und

27
cworhhophadbemmsnuhcnm'ngdmblcandamdﬂd .

g ltural implements out of raw materials of high quality while dﬁic
rgvailable in the market were of subswandard type.

nauthorised advance
Yonr Targets  Actual Sales Clos A firm of Lucknow approached (January 1974) the Company
of  producticn inchiing  stwal” . Snction ofa loan of Rs.25000 against or 1. placed on
production transfers  valuegl 0 1970 for supply of 400 seed-cum-fertiliser drills. The
at cogyfpoard of Divectors of the Company decided in April 1974 to
(Tn lakhs of Rupceg!vance Rs.20000. The amount was recoverable in six annual
1973-74 35,74 18,07 $4.01 24,08 m}lmcms and interest was to be charged at 11} per cent. Neither
1974.75 5 e instalments of loan (Rs.10000) and interest due (Rs.7688) had
- 4744 4691 5137 16.38een paid nor drills, which were to be supplied at the rate of ten
1975-76 5252 4288 3817 237
1976-77

r week, had been supplied by the firm (October 1977). It was
atedd (June 1977) that legal action was being taken for yecovery of
e loan together with interest. Further developments are awaited
December 1977).

4705 4LI4 455 18g
_ The wargets of production and the actual preduction of the mag
tems mantfactured in the Warkshop for the three years up to 1976.7
were as helow:

“Ralanced livestock feed factories
1974.75 1975-76
Pirticulars

1976-77 As on 31st March 1977, there were three balanced livestock feed
Target  Actval  Target  Actuul Terpet  Actugifictories at Lucknow, Gorakhpur and Moradabad. The factory at
produe- preduc- picducl:orakhpur started warking from April 1974 while the factory at
hen ren ton SMoradabad started its operaton in March 1977.  The factory at
(In numbers) ucknow has been in operation since January 1970,
C ultivators 1250 67 1125

7E0 1000 ss':

Power threshers 133 84 155 36

Ovders for supply of 3500 quintals of groundnut-cakes at

s56.90 per quintal were placed by the Company in Apnil 1972
n a New Delhi firm,

20 233
Tractor-trnlers

130 103 1o

i to be supplied by 27th May 1972 : the date
g 50 1i0fvas subsequently extended 1o 26th June 1972, During the period

Clobar gas pliats _ as 340 - - 4 from 19th May 1972 to 25th September 1972,

Bullock-drawn caris

the firm supplied

144558 quintals of cakes. On 20th and 23rd June 1972, notices
40§ g goorlvere served on the supplier for supply of the remaining quantity by
Crain storage bigs

26th June 1972, The firm was also informed by the Company that
: & 287 47 57 44 4 risk purchase wonld be resorted to in the event of its failure to make
. I'he workshop vecorded a loss of Rs.|.00 lakh during 1975.7 the supply. The firm failed to complete the supply by the due dare
"'-’4"”'“ profits of Rs. 13,61 lakhs. Rs.0.05 la X o e
the vears [972.

T ~"% .0 as such the Company resorted to tisk purchases. During the
273 10 1974-75 respectively, khand Rs.0.75 lakh du Lo, period from July 197;; to December 1972, the Company bqught
2054.42 quintals of cakes for  Rs.1.59 lakhs. which resulted in an
extra expenditure of Rs.0.42 lakh.  The amount of Rﬁ.ﬂﬁ_? lakh was
withheld by the Company from the bills of the New Delhi suppliers.
The firm refuted its liahility ta bear the extra cost on the ground that
proper notice  within the contracted period (Mayv 1972) had not been
served  As per the terms of the agreement lh? case was weferred
(April 1975) for arbitration. The Arbitator in his award (July
1975) directed the Company 1o refund the amount withheld. The

_ High overhead charges  necessitated
prices of some impleme
same tmplements,

sation had also been responsible rmlqu‘ur effective marketing

the loy production and sal.
WIS § ser 1977 thay besides high owvi
- nllu - ’mPli'l‘I}t'ms were higher than the

¢ of superior quality of raw material

Fhe Management siared (Octipt
the mtes of the Co
market mtes an

helds



+




28

security money was released in December 1974 before the award of
the Arbitrator. - 3 -

02 lakhs placed at the disposal of the Company in 1974-75,
lakhs were disbursed as loan to entrepreneurs up to March
though the entire amount was to be fnally utilised by that
Fifty per cent of the amount (Rs.36.02 lakhs) was to be
as loan, bearing interest at the rate of 11} per cent (subject
rebate of 3.5 per cent for timely repayment of principal and
) and the remaining 50 per cent was to be treated as grant to
mpany. Recovery from the entrepreneurs was to be made in
equal instalments in the 9th and 10th year from the date of sanc-
n of the loan. The unspent amount (Rs.28.67 lakhs) was to be
nded to Government in 1977-78. The Management stated (June
7) that the Company had moved the Government of India for
nt of extension of time by another year. It was also stated -that
ing to non-completion of formalities and the delay caused in pro-
sing the loan applications by banks, a substantial portion of the
ount placed at the disposal of the Company could not be utilised.
0. Cost control

~ Cost records for formulation of standard costing system are not
eing maintained and periodical reconciliation  between the financial
Hfigures and the figures as per the cost accounts is no}._bc1ng mmed out.
ndard costing necessary for exercising effective cost coqt_{'gl 1s yet to

The Management stated (October 1977) that the security deposit
(Rs.10000) was refunded under the orders of the Chairman and fof
the loss sustained by the Company. the matter was referred to the Arb
trator. It was further stated that the Arbitrator did not find anyg
weight in the argument of the Company and decided for release o
the amount withheld (Rs.0.42 lakh).
Hire I,.":.ln'r'f.'m'r' division

Under the hire purchase scheme, 2498 pump sets, 874 tractors
and 1868 agricultural implements of the value of Rs.261 .69 lakhs
were sold to farmers during the years 1968-69 to 1971-72, The
scheme was discontinued in 1972-73 owing to limited financial
resources of the Company.  Recoveries of principal and interest are,
however, to continue. till 1981-82, NP

I'he hire purchase scheme exhibited a profit of Rs.4.37 lakhs
during 1975-76 as against the profits of Rs.7.53 lakhs and Rs.12. 26!
lakhs during the years 1974-75 and 1973:74 respectively. The
decline in profit was attributed (November 1976) by the Manage:
ment to (i) reduction in income on account of interest consequen
on decrease in the amount of principal due to payment by hire pur:
chasers and (i) increase in the incidence of interest charges payable
to the State Government.

introduced by the (:un]pany (December'1977). b gl
2 11.  Internal audit : A s,

The total amount due for recovery up to 197677 was Rs.58. 3288  An internal audit cell, created by the Company in August 1972,
lakhs against which Rs.18.41 lakhs had be!;n realised, leaving arrearsgéarried out internal audit of different -bmnchesé Tﬁd i::‘?”;‘l'_.z_%‘;gf
recoverable to the tune of Rs.39.91 lakhs. It was stated '(June 1977)§0l the Agricultural Implements Workshop, an '?N em,ﬂ& s E;
by the Management that recovery notices had been ‘issued to thef s op had, however, beenta}nt'u up from : _119;?6.'7'37 m‘&l;:‘} ?ltyll.'::l
defauliers, for recovery as arrears of land revenue, through the district] st d“.hﬁs been -'prescnl}cd- . No system h a?_ i DA E“penod £
anthorities. it ubmission of reports of internal audit to the Company s_.Baard o
2.09. Other schemes irectors, The Management ' stated _Upne'jllg’?.?‘) that important
[k matters included in the report of Internal jA}lth;_r"._w,verq brought to the
potice of the Managing Director/Chairman’ and that this system was

king/satisfactorilydl 5 SOHAI LN MM, SRELBRGIREIS BT 1 VAT RRN RS
B12. Inventory condrol T e st e i
. The comparative position of the,dqn;ga‘nyfg inventory at the close
‘of each of the three years up to, 1{97,_5,-\75 is given below :—
k- L bes o 1973741974975 0 1975-76

In 1972.73, another scheme, known as “Self Employment Scheme";
was started under which a loan of Rs.20000 in cash and machiﬁlery worth:
Rs.30000 were given to each trained engineering /agricultural graduate
This scheme lasted up to 1974-75, and a total sum of lakhs was
distributed amongst 165 entrepreneurs. The loan 18 werable by
1980-81.  During 1976-77, Rs.35.00 lakhs (principal /.88 lakhs
and interest Rs.7.17 lakhs) fell due for recovery from the '

1oh ' S Pl AU

Out of this, Rs.895 lakhs were recovered during the ear, leaving : £ .+ (In lakhs of Rupees)
Rs.26 05 lakhs overdue for recovery at the end of ]9751 g - Raw materials and components | : . 3739 4 ":;;;fli 5 5%2;
Tn 1974.75, a scheme for distribution of margin'h_lmgy for loan S::ox_'t'aand spare parts paT yd, 3:5;;1‘ B ‘57 o 7 58 @
to entrepreneurs was introduced under “Half a mill__ian_;.'gp;ployfl__ ] .,mheﬁsm: pF=lis ot dhie, b dnlas AN I9.63 ?34‘95 _ ‘fﬁi
promotion scheme” sponsored by the Government ofvll-ndi_a.- O 00Us-IN-PIocess 63 ipod -9 i

Sl Goods-in-transit ) 33.19 © 4443 ”52';3

ok







30 s e, ;

d = 4 . At o et Wl R e e

he Management stated (October 1977). that the scheme had not

d successfully due to low price of Pm-atoe&iﬁx‘ed%by‘NﬁFED‘_‘

1t a claim for Rs.0.22 lakh was pending with NAFED. ' I res. '

- of the expenditure (Rs.0. 30 lakh) on tarpaulins, gunny bags, efc.
siated that these were - being utilised ‘at the-Company’s other

The stock of raw materials and components and stores and spar
parts was equivalent to about 10 months’ consumption for productior
requirement in 1975-76 as compared to 9 months’ in 1974-75 and
months” in 1973-74. '--".'.";: Y|

Maximum, minimum and re-ordering mm%wd cach
class of stores and spares had not been fixed (December 1977).

L% Sl LA ASAY

2008, Sundry debiors & =

1 LR
} . 3 ¥ i : 2 BN

Purchase of mangoes e
I 4 piy

o=

- e Liade ry it v : sy At
Lo meet the requirement of mangoes for its fruit processing fac-

The tollowing table indicates the volume ofbook debts at the end

of the year compared to sales for the three years up to 1975-76 :—

Total dobks.  Salee Percentage Kaimganj (Farrukhabad), the Company appointed (January
attheend during the | of debtors - conumittee consisting of its Deputy Chief Accounts Officer and -
. of the year year . to sales d Officer to assess the rates and availability of mangoes at Raj-
Yeas (wnﬁld"-‘fc?i j : (Bibar).  According to the assessment of the committee, at'Raj-
e (In lakhs of Rupees) mango was available in baskets each weighing 24—25 kg at rates
58 y Parying from Rs.14 1o Rs.16 per basket. Purchases were made (June
4975 e %‘332%55 1o 33@nd July 1977) by the Field Officer posted at Rajmahal, at rates varying
1975.76 200.85 1891.81 10.6 Rs.11.00 to Rs.31.25 per basket from a commission .agent, at

er cent commission. Test check of the accounts (August 1977)
tained at the head office of the Company with corresponding
fcounts maintained at the factory in respect of the purchase of mangocs
lowed the following :— H s LS i g

£ (i) The head office of the Company paid Rs.3.25 lakhs for
. .14,781 baskers of Rajmahal mangoes and Rs.0.49 lakh as

Year-wise break-up of debtors was not available. Qut of  the
debis of Rs.200.85 lakhs as on 31st March 1976, debts of Rs.116.3(
liakhs related to private parties.
2.14. Other poinls of interest
() Purchase of Jrotatoes N

In January 1977, the Company decided to pul'(‘.ha.sg 10,000 ? imghi‘-and other incidental charges, includ.i.ng commission.
tonues ol potatoes on  behalf ol the National, Agriculturalll: |“Fhe weight of these mangoes shown in the annual accounts of -
Co-operative Marketing  Federation of India Limited, New Delh i thie Cammy“a’ 3.96 lakh kgs. But the records of the factory) 2y
in a meeting of NAFED and, the Compauy_-,t}mg-_mo writles Y at the factory was 2. 35 lakh kg’ = O AN ) A
documents were exchanged. It was, .howevet.;;apqieipaﬁed' by theluE " 1 foq"l L hie iy ¥ ; | iy
Company that the cost of procurement plus 8 per cent commissio - (ii) Payments for Rajmahal mangoes were made by the head
would be payable by NAFED, Three purchase cenwres  (Hapurdil . office without reference to the factory records where, mangoes
Muzalfarnagar and Shamli) were opened during February 1977 by thef  were actually received. Heed X

¥ -
P

!h_:.*-!

A o LA
SRt Aan s

3 ik pA LT JF lfi
l‘-”m])lmtw' ;(l':lchItlm‘l);;a:l;yk}(]::)udlﬂ;ingo;.\:;m and’ "251» € “The value of I:E:ll laﬁlkgs of mangoes (differerice between the .
of potatoes o 8ol 21 Y 5 ! P . S A Y s , .
carned a commission of Rs.3,489 only, because no ty paid for and the quantity shown as received in the_ iac‘tpr}')g__ . if‘

out to Rs.1.50 lakhs a't'rt_he ayerage rate of Rs.0.94 perkg.
3 fe’: i ¥ = - 3L

of potato were available in the market at the rate (Rs.48 per quintal
fixed by NAFED. In connection with this purchase, bompan
incurred an expenditure of Rs.0.52 lakh on purchase of tarpaulins
weighing balances and gunny bags (Rs.3.30 Iakh)_an@f;sa;}and taxes
vehicle, stationery, salary and wages, travelling allowances, convey-
ance, entertainment, postage, bank charges, electricity and head
quarters expenses (Rs.0.22 lakh), which rmaincg‘“.q‘m;eqov‘
(December 1977). - i R =

e

E'l'.l"hé-Manage:ncnt stated (October 1977) that mangoés we
ally packed at round 15 kg per basket and number of baske
ived had been tallied with the stock books.

i 51'?_«:'.1&101:1:; for the discrepancy _'in ‘weight of mangoesrecordcd
ompany’s head office and the weight a;tually:'mce_ivglc}fa;"m_e' .

: &% 1% H P <
‘not explained.’ il HHESY g







32

33
(¢) Froduction of Joes t the then Factory Manager who had made the proposal for setting
the plant was no more ig the service of the Company.

e) Loss of 'spices

" In 1972-73, the Company, purchased a large quantity (40315 kg
alue : Rs.2.36 lakhs) of raw khatai (dried mango slices) without ases
ing the marketbility of khatai powder. Semi-finished khatai (3926 kg
uc : Rs.0,20 lakh) and finished khatai (1117 kg value @ Rs.0). l(.i
hy were lying in stock (October 1977); 4988 kg of khatai (value :
.26 lakh) were lost in processing and storage and 647 kg (value :
09 lakh) of finished khatai were damaged in storage during 1974-
The Management stated {October 1977) that the khatai could not
sold due to poor performance of the marketing division and that
a;ge and processing  losses appeared 1o be normal,

During June/July 1972, 0.05 lakh kg of peach jam produced by
the Ramgarh  Fruit Processing Factory of the Company, set up for
manulacture of processed foods, were packed in 11,046 tins of 450 gm
cach, for supply to the Defence Department. As the production
not in accordance with the specification of the Defence Department, i
was rejected and kept in the factory's godowns up to December 197
when 5,600 tins were transferred to Lucknow depot and 900 tins were
kept in the local depot for sale to public.  Out of this, 1262 tins werg
sold i vetail up to September 1977, In September 1977, 9,784 tin
ol peach jam valued at Rs.0.42  lakh were in stock. The stock had
become unht for human r.mlsl.ll:lption with passage of time.

I'he Management stated (October 1977) that the peach jam was

manulactured by the factory manager, whose services had been tergs
minated. -r‘l
d i Oul extraction plant

Fhe Company purchased (February 1974) an oil extraction plant
for Rs. 032 Jakh and installed it in February 1975 to be run by it
canning and pickles factdry at Khalilabad (Basti) in a shed leased by
the Director of Industries on an annual rental of Rs.4,360, Oil seed:

21760 kg, value : Rs.0.85 lakh) = were purchased (April to jun
74y dor crushing in the  plant in anticipation of its energisation
Four persons (helper, chowkidar, fitter and assistant storekeeper) we
appointed in-April 1974 to run the plant. The factory had nog
however. obtained the necessary power connection to run the machine
As the plant continued to remain idle without cnergisation, SCIVICe!
of two eut of the four employees (helper and fitter) were terminated
Jonuary 1976).  Out of 21760 kg of oil seeds purchased, 3101 kg
vitlue @ Rs.0, 12 [akh) were lost due to-dust content, (2082 kg) in the
oil seeds and driage (1069 kg). The Company could obtain mustar(
oil (1746 kg) and oil cakes (13913 kg, value : Rs.0.07 lakh) by getting

|

he remaining oil seeds (18659 kg) crushed by private crushers during
LETENE -

1974-75 to 1976-77. : ¥ :
Besides blocking up of funds (Rs.0.32 lakh) an the i)[hnt and th

loss suffered on sale of oil and oil cakes (Rs.0.25 lakh), the Compan

has ncnmed anexpenditure of Rs.0.41 lakh (up to September 1977

on pay and allowances of staff. contingent expenses, etc. '

The Management stated (October 1977) that a fresh survey of th
ket was discouraging as in comparison to other competitive brand
of ail. the lactory’s product was found to be uncompetitive and tha
transier of the plant to Hapur being considered, It was also stated







35

-

3.02. Organisational set-uj
The Management of the Company vests in a Board of

SECTION III Directors headed by the Chairman. The Commissioner and

THE UTTAR PRADESH STATE BRIDGE CORPORATION|Secretary of the Public Works Department is the ex-officio
. L IMITED “hairman of the Company. Besides, a whole-time Managing Director

+ «.fhas also been nominated by Government. The Board has five other

_ ) part-time directors, viz., the Commissioner and Secretary of each of
Construction and maintenance of all types of bridges e Planning and Finance Departments, Secretary of the ’]udicial De-
the State was the responsibility of the Public Works Deparfpartment, the Chief Engineer, Public Works Department and the
ment of the State Government. Extensive road developme YManaging Director, Uttar Pradesh Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Limited.
schemes necessitated construction of new bridges. The Fourth Pla§The Managing Director is assisted at the headquarters by a Secretary-
envisaged construction of 115 new bridges at a capital outlay of Rs.58m Financial Adviser, a Planning Officer and a Senior Technical
crores. Similarly, construction of 400 new br'idges at a Gfpiliﬂ ouBOfficer and in the field, by three Zonal Managers.
rgfdl::mg“zﬁhm; l_::\flsaged during FI;'E tlf ‘f;;h ;]_a"“ger;?db ' A consultant, who had taken up study of the wdrking of the
i pacity of the bridge organisation of the Fublic YWOIks UCpalQcompany at the instance of the State Government. suggested (July
ment, dearth of suitable contractors with Tequisite enginecring sk 1074) inter alia, that to make the working of the Company more
::d g‘ﬁc"::}'dm meet the heavy fl)rogramme ‘zi‘}"“ggesmns"cudm frof gective and successful as a commercial organisation, immediate action
totcstt:;fishuageﬂm'wl erez:(;urce:a;;lne jﬂrofggz_?s[ eTh[:rEIt;:‘Vgll::g should be taken to strenglhen' the Fipnnce Wing and to separate pay-
Seite Mridis G fztion T:'Jmited sidh Soe oﬁ:ted o 18th Oeohd ment work from the engineering divisions of the Company. The re-
e Seipe § y: : ODCR ommendations of the consultant have not been implemented
1972 as a fully owned State  Government Company, with  two-fol@ pecember 1977). Pavments are continued to be made by the
bas:c_ob}ccts, viz. (i) ARIAHEIG loans from financial lqstitutions, cony éngin{‘cring divisions on the authovisation by the divisional officers.
mercial banks and from the open marketsdr a more intensive bridg '
construction activity, and (ii) providing an agency for executing work
with requisite technical skill at reasonable rates. 1In its Memorandurg
of Ammnon- the Company has undertaken, inter alia, to construd
all types of bridges and other structures, works and conveniences pex
taining to bnd.gr_s_hke ‘approach roads to bridges. The Compan
Gcn:)nﬁned 1ts activities mainly to construction of bridges of the Stat
Cm;cm;nent and a few other. Governments on contract basis. Thy
.\foveﬁ;ab;- ;;RTS.? Eﬁnr;et} certificate to commence business on 16th
sy and it actually started functioning from 1st March
73.  The officers and staff working ; 5 desien uni
struction units of the Public Work %1" e op e, 15008
, ; ¢ Works Department, who w
in bridge const : P 0 were engaged
ook togct‘he an';;LO‘n ‘tﬁttnlrks. f;:vern‘e- transferred by the State Govern
ment transferved (e vith eitect  from Ist March 1973. Govem
i ¢ construction work of 65 bridees est; 8
3519 lakhs during 1972.78 and 19 b e
lakhs during 1973-74 from :h' : 9 bridges estimated to cost Rs 28]
pilloy - i ¢ Public Works Depy ;
pany. without der:drng the terms and P IBEGE T S iy
12th March 1974, the State Gov b COITdJ(mmlnf the transfer. On
charges’ at 9 P rovernment decided to pay ‘centages
or entrusted s Fiegs “stimated cost of the works . yred]
usted thereafter for execution by h s so transferre
¥ the Company ag deposit works.

$.01. Iniroduction

8 08. Transier of assets and liabilities by Government

(i) The Company took over the assets (book value : Rs.186.88
lakhs) and liabilities (book value : Rs.81.23 lakhs). without executing
any formal agreement and proper valnation. On the basis of hook values
a credit of Rs, 105.55 lakhs (net) was given by the Company to the State
Government, as a receipt in its acconnt for ‘depnsit work'. Complete
details of assets taken over, such as advances to staff (Rs.57.08 lakhs),
cash settlement suspense (Rs.75.59 lakhs), stock of materials (Rs.40.12
lakhs), workshop suspense (Rs.0.67 lakh) and liabilities like deposit
{Rs.15.77 lakhs) and purchases (Rs.65.56 lakhs) have not been veri-
fied (December 1977). :

(ii) The value of tools, plants, furniture and fixtures and vehicles
purchased by the Public Works Department and horne on the accounts
of the transferred units, were transferred to the Campany for use on the
works without settling their cost and the amount pavable by the Com-
namy (December 1077), The Company  has not incorporated the
value of these items o 13 accounts,

(iid) Seventy-one existing hridges valuerd at Rs 11 erores and other
Lridees on which toll tax was being realised or is to be realised i\.’ﬂl"{: to
be transferred to the Company for their maintenance and realisation

af toll tax. The Board of Directors of the Company, however, did not

34






16

: S
approve of such transfer on the grounds that it would create unrealistj

1972-73  1973-74 197475 1975-76
capital structure, income-tax liability  on revenue [rom toll tax, ety .

or consideration (Mg Provisional)

These poiuts were relerred 1o Government IE!T.tU?SI -f:r: 5 (k : i -
1978) ; reply is awaited (December 1977). -Pmmn transier of (il 4ssers

" bridges has not been effected (December 1977). 4 Gross block 6.94 4,58 8.7 9.02
q Y B Less—Depreciation 0,15 0.51 0.42 0.50
3.04. Capital shructure ) -y hofiéed capitel® Net fixed assets o b 3 R

(a) The Company was registered with an authonsec. caplia’ O - capital works-in—progress 080 971 4359 2768

Rs.1600 lakhs, The paid-up capital was Rs.150 lakhs as on 3! lnvestments . 46.00 187.00 60.08 499.75
March 1977 divided into 1.5 lakhs equity shares ot Rs.100 cacll Current assets (including loans and .

Rupees 100 lakhs subscribed by Government  on 3]5(_ Mar advances) 719.35 4796 70.06 57.42
1076 1w the share capital ol the Company weve drawn from t lntungible assels .

Contingency Fund of the State on the ground of ‘meeting emerge (1) Miscellaneous expenditure 0.01 0.01 0.61 0.01
rm]uirc?ncms of the Company’, without any call from the Company (i) Losses 2.54 4.55 28.72 44.97
The entire amount was invested by the Company on lIst April l? _ Towl 135.49 25736 210.75 638,35
in hixed deposits and it continues 1o remain as such (December 1977 Capital employed 0.65 (—)111.33 317 (45 M
Shares for Rs. 100 lakhs were formally allotted to the State Governmen@ Net worth 47 45 45.44 2127 105.02
on 149th June 1976.

NoTE : (1) Capital employed represents the net fixedassets plus working capital.

-(1i) Net worth represents the paid-up capital plus 1cserves less intangible
assest.

307, Construction performance

(b) The Company also obtained loans (repayment of which
been guaranteed by the State Government) aggregating Rs.261 lakk
from banks from time to time up to 30th June 1977. Rupees 10.
lakhs (principal) becume overdue lor repayment on 30th June 19773

3.05. Delay in finalisalion of annual accounts
Mention was made in paragraph 4.02 of the Report of the Comptral

ler and Auditor General of India for the year 1975-76 (Commerci
about the delay in finalisation of accounts of the Company. The accoun
ol the Company for the vear ended 30th September 1975 and onwa
are in arrears (December 19771, The Management stated (Septembe
1977) that it had not been possible to maintain the accounts in the pre
per form because, except some accountants. the rest of the staff wen
from the Public Wdrks Department.

3.06. Financial position

Works executed by the Company are broadly divided into
two categories . viz., (i) deposit works and (ii) contract works,
Deposit works have [urther been divided as (a) works which
are  economically viable, i.e., bridges the construction cost of
which is financed — fully or partly — out of loans from financial
institutions ; such loans are obtained by the Company from the banks
on guarantees given by Government and are repayable together with
interest thereon out of toll tax realised by Government and remitted to
the Company, and (b) works which are financed out of budget allot-
ments of the State Government. Deposit works are entrusted to the
Company by the State Government on the basis of actual cost plus 9
per cent centage charges while contract works are secured by the Com-
pany by participating in open tender system. The works are under-
taken by the Company for execution through its own organisation but
assistance of contractors was also taken for various works. Government
cntrusted to the Company construction of 192 bridges (estimated cost :
Rs.7026 lakhs) on ‘cost plus’ basis up to §1st March 1977. During the
same period, the Company secured contracts for coustruction of 30
bridges (estimated cost : Rs.1551 lakhs) by participating in open com-
: petitive tenders.  Of these, 94 bridges (estimated cost : Rs.2018 lakhs)
,:;’j?::‘t:zntﬁnif;u 0.00 3000 so00 150008 on ‘cost pIus: basis and 21 bridges (estimated .’c;':st : Rs.?ﬁ() Ea(l;hsl;r!
Current lighilitie ¥ - o 4000 11957 177.008 contract basis had been mmp!elcfi and 33 ln-u ges (cst.unae ¢ i

ot liabilities (including provisions £340 167 36 s 3138 Rs3352 lakhs) on ‘cost plus’ basis and 9 bridges (estimated cost:
21075 638.3

R The Company follows the accounting  vear from Ist October #
#0th September. The financial position of the Company for the fo
years ended on 30th September 1976 is summarised in the table belo
T'he figures given for the vears 1974-75 and 197576 are provisional 2
the accounts for these vears have not been finalised (December 1977) :

197273 197374 1974-75  1975-76
(Provisional)
Liabilities YN ANS ot ooy

Total 13549  257.36






in 1974-7s,

38

Rs. 1271 lakhs) on contract basis were in progress (September 1977
Work on the remaining 66 bridges (estimated cost : Rs.1656 lakhs) o
‘cost plus’ basis had not been started (September 1977). ]

(a) Techmical sanctions
Under the Government financial rules (adopted by the Company
pending finalisation of its own rules) no wdrk should be commenceg|
nor expenditure incurred thereon unless the technical sanction to thg
work has been accorded by the competent authority. There were 3(
bridges on which the work had been commenced without technica
sanctions having been accarded.  OF these, 12 bridges had been co 0
pleted during the period from 1973 to 1976 at a total cost of Rs.472.49
lakhs. In the case of 8 bridges, the progress of expenditure was dis!
proportionate to the physical progress (as per the Company's records)
achieved, as would be evident from the table given below :

Name of the Month  Estimated Actual Actual Physical Remarks
bridge of cost as  expenditure expenditure progress 1
starting per Bridge incurred compared as on
work index* up to to the  31st March
as on 3lst  3lIst estimated 1977
March March cost as  (per cent)
1977 1977 on 3lst
March 1977
: (per cent)
(In lakhs of Rupees)
Karmnasa, January 39.75 10.81 27 s W
Ghazipur 1974 pcoc:‘ki; oy
August
1974 and
was resu-
Ame_{i.' in
Varopa November 12 2 R
é’mas':'-' : ooy 10 22,09 183
anga, April 383.25
Gliezignr s 151.00 39 19
,F,‘;"’“ g%ober 849  16.60 195 73
uj, j
g’:f""“ Jlagl;gar} 5079  48.90 9% 43
y January 2
S‘:fmpghrh [97431'} 20.71 19.19 92 70
s i March [ 5.25 8.25 =
' L?:tllnpg 1974 = 157 65
¢ Gandak, Oc J 3
Deosi : lgt?r}bcr 720.97 28.25 135 72

0 irldir._*ate the year-wise
of a bridge in 1964 was
if it is constructed, say

P S S —

e f;ég'g:gm;i‘;& has b:ﬁcn}){)rcp&rcd by Government 1

5 as the base vyear, je. j

o 5S¢ year, ie. if the cos
tmated to be Rs. (00 what the same I’aridgc xm:mf;::.-:

LM M | SRR ) ST A T et T P )

39
(b) Delay in completion

_ Dates of completion of bridges entrusted to the Company for exe-
cution are not indicated by Government. A target date of completion
is, therefore, fixed in each case by the Company itself. In 94 deposit
works completed during 1978-74 to 1976-77, the original target dates
for completion were revised in 46 cases and further revised in five cases.
There were delays in completion ranging from four months to twenty-
one months. This increased the cost of construction by 11 per cent to
106 per cent over the original estimates. Scrutiny of records relating
to five biridges which were completed after 12 to 21 months of the target
dates, showed increase in the cost of construction by Rs.,5.39 lakhs
(worked out on the basis of Bridge index) as indicated below :

Name of Bridge Amount of increase

in cost
v (In lakhs of Rupees)
Sai on Sujanganj-Mahrajganj (Jaunpur) 1-47
Sai on Lalganj-Bachrawan (Rae Bareli) 2-33
Overhead Bridge (Varanasi) 0.63
Bhambher Nala (Gonda) 0.45
Belan (Mirzapur) 051
Total 539

(¢) Utilisation of Government funds

No formal agreement with the Company for the works entrusted
to it for execution'and funds to be released therefor, has been executed
by Government (December 1977). In the absence of any formal
agreement, funds up to the budget allotments were released from time
to time and charged to the final heads of expenditure of bridge works
by Government.

The Company received Rs.21.24 lakhs from 1972-73 to 1974-75
as shown below, for construction of 13 bridges but work on them has
not commenced (December 1977):— o
Amownt received

Year
(In lakhs of Rupees)
1972-73 0.60
197374 e
1974-75 13.50
Total 21.24






40

4.08. Diversion of fund:

Construction ol nine permauncnt residential flats at Aishbagh

Lucknow was completed ata cost of Rs.2.70 lakh in 1974-75 B
a unit ol the Company, without any sancuion of the Bna‘
of Dircctors of the Company. The entire expenditure

originally booked to the sub-head “Building” under Ganga Bridg
Rac Barcli out of which Rs.2 lakhs were transferred to the followl g
two bridges between July 1975 to January 1977 under the orders g
the Zonal Manager — '-
' {In lakhs of Rupees)
Ganga Bndge, Hardwar 0.73
Ganga Bridge, Allahabad 1.25

The original estimate of Ganga Bridge, Rae Bareli had a provi
sion of Rs.5 lakhs fdr construction of temporary sheds for site sta
etc., against which the aforesaid expenditure of Rs.2.70 lakhs waj
booked originally. Thus the cost of these nine flats stand charged &
three works which were being executed as “deposit works” out of fund
released by Government from time to time against budget allotments
Thus, the Company has diverted Government funds to the tune q
Rs.2.70 lakhs for constructions not belonging to Government, on whick
centage charges at 9 per cend (Rs.0.24 lakh) were received from Govern
nent.

3.09. Contract works

In purmsuance of thc object of the Company to se

works on contract basis the Company submits tenders on thg
basis of preliminary survey of the site, etc. Although the Compa
works out item-wise rates after examining the site, local conditions, pre
valent rates of labour and materials, etc. for submission of tenders, the
actual n;nm against ea;:h itemfis not compiled either in the course of
cxecuten or on completion of works. In respect of completed works;
fbeﬂnqnny has neither worked out the profit/loss on Fe':xemrion
individual contracts nor has it prepared completion reports.

/ y the Company i -
hridges, however, showed the following - | P

e , . Contract
of the bridge Expendi- value of Loss Percentage
ture  work dones of loss |
ot (In lakhs of Rupees)
o ?:'?;?) 16.41 1218 423 32 "
s b 6.25 4.62 1.63 35
ridges (Nepal) 56.37 4300 g '37 17
Total 79.30 64.80 14.23 22

41
The loss was attributable to heavy expenditure on the follawing

jtems :(—
Name of the Items of expenditure PEstimated Actnal Variation Percentage
bridge cost cost of variation
(In Iakhs of Rupees)
Surai (i) Establishment 1.42 2,12 0.70 . 50
(ii) Hire and running 2.84 6.78 3,94 140
charges of equip-
ment 4
Gurai Running charges of 093 2.86 1.93 208
equipment _
8 RCC bridges Hire and running 596  16.51 10.55 177

charges of equipment

These works were completed in April 1977 against various target

dates of completion in 1975, The Management stated (Sepiember

1977) that claims had been submitted to authorities and that accounts
were still being closed. :

The Company does not frame its estimates indicating sepatately
the expenditure on establishment, overheads and interést op capital
before submitting its quotations. No decision has béen taken regard-
ing the percentage of profit that should be included before quoting for
contract works. During negotiations the rates had been reduced by
the Company without analysing the workability on the reduced rates
and indicating the various items from where corresponding saving was
envisaged. R B

(a) Work ai Ghaziabad

. The Company submitted a tender to Uttar Pradesh Jal
Nigam in May 1975 for construction of 2800 mm dia
R. C. C. conduit, viaduct, syphon and other appurtenant works
from Muradnagar to Nizamuddin bridee for Rs.870.28 lakhs. During
negotiation, a reduction of Rs.15.23 lakhs was made by the Company.
But itemwise details of the reduction were not prepared. The work
was started in December 1975 and was scheduled to be completed
by December 1977. Profitability assessment made by the Manage-
ment in September 1977 indicated a loss of Rs.29.36 lakhs on the
work done (value : Rs.199.68 lakhs) up to July 1977.

The Management stated (September 1977). as under :—

“During negdtiations. the price had to be reduced keeping
in view the offers of other tenderers : this reduction obviously
has been made from the margin of profits and overheads”

fb) Delay in combletion

Out of 21 bridges comvleted by the Company on con-






Fongog b o & nd sanctioned thereagainst up to 3
Fully viable bridees
Pk I.o_g_n applie” _ Loansanctioned
Jumber’of Amonnt N .
‘uml 8 umber of ;
bridges bridees A
il’;g-;g (Amount in lakhs of Rupees)
| 6 212
Is 212,18
m,;_g : 36.29 25 1%33
7576 2 63 15 2 57.35
Total i : Nil. o ﬁ:rl
344.68 9 295.02

42

1977,  delays
construction

ranging up

to  September
of 18 bridges.

the

tract basis up
months were noticed In

of extra expenditure incurred by it in cases where the delay was attrs
butable to the client although the Company had agreed to [penal
liability for delays in completion on its part. The Managemeng
stated (September 1977) that in view of the keen competition, jj
was not possible to dictate terms. i
In this connection it may be stated that in all the 21 bridges
completed, the Company was the sole tenderer.
3.10. Institutional finance

One of the main objects for establishment of the Company wa
mobilisation of financial resources through institutional finance and
to reduce dependence over budgetary allocations. The Company pre
pares preliminary estimates and viability studies for proposed bridgesj
projects of the State Government under deposit works.

These estimates and studies farm the basis for loan application
to financial institutions. Wherever the principal along with interes
thereon can be liquidated out of realisation of toll tax within a period
of 7 to 10 years, the bridges are treated as fullv viable. TLoan pro
pos.:.ﬁs are submitted by the Company to banks for financing thé
project to the extent it is considered economically viable. Balan

amount of the project is met out of bud i i
getary allocations 'received by

the Company from Government. T
" ]Amessmmt of_econom?r viability by the Company for obtains
Rfsggsl;;a; mmfd out in respect of 38 bridges (estimated cost 4
o bvhs();oagamst 192 bridges (estimated cost : Rs. 7026 lokhs)
trusted vernment  for construction up to $1st March 197

for which loan assictanes AF 3
nosition of s 399]']':; '}OTR:I 10229 Jakhe was apnlied for Tha

43

Partly viable bridges

Loan applied Loan sanctioned

Year
Number of Amount Number of Amount
bridges bridges
(Amonnt in lakhs of Rupees)
1972-73 12 444.00 8 203.50
1973 74 5 28.50 3 18.00
1974-75 - 3 41.24 1 12.00
1975-76 1 150.00 1 75.00
1976-77 . 5 93.87 2 28.20
Total 26 757.61 1 ik 336.70
the banks

The proportion of the aggregate loan sanctioned by
against the aggregate loan applied for the partly viable bridges was
44 per cent as against 86 per cent in case of fully viable bridges. The
Company had to meet the remaining expenditufre out of budgetary
allotments made by the State Government. The yearwise loans availed
against the total expenditure on deposit works are as under :—

Year ending 31st March Total Amount of Percentage of
expenditure loanavailed institutional
on deposit finance to
works total work
expenditure
(Ta lakhs of Rupees)
1973-74 834.11 40.00 4.8
1974-75 593.23 35.00 6.0
1975-76 469.40 102.00 217
1976-77 484.07 56.00 11.6

The decrease in the quantum of loan sanctioned by the banks was
reportedly due to credit restrictions imposed by the Resdrve Bank
of India. The loan amounts originally sanctioned (Rs.62.09 lakhs)
by two banks for two bridges were reduced to Rs.18.60 lakhs under
this restriction. Request of Government (August 1976) for restor-
ing the full amount of the loans was not accepted by the Reserve
Bank of India. .-

The Reserve Bank informed (September 1976) Government
that “Bridge Construction being an infra-structure activity should
appreciably be financed by State Government through budgetary
allocations. Even so, as a special case, we have agreed to commercial
banks financing this activity to a limited extent and that too only in
the cases where the projects are considered fully viable, within a reason-
able period. This being a general policy we do not find it possible
to make a deviation in the case of U. P. Bridge Corporation”.






ST LA N

44
45

The toll realised by Government has not been passed on in full
to the:Company as indicated in the following table :—

3.11. Utilisation of loan

Upto the end of 197677, the Cnmp:my‘l
a te loan of Rs.631.72 lakhs, out of whtml Kk,
fg:gilmwn. Thus, Rs.370.72 lakhs were not availed of, whig

represented the full loan amounts in respect of 12 bridg

in respect of 3 bridges (Rs.76. 0 Toll realised upto ~ Amount passed on

June 1977 since com- to the Company

(Rs.294. 64 lakhs) and part amounts _ _ : :
lakhs). The main reasons for non-drawal of loan were given by thel  Namc of the bridge pletion of the bridge ‘0“'“{:;“ '
Management (September 1977) as under —- - i Auguatil'???
(i) delav in receipt of State Government guarantee  ig§
repayment of loans ; ; (In lakhs of Rupees)
(ii) need for revalidation of sanctions by banks due to delay
in furnishing Government guarantee ; = Mahewa © 2,24 1.20
(i) nan-receipt of matching contribution from Governmerg _ 0.23 0.11
in respect of partly viable bridges : and Malin 5 :
{iv) availability of Government fund with the Company. i 12.35 697
212 Tiahility af hrojects and vefund of loans 4
{a} The viability of 38 proiecte entrusted to the Company by th Ramganga 4.11 2.36-
State Covernment for construction has heen worked out on the basis g
traffic intensity data orisinally furniched by the Pnblic Works Depat . 1
- 7 » . 1.93 1.45
mcm.] The Fellowing table indicates the anticipated toll receipts ang i ’
actual realisations in respect of three such bridges constructed by the (Hami
Company with the aid of institutional finance :— 5 s e - i
o g
Name of the Period of Actual  Anticipated Short fall in toll tax] Ganga (Mirzapur) 2.1 §5.01
realisation artnc;ltmt of amount of Amount Percentage’
t: .
s R r;g'}is:;}fm ; Ganga (Hardwar) 3.75 Nil
Fudly viable (Amount in lakhs of Rupees); Total 53.40 123.70
Malin. . 14th Jupe 1976 to 0.18 3
g:‘st“lhmh 1977 3,01 278 ool The Management stated (September 1977) that the matter is
m}:gt l‘i?g?'nto 0.05 *3 under correspondence with Government.
Partly viabje 023 g
. ~ No dccision has been taken by Government on the following
Ist Aprit 1976 to 4.55 2.66 58 : s . 5 ;
3ist. March 1977 1.57 0 the agency which will bear the increase in the interest
_ . liability on account of delay on the part of the Company in
Rameanga .. g July 1975 10 1.89 completing the bridges, resulting in delayed realisation of toll
; 1976 1.77 tax, and repayment of loan therefrom ; and
st April 1976 to 6.15 5
31 1.90 3 2.48 40 - . . .
st March 1977 o (ii) the agency which will bear the interest due to delayed
3.67 remittance of toll tax already realised by Government to the

Company. )



r._b.'.-_’- ] f‘# e 4 #F_-ﬂ—h—:‘-“.- . ——_ -, L - LS - ﬂ




4
excess expenditure beén vécovered (December 1977) from Govern-
ment ; these bridges had been hand®d over to Government ddring
February 1975 to June 1976.  The deuails ave given below :—

46

(b) The following table would show the additional mterest Ilatl);al

ic 7 av )
on the estimated toll tax of Rs.42.80 lakhs which would have Deg
realised but for delay in completion of the bridges :—

Estimited &m Amounts recsived from . Amount of
: Arpe Actual Period cmount Intere ) o8 b extra cost
o i Asibnl. Tl dateof ofdelay of toll liabilig Name of the bridge Basiks a:::lm- Totat met rom
bridge loan completion cnmpltalwn " (: :threglel;:;::in Gompany’s
. ' funds
(In lakhs of Rupees) (In lakhs of Rupees ({n Jakhs of Rupees)
Ramganga 2000 June February 8 1.68 Kichha 3034 2200 Nil 2200 8.34
Rispana 10.00 June December 6 2.34 Rispana 10.80 10.00 Nil 10000 °F  0.80
(Debra Dun) 1974 1974 (Dehra Dun) i
; Malin 18.89 13.08 2.00 15.08. 301
| Yamuna 40.00 September March 18 25.02 (Bijnor) s
e 4 o Total .23 4508 200 4708 1215
’ S Glapu) %600 Dl(;c;z?bcr A'I'lg?;l 8 8.72 3.13. Construction equipment
(i) As on 3lst March 1977, 126 items of construction
aﬁ_ﬁn 13.08 June June 12 0.24 equipment, such as cranes, tippers, vehicles, generators, tractors,
ijnor) 1975 1976 etc. were lying idle with different units. Of these, the cost
of 68 items was Rs.7.87 lakhs; the cost in respect of the
Sengs 2500 June September 15 4.80  0.9¢f remaining 58 items was ot available. These were lying as such
(Hardpar) S W1 1976 since March-April 1976 (76 items) and' January-February 1977 (50

items). The Managing Director asked (August 1977) the various
units to state the reasons for which these equipment were lying idle.
Rephies from units were awaited (Décember 1977). :

- (i) For ensuring optimum utilisation of the construction equip-
ment, norms for utilisation have not been prescribed by the Manage-
ment except i the case of trucks, cranes and generators. The actual
performance of 28 out of 50 cranes ranged between 2 to 984 hours
per year (during 1974 to 1977) against the norm of 1,000 hours per
vear prescribed by the Managing Director in 1974

any. Cost of th . j
the' estimated cost ang €se completed bridges, however, exceeded

(Rs45.08 1aki) 15 wel a5 oo s G ek, o
by Rs.12.15 | ¢ State Governme .2 lak

-12.15 lakhs. The cost ent (Rs.2 lakhs)

’ St overrun was met f ,

own resource : : €t from the Company's
ik cnvisageds tzlt}f::l:ght the entire construction cost of sucl?r?)gidy
. et out : 5 5™
did not indics itutional fip s
ic : ance, y ,
cost ove S that the CGompany had investi T[-K recorfil
St over the estimates. Fof ¥ Petany igated the increase
ment for their constes mal authorisation from, the State Govern
o Ty struction and their ﬁ'nancing from -]‘l ks
ad also not been obtained by the Co ke
: ‘Ompany,

of inst 3.14. [Inventory control

The Corapany has neither constituted any purchase committee at
the head office nor has it finalised any purchase rules of its own
financialg (December 1977). «

nor has thél

= p cag

TR i



ik

bl

-



U

39

cost of Rs. 7.0 lakfs by thie'EompaHy fropi'ité owi resourees. 'In thib
connection the following was noticed ;=" = ' ' Ut P Ens

(i) no traffic survey was cartied dut by the befo:
taking up the work '/t 1 st wns 5’:‘ 3 WY m
(i1) test results of soil samples from Kichha bridge approach
received' (February 1976) from ' the’ Public' Works Department
laboratory at Bareilly revealed |'thar load bearing' capacity of

43

Some deficiencies in. the inventory control measures adopted
the Company are jndicated below i nev 11 : ,
(i) The position of stock held by the Company as onl 3 }
September 1975 and 30th September, 1976 were und;r e e
pilation (December * 1977).  Tentatiye figures for thes d ¢
years showed wide fluctuations in the stock holdings, cOMPATey
to earlier years, as given below :(—

the soil was 7 per.cent against the requirement of 8 to 15 per
Position as on 30th September i cent (load bearing capaaty:of M&r:gne ‘being taken as 100) ;
(In lakhs of Rupees) (i11) during the course of execution the work was not inspected
1973 K) - e by the Zonal Managerjiapd! i // Gt Ll
= * (iv) the' company had'nét approached (December 1977) the
1974 B ‘ State Governmient for reimbursement. of Rs. 8,84 lakhs spent
1975 " fa £ 179.95 (provisiona) from its own resources. rilersd! W e
1976 111.13(pl'0\’i!i0_ (b) Rlﬂd p,’."“}gc R il 4 r.'tl IIII.'.E ¥ h'!'. PR HTIrter s 3

The system of cnsuring the opti.mum inventory level has
been introduced (December 1977).

(i) Regular stock-taking and verification of equipment an
stores has not been carried out.

~ In response 1o tenders' invited by the/Public' Works Department
in’ July 1973, the Company sent an ‘offerfor construction of a bridge
over river Rind on Lucknow-Jhansi Road in Kanpur district for
a lump sum amount of Rs.9.60 lakhs. The offer was based on esti-
@ nates and design sanctioned and approved by the Mihistry of Transport
{§5) No amessment i beon, carnipd it about.the spave parl with certain changes. | o ety o i
bck! in stock, with 'rgfcfence to the make, model and
. ¢quipment in‘use. Ttems haye not been classified into fast ang)
slow moving with g'ﬁmltb regulating -their purchase and d
+ . posal of surplus angd "wmk:;ﬁ jtems |
3.15.  Other points of intetest 11v

J ST |
Several conditions, including a pricé éscalation clause; - in'the
offer were not acceptal le to the Isp_bl'ic‘_ Waorks De{)qi'miem' and hence
these were withdrawn' (October 1973). Consequently, the offer was
revised to Rs; 10,20 lakhs which was findlly accepted by the Depart-
mient subject. to the condition that the work wolild be carried out ‘as

i, : it per the details and designs given in the sdfictioned’ estimate for the
(6) Kichha bridge Xl e g:idge. Accq;dingly,;"a‘tént:‘;fl]iyg piece work ‘agreement was executed
The o uls authorising the Company fo start the wotk. In August 1974 the

"construction unit at Bareilly  started!
s o€ . construction of the Kichha brid ith-
e W ‘"-‘mdﬂﬁfl‘?ﬂ_,f?]? Governmenit.  The cost of theg i b:ir:l 3
J74) “at Rs.16.85 Takhs :
it e Rﬁg’t l;an Ty fost of Rs.23.32“ lakhs, 2 pare of
bala : m a loari”'(Rs 92 lakhs) take fr |

nce of Rs.1.32 lakhs by e s 4 bank ag e

Department asked the Company not t6 execute the work further and
stop it forthwith on account of paucity of funds. Thereupon, the
Kanpur unit of the, Company’ lodged a claim (August ﬁm) for
Rs.0.89 lakh in:accordance with the terms of the contract for the
porton of work executed, which the Department had refused (August
1977) to pay on' the ground that the cutting edge manufactured by
the Gompam.

: : _ the Company and laid at site was not in accordance with the approved
';.?le bridge was opened for traffic on 27th M fr?(‘;; Its own resources. design. The Company had also completed (i) site buildings, godowns
the earthen embank . *1 May 1976. Soon th fter and workshops, and (ii) procurement of requisite machines and

B K 53 ment in about 1 kilom erea P () p q

: | etre of 2 :
;;- fafl{‘e;i tgr;gstarn the heavy traffic andptl;;:: a:r]:m't.o?: t;l:
o e PIiage was closed to traff

T work which was completed in M;r:;lz '12‘:';171'?1”: :C?;?

materials. The Zonal Manager 17],.t0 whose charge the work was
transferred in March 1974, arranged a joint discussion with the Addi-
tional Chief Engineer (National Highways) and the Smperintending
Engineer of the Public Works Department ‘to mitigate the difficult

length gave 1
for road repai

——t







50
The Additional Chief Engineer (National Highway)

satuation’.
decided (September 1974) that—

i ildi Compan
i) the temporary buildings constructed by the
wou%(% be taken over by the Public Works Department Gy

actual cost basis ; .
(i) the machinery and materials, brought by the Company
at the site, would be taken elsewhere at its own cost ;
(iii) the work executed by the Company would be treated
as a gesture of goodwill for which the Company would no
claum anything;
(iv) the Public Works Department would make paymeng
for steel obtained at site, direct to the suppliers ; and
(v) the cutting edge laid at site would be taken away by
Company for use elsewhere.

Accordingly, the claim (Rs.0.89 lakh) lodged earlier was withs
decisions

drawn. The Company has not, however, ratified these
The loss sustained by the Company has not been worked outg

{December 1977).

(c) Bhahla bridge
Construction of an all-weather road bridge on Bahraich-Bhings
-moad, aqross the river Bhakla, was entrusted to the Company ix
+Manch 1973 when 77 per cent work thereon had already been com
pleted by the Public Works Department. The remaining 23 per ce:
ok the work in substructure, super-structure, etc. i
rﬂth‘ thﬁ'- thnpany aﬂd the bﬁ was oompklad in December
4973 at 2 total, cost of Rs.37.07 lakhs against the sanctioned estimate
vef. Rs.34.57 lakhs. The bridge was opened to traffic on 15
- Degepber 1973 for collection of toll tax, but the bridge was formally]
& #@xer to the Public Works Department in September 1977.

. On 20th July 1975, when the water level of Bh |
o 148 2 975, akla was 0.76
. below the designed h.lghcst flood level, excessive scour m:-c::urmdme
Well. 5o, 3 of the bridge and the pier setdled. tilted "
d‘]; : g the two adjacent spans.
1L and expansion foints w

The Faizam i e damw

b1

1977). Further, Rs.0.54 lakh were spent during Januvary 1976 to
July 1977 F))f the Faizabad unit on repairs, etc. The delay in for-
mally handing over the completed bridge to the Public Works Depart-
ment put the Company to an extra expenditure of Rs.2.03 lakhs
incurred on repairs during July 1975 to July 1977.

I'he Management stated (October 1977) that the repair work
was done as it was of an emergent nature and the money spent would
be recovered when.the estimate for repairs, prepared by the Public
Works Department, was approved. :

(d) Hardwar bridge. ' &

Construction of an all weather bridge over the river Ganga at
Hardwar at an estimated cost of Rs.430 lakhs was sanctioned by the
State Government in February 1972. The  bridge was to be
constructed under a centrally assisted scheme. Part I of the pre-
Mminary estimate, technically sanctioned for Rs.228.81 lakhs in
August 1972, provided construction of the main bridge on Chandi-
ghat site, left side guide bundh, Bijnor side approach road and city
side approach road to connect the bridge with hill bye-pass road.
The work was started in January 1973 by the Company after obtain-
ing the sanction from the Government of India as well as from the
State Government. Ganga river at Hardwar is divided into two main
streams, 1.e. (i) Kankhal channel, and (ii) Bijnor channel and accord-
ing to the sanctioned Scheme, Bijnor channel was to be closed and
a guide bundh was te be constructed there. After about 18 months
of commencement of the work, the Superintending Engineer, Irriga-
tion Works Circle I, Meerut intimated the Company that with the
closure of Bijnor channel and construction of the guide bundh,
Kankhal channel would be more active and would swing towards
Kankhal town thereby causing danger to the security of the town.
This information was based. on a report sent by the Irrigation
Research Institute, Roorkee in connection with a model study o_f a
barrage to be constructed on river Ganga (Bhimgoda). A meeting
was, therefore, arranged between the Chief Engineer, Irrigation
Department and the Managing Director of the Company, in which

it was decided (February 1975) to increase the length of the main
bridge to 1260 metres from 643.24 metres originally sanctioned and
to drop the proposal of constructing the guide bundh. The work on
the revised proposals was started in March 1975. As a result of this,
earthwork (15,000 cubic metres) on the Bijnor side api)roach road,
executed at a cost of Rs.0.48 lakh (during January 1973 to March
1975), was rendered infructuous. .



= AS e




T T T —

e —

12

order was placed on 30th October 1978 for supply of 100 tonnes of
the steel wire at Rs.3,850 per tonne against a pending indent for steel
wire for 40 tonnes only, in anticipation of the sanction of the Managing
Director. Ex-post-facto sanction to the above purchase was accorded
by the Managing Director in December 1973. After three months, the
firm again contacted the same Zonal Manager and offered to sell 200
tonnes of the same material at the same rate and on the same terms
and conditions. Another order was placed (after approval by the
Managing Director) in January 1974 for supply of the entire quantity
offered withaut assessing the Company's future requirements. Two
more orders for 200 tonnes each were placed on the same firm in
February and March 1974, in a similar manner, with the sanction of
the Managing Director. No pdrt of the wire was put to use. The
Company offered in October 1974 to sell 400 tannes of the H. T. wire
ta the Ganga Bridge Project, Public Works Departmient, Government
of Bihar at Rs.4.500 per tonne (against the issue rate of Rs.4,250 per
tonne), which declined to accept the offer.  An attempt was thereafter’
made to utilise the surplus material departmentally in the construction
of Ken Bridee (Banda) in substitution of strand cable but this was’
not found technically feasible because according to the Deputy Chief
{Desigm) of the Companvy. the strength of strand cable was 20 per cent
more than the H. T. wire of 7 mm dia, and it was ‘economical as
well as advantageous”. Thereupon. a fresh offer was circulated (August
1975) to all the Chief Engineers in the Government Construction
Companies, Electricitv Boards, efc. in the State and in other States
offering this material for sale. but without anv response.

The entire stock of 700 tonnes costing Rs.29 75 lakhs (ex-
godown) was lying in the stores (December 1977).

The Management stated (September 1977) that “the order was
placed on the same rate. terms and conditions, as accepted by the
Director of Industries, Kanpur in 1972 and since then the market
rates of all the steel items had increased. Tt was, therefore. considered
that if the firm supplies the materials at old rates . the Corporation
shall save much”.

As regards utilisation. it was stated that 326 tonnes of wire were
likely to be used in the super-structure of the Ganga Bridge at Ghazipur,
(kY Payment made for goods not received

In October 1978, the Billet Re-rollers Gommirtee (BRC) allot-
ted 50 tonnes of mild steel rounds of 20 mm and 25 mm dia to the
Company from a Jullundur firm. As per the terms of supply. 100
per cent pavment against pro forma bills was to be made to the sup-
pliers. within three days of receipt of intimation regarding readiness

| 52 3
= . - ;
(¢) Blacking of Jun _ the river Banorany
I Tulsipur.Pachphcrwa—ﬁarhm road C:uﬂzs(‘f;n of three bridges:

A . . Const
(Gonda district) at i ph:;! to l;: Company in January

three places was entrust : Con oced |
— ‘;l::]:ges 1 anl:i 111 which were already in pwgr?g?;'c; Pcet‘tl;gcly. 1
a cost of Rs.8.38 lakhs in June and August_d T s
work was not started (December 1977) on lg_l lgt B s il
between the two and without which l;h:“ u-;cised ;]:lacm e v :

i T was 1o i

E:d;:: 11 anlcl; l;: 1 attgi-l tlhi:ir completion but no sugh tax was leviabl
on Bridge 1 which was in replacement of an old bridge.
“‘Delay in commencement of work on Bridge 1 h;.s b!uc_'k::l ._
: nent of Rs.8 33 lakhs, besides having deferre rcc;:z o
account of toll collection. The Management stated (Septem Ay
tha the work on Bridge IL was proposed to be taken up n obe
1977 ; it has not been taken up so far (December 1977).

(f) Payment for earthwork
On the basis of a short-term tender (not widely publicised), worl
ing to excavation of 25,000 M? of earthwork in approach roag
m sides of the bridge over the river Varuna (Varanasi Qum
was awarded by the Company to a contractor of Azamgarh (April 197§
for Rs.0.96 Jakh at Rs.3.85 per cubic mewre. The rate fixed included
scven leads and three lifis. Measurements recorded by a Junig
incer on 12th June 1976, 20th July 1976 and 7th September 197¢
showed that earth was excavated from borrow Lﬁm within a distance:0
30 metres involving only one lead for which the rates payable worked
out to Rs.2.40 per cubic metre. On the total earthwork (25700 M|
done by the contractor up to 7th September 1976, payment at Rs.3. 83
per cubic metre was made, which resulted in excess payment of Rs.0. 31
iakh (difference of rates hetween Rs.3.85 and Rs.2.40 per cub
metre).  The Management stated (August 1977) that the higher rat
was allowed in view of the carth being very hard and mixed with
kankar. This reason was not, however, available in the record.

(€) fnjudicious purchases

In October 1973. a firm of Bombay offered to sell to t 0 f

100 tonnes of high tensile steel wire, 7ymm dia, at R.~z.4,2'}’l.lﬂe :ern:(g::
f for. works Baroda. Immediately thereafter, the firm's represen
] tative met the Zonal Manager I and agreed to a rate of Rs.8,850 pet
& tonne fixing t!'le validity of the offer up to $lst Octobe;' 1978,
i th'out assessing the ‘ac‘tual requirement of the material in the
pany’s work or ascertaining the prevalent market rate of the same, 3




ks e AR

el S

¥



55
o ’ R = [ELE
The Managemenl stated (September 1977) that no penalty. could
‘ he material was (0 be lifted from lhe.. T DA be imposed agamst the firm as there was no such condition in the order
i AL imrcof T'he Senior Engincer, Hardwar P2iiRand that the firm had been black-listed, It was further stated that
works within seven days thered’s - 00 By o equal amounts Glifor hiture'safeguard, a set of conditions had been prepared and was
gt ugal;mi l\‘;torpar:.fvelra,l reminders the firm innmaf:eg ‘W being generally enforced against the major suppliers.
ary 197 ALLE ,_
i Fet;r‘;l':nlhle‘hci-.:li\-er\, date as Srd September 1974 but failed | G Bt i SIS s
August 18974 U ! Bl
rmug ly the goods when the Company s r.?prcsemaul\'c(ﬁhe i
rgfnises on the date. The firm has peither supphe e eat !
ge{undcd the amount received against the '};m fo_:;i e _
1977). The Company filed (February 197 yaa ok R
}{‘ recovery of Rs.1.09 lakhs on account of the ‘pnnillp :Roork'
Snn: d:;nages. which is pending in the Court of Civil Judge, i
(December 1977).

(i) Purchase of dowble drum electric diesel winches

54

Mention was made in paragraph 50 of the Report of the Comp-
troller and Auditor General of India for the year 1972-73 that the
sl Public Works Department had entrusted in February 1966 the construc-
tion of a bridge across the river Ganga at Allahabad for Rs.204. 25 lakhs
to a fitm of Bombay. Ihe contractor, after completing the necessary
ormalities, started the work in March 1968 on the basis of a tenta-
tive agreement executed in January 1973, On account of slow pro-
gress of work and certain other disputes, the contract was rescinded on
12th February 1073. According to provision in the contract the dis-
putes were referred to Arbitrators appointed by both the parties. The
Arbitrators held their sessions on 47 days during Apsil 1973 to Septem-
ber 1976, at different places. In the meantime, construction of the
bridge was entrusted to the Company and as such the arbitration case is
also being’ looked after by it. The Allahabad unit, which was dealing
vith the case, had incurred an expenditure of Rs.1.05 lakhs from its
pwn resources towards arbitration fees, legal expenses and other ancil-
lary charges during 1973-74 to 1975-76. There was nothing on record
o show that the State Government had furnished any undertaking to
reimburse the amount so spent and that the amount has been recovered
from Government (December 1977).
(k) Temporary transfer of bridge design divisions
. Under the qcl:geme “Halt-a-million job/employment promotion
programunes”’, sponsored by the Government of India, for which
g:\enétal assistance had been released to the various State Govern-
ments/Union Territories, the State Government had transferred six
§ lemporary bridge design divisions to the Company with effect from
Ist November 1973 without the approval of its Board of Directors.
Five of these divisions were transferred back to the Public Works
Department on 31st May 1975 and one on 31st December 1976 under
gthe orders ol the State Government. The Company paid Rs.19.80
lakhs on account of pay and allowances of staff and other office con-
tingencies, during the period the divisions were under its control,
on the understanding that the entire cost would be met from the
central assistance received by the State Government. No formal
agreement had, however, been executed. On demand from the Com-
pany, the Public Works Department released Rs.6 lakhs and intimated

an ordeér in September 1973 for Eupply
ten d'ﬂ:a{ﬁuﬂ:lupr:ngeﬂ::dmmﬁﬂ at Rs.26,000 each and ten jelzt::{
make 30 HP electric motors at Rszr;;soob e_ach[ r}:;ﬁ;ﬁ‘ qusgm-t o
p haziabad. on the basis O s

mb?na.gus?f I(E;,?.S. The delivery was to be COIIT.!p]ftedl byht
firm by February 1974. The firm, hawever.’.\upph'cd or:] y lL et
winehes up to April 1974 and no further supplies were ;11:1 he "
after, ©On pressing demand from the construction units, fresi quosy
tians were invited by the Company in August 1974 for supply of tef
electric double drum winches. An order for supply of another ten
winches was placed with the same firm in November 1974 at the Irm: .
negotiated rate of Rs.29,000 each ex-works (sales tax extra) m_\v‘olvm_
an extra cost of Rs.0.21 Iakh on the unexecuted supplies against the
previous order. 3
o f) 'Olﬂ'ng to the failure of the firm to supply the ten electric meto .
alsa against the previous order, the Company obtained in December
1974 ten electric motors of 30 HP from another firm at the rate of

R’s.2,484 each, involving an extra expenditure of about Rs.0 20 lak
Owing to placement of supply order without stipulation of an¥
penalty clause. the Company failed to enf, h P . -
risk purchase. t Y 0 entorce the d‘eh\'er'_f or invoke

i 'Belmdes. three units of the Company made advance payment
s1.11 l_akhs) to the supplier (May 1975) on an ad hoc basis, without
.a}fg: Erows:_on to this effect in the supply order of Novemﬁer 1974.
of = 5@9;’1? not supply one winch against which an advance payment
- .02 ak}:_had been made. A legal notice was iss 1 to the
tm in July 1977 for recovery of R o

s.0.83 lakh : R
payment (Rs.0.23 lakh) and damages (Rs.0.60 Lakhy @

e

e aaths _,ta.ﬂ'-' -




.

i L AN - B



56
(October 1974) the Company Lhar. owing to paucxty of f‘m‘gl
pany would have to meet the balance (Rs.13.80 hkbs from i

resources. I'he Company, requested to Government 2
1976) for early reimbursement which is awaited (Decen

byt STHY FAOHD *."-Irﬂli': :..-’. alh el e PLER TRLES

_:;j:-\{‘.]..s s H&}I

e =y QR3] :rl !l | kgt L

s O iS};C{I*LON IV e o
. OTHER GOVERNMENT COMPANIES
~ UTTAR PRADESH STATE CEMENT CORPORATION
K o W LIMITED #5315

.01, Ex}madzmre on set st'urry e TR ' 2
An, the Dalla unit, 8,768 tonnes of shurry got set (2 000 tonnes m :
I'he Board of Directors of the Company dmdeds\ uly 1974 and 1,768 tonnes in ‘March 1975) ‘which was stated by the

1474 that facility of hutment/dormitory type residen;uﬁl : Management (November 1976) to be due to-—
tion I)c prmlriccl to the staff at the brldge snen, whew‘absolute :

A ::\_}:fi'(‘f.-_‘ -
In reply 1o an audit query, it was confirmed by the B
{September 1977) that the divisions were not doing any: fi
but these could not be transferred back in the absencc of
orders. ‘

(f) Site accommodation AEl

T
| l I\-l.'

(i) ‘abnormally big size'of silos; =~ Y
(i) inadequate provision for slurry agltatlon :md
(iii) presence of nibs in the shurry,| | 13

The  Minagement stafcdlh (November 1976) further that thc set
! . 5 y y.was got removed from the silos by manual labour and that the
(cost : Rs.6 lakhs) rand Kasganj ~(cost:Rs.202 g Jproblem had been solved by Prowdmgymore air for slu:rqy agitation
sanction of specification and cost by the Managing' i
RE R TR TGN d reducing the quantity of nibs in the slurry. The Management also_
I'he accommodation at Ghaziabad had bem a d (November F977) that it was a' de:ugn defect which had becn
tance of 25 km from the main site of wor}‘.; : itatedioot remedied by the suppllcr free of cost by prowdmg adclmonal cmn-
1; ayment of travelling dllmwance/(lally‘ . fpressors of higher capacity. - pinpunhy
.16, Conclusion _ Rupees 2.82 lakhs .\ were. mcumed (Rs.1.15 ' lakhs on manual“
In regard to fulfilment of the moval and Rs.l. ;? lakhs on reprocessmg of Lhe set slurryj to ‘make o
March 1977 the following may be sta he slurry usable againy, - oy il T
(i) Loans raised by the (;Qmpany : {02, Shortage of crusher hmnmers gt
the period up to 1976-77 amounted 0 Rs. 25_ : ' ‘In the quarry stores of the Dalla unit; the closing balance of the a
11 per cent of the cxpend:ture on construction of (R!-?. 33 usher hammers, as on'31st March 1976, was 164. In the new bin"
lakhs). The loans thus raised were partly utilised to meet uncoveredgard for the mbsequenz year howcver, Lhe openmg balance was; shuwn
cxpenses on establishment and other overheads Rs.122.98 lakh.i up tos 114, eyt e AT) b

1975-76) interest on loan (Rs.69.08 lakhs) * and additional pay d Further, on physu:al vqr{ﬁc-mon (Allml- 19{75\ Qf tores, 5.
allowaces to deputationists to' ' the Company (Rs. 25 lqkhi APProXigy. sher hammers {we're found, short, (22 Gl}i;hqr hi"Pm“’ were found
mately). ~#n physical count against a book balance of 77). The shortages of |

(ii) The Company has neither prepared com.pleum reporu 105 hammers (book value : Rs.1.38 lakhs) were stated (Nr?vczlt}ber
has it carried out any 'uull)s;s to ascertain the actual expendmmp 976) by the Management to bc-unde:;immusam, apbis ey b
completed bridges wvis-a-vis their estimated cost (oompuwdm " The matter was I‘Clﬂ)‘l‘te& to the Compan'v in Mﬂ? 19‘?7 and tq
bridge index basis), In the absence of any such eompﬂnnonfanal rnment in August 1977 ; 'rcply iy awaltcd {Dect:mber 1977).
execution ofavork at economical or reasonable rates ls notder.erm! 038, Purcha.;e of desiccator’ t‘kalﬂf !

Lnnmuumn was l‘lI\l to be 'tpprowd by the Chairn
ing Director in the case of each bridge site. = Site ace
been constructed under orders of Zonal Man

PTG & Th¢ Chll'rk unit ln\’lled tenﬁqrs imn Augu.-tt 1970 for SupPlY E" S

;- £, lesiccator chains for use in  the Vickers notary kilns. The oﬁe“"". 31
ST AT SRS ) wete “"‘"E"*Fd to the Production Engincer of the factory fore
% s hmml opinian about suitability  of ﬂ:u;' -material, - He qpﬁpq;kan“‘ e

51




i k|




53

December 1970 that all the parties who had quoted against the tendg
notice had been supplying “hand-forged ;1rchwt.fldccli chains, which df
not last long and necd frequent welding, resulting in recurring expeg
diture on maintenance apart from increase in down time of the kilngl
* and suggested that the material be procured from a Bombay _.
which was the only expert in the line. :

Nevertheless, the purchase organisation of the factory placed g
order in February 1971 for purchase of 1775 desiccator chains on
Calcutta firm.  As per the supply order, delivery was to be
by the end of April 1971 and payment was to be made on receipt af
inspection of goods. The firm did not supply the goods within §
specified time. The order was, therefore, cancelled in Septemb
1971. '

On 11th October 1971, despatch documents for 1,125 desiccat
chains were received from the firm through bank and these g
retired on 9th November 1971 on payment of Rs.0.84 lakh. Deliv]
of the goods was taken on the same day. When the consignmegy
were opened, 990 desiccator chains valuing Rs.0.75 lakh were fout
short and chains valuing Rs.0.09 lakh were found shorter in leng
and had also defective welding. The firm further supplied I
desiccator chains (November 1971 : 81 chains ; June 1972 : 28 chaif
and July 1972: 34 chains), all of which were found defective and we
reiected on inspection. The defective chains are lying idle in storg
The unit has purchased chains from other sources to meet its requig

ments. '
The matter was stated (December 1976) to be under investigaﬁ
by the State Criminal Investigation Department.

The matter was revorted to the Management in Tuly 1977 an
to_Govemment in August 1977 ; replv is awaited (December 1977

UTTAR PRADFSH STATE HANDLOOM
CORPORATION LIMITED -
4.04. Shortaze of stlk yarn :

At the time of handing/taking over charge of stock (1Ist to 11f

4‘ at F})E I am eDot AT shnr‘[ oes fl‘ st O
FF]"I]a]V Io; - . Anasi,
"alu mne RQ” ﬁa I«'l'(]l were non If'('d I 4 ‘

over. Th 7 e gl
g e relieved Stares in-chare. in his exolanation to the Manas
: f i

ino Directaor. srated f16th F.
& Ater Ph H f 4 :
i i hgn s g rmarv 1974 f.}(‘ took charee 0O

59

The Company reported (March 1974) the matter to Govern-
ment for instituting an énquiry by the Criminal Investigation
Department. ' '

The Management stated (November 1977) that report of the Cri-
minal Investigation Department regarding enquiry of shortage had
since been received and departmental action to fix responsibility for the
shortage was being taken.

The matter was reported to Government in September 1977 ;
1eply is awaited (December 1977).

1.05. Non-recovery of dues )

With a view to promoting the sale of silk yarn produced by the
Uttar Pradesh Resham Audhyogik Sahkari Sangh Limited, Dehra Dun
(a registered’ co-operative society) the Company entered (19th April
1975) into an agreement with the Sangh which, inter alia, provided for
appointing the Company as sole selling agent and pledging the stock of
the Sangh with the Conrpany against advances made by the Company
and payment of intevest due thereon at half per cent above the Bank
rate! * |

During 1975.76, the Company advanced Rs.12.25 lakhs to the
Sangh out of which Rs.].08 lakhs (including Rs.0.87 lakh due as
inte'"r'eslt up to 31st March' 1976) were outstanding (October 1977).
Theé balance amount of loan (Rs.0.21 lakh) was reported (November
1977) by the Management to have been disputed bv the Sangh as
according to its accounts nothing was outstanding. The Sangh was
superseded by the Registrar. Co-operative Societies in October 1975
on the ground of malpractices.

The matter was renorted ro Government in September 1977 ;
reply is awaited (December 1977).

UTTAR PRADFSH STATE SPINNTNG MILLS
COMPANY (NO. T) LIMITED

Pavment to consultant

The Companv appointed (8th Februarv 1974) a firm of consultants
of Bombay for erection of 1vo spinning mills. one at Maunath Bhan-
ian (Azamearh) and the other at Bara Banki on turn-key basis. As
ner the aereement. 1.9 her cent of the actual capifal cost (excluding
the cost of land) was to be paid. in instalments, to the consultant firm
as remuneration, at fixed veriodical intervalé  The work was to be

4.06

not hv weloht

completed within twa vears from the date of appointment and post

eYes it was imnoassihl
sible to dete o 5 : 4
o commissioning service for 12 months was to he rendered thereafter,

: anv fammneri
covered that the | oy

i ; Later o, it was d
ampered side of the bundleg v

as towards the wall”



Ser—fN

R

— |




State Textile Corporation Limired

business
il‘;lf;nus was granted by the Reeistr
974, .

Company resolved that

60

In case of suspension or abandomment ol the work, the consultant firm |
was liable to pay damages equal to the amount which the Company.

would have to incur in excess of the ct)ntmcled amount.
In December 1975, the Board of Directors of the Company took

note of the poor quality of service rendered by the consultant anq
decided to dispense with its services in respect of the Bam_ Banki
project but allowed it to complete the work in respect of mills aty

Maunath Bhanjan.

A sum of Rs.2.20 lakhs had already been paid to the consultant ;

for the Bara Banki project by the Company. In December 1975,

the Company formally terminated the agreement for the Bara Bankif

project.

next contractual period (up to 26th April 1976). The Company, |
however. maintained that the amount payable would be only for the !
period up to 26th January 1976 as the final letter terminating the
services of the consultant was issued effectively from 18th December,
1975 and thus the amount pavable would work out to Rs. 4.60 lakhs.
The Company decided to restrict the balance payment of Rs.2.40 ]
Takhs (Rs.2.20 lakhs having been paid earlier) to Rs. 1. 30 lakhs keep-

ing in view the failure of the consultant which was agreed to by the &

latter. Further payment of Rs.1.30 lakhs was accordingly made in

March 1976. .

Owing to non-provision of penal clause in the original agreement ¢
for delay in execution or manner of termination of the contract, the &

Company had to pav Rs.3.50 lakhs to the consultant even though -
Its services were considered unsatisfactory. k.

The matter was reported to the Company in December 1976 .

and o G ont 1 : - ST PN .
-t overnment in September 1977 - reply is awaited (December -

UTTAR PRADESH STATE SPINNING MILLS .
COMPANY (NO. 1) LIMITED ’

14.07. Dormant company =¥ T

Uttar Pradesh § inmni

o i State Spinnine Mills C anv (N

RO e § Companv (No. II) Limi
mcorporated on 20th August 1974 as a subsidiarv of l’Trta}r P:"amdlzzg
and the certificate to commence
ar of Companies on Ist October

0 (5] . - ~
n 21st Octobet 1974. the Board of Directors of the Holding

the - Subsidiary be kept dormant and the

The consultants preferred the claim of Rs.5.96 lakhs for t.he

61

spinning projects (Jhansi, Sandila, Meerut and Kashi i
it, bc__qxccut_ed by the Holding Company througrz?slpmu% MI::
su_baid:ary was left with no work, except making gmzumr} com-
pliance of the provisions of the Companies Act. On 4th October
1977, the Board of Directors of the Holding Company decided to
wind up the Subsidiary subject to approval by Government, Ex-
penditure of Rs.0.78 lakh was incurred by the Subsidiary in 1974-75
as preliminary expenses.  (Rs.0.49 lakh), establishment and other

[ L

miscellaneous expenses (Rs.0.29 lakh),

Rupees one lakh were received by the Subsidiary from the Holding
Company on 17th October 1974. Sums ranging from Rs.0.30 lakh
to Rs.0.60 lakh were kept in term deposits during the period from
20th January 1975 to 12th May 1976. ' ‘

The Management of the Holding Company stated (November
1977) that decision to keep the Subsidiary dormant was considered
advantageous due to promulgation of an ordinance (October 1974) by
the Government of India for wansferring the sick textile mills to
the National Textile Corporation (U. P.) Limited and lifting of
statutory price control in respect of procurement and distribution of
cotton yarn by the State Government. It was further stated that
since expenditure had already been incurred on the incorporation of
the Subsidiary, it was initally considered proper to keep it dormant
instead of winding up the same. ;

UTTAR PRADESH EXPORT CORPORATION LIMITED

4.08. Granl of loan
A firm of Dehra Dun, which had received orders of the value of

Rs.3.38 lakhs from a firm of United Kingdom for supplies of rubber
sponge balls approached (November 1967) the Company for a loan of
Rs.one lakh as financial assistance. The loan was given to the firm on
7th March 1968 on the basis of an agreement incorporating the terms
of repayment.

As per the terms of the agreemént, a residential house (Rs.2.68
lakhs) was mortgaged by the firm with the Company. The loan was
to bear intercst at the rate of 9 per cent per annum. In addition,
the Company was to charge 3 per cent commission on the total export
business transacted by the firm. All export documents were to be
sent by the Dehra Dun firm through the Company and sale proceeds
from the foreign buyers were to be collected by the Company through
its bankers. The Dehra Dun firm instead of sending the export
documents through the Company, collected the sale proceeds thrgggh
fts own bankers. No part of the loan was paid back (December 1977).

A



s, ——— P el R . H B




62

As per the terms ol the agreement, the dispute was referred g

Arbitrator, who in his award  (30th August 1973) entitled the

pany for recovery of Rs.1.61 lakhs by 28th February 1974 and in th
event of default, the mortgaged property was to be sold. The awag
could not be implemented as the matter was in the court to make q

a rule of the court (December 1977).

AGRA MANDAL VIKAS NIGAM LIMITED

4.09. Idle capital -

The Company was incorporated on 31st March 1976 and a sup

‘of'Rs.1.00 crore S-I:.SAT:? lakhs in July 1976 and Rs.25 lakhs in Aug
1976) ‘was subscribed by Government as share capital out of the Stay
Plan outlay for 197(-77. _ t
(1) aid, assist, promote and advance the economic, industrial and agri

cultural development in the Agra Mandal, (ii) take up small riveg

valley projects lor checking soil crosion. develop tourist traffic ang
extension of irrigation facilities, elc.

Initially, the entire amount received from Government was kep
in Savings Bank Accounts (Rs.25 lakhs in U. P. Co-operative Banj
Agra'and Rs.75 lakhs m State Bank of India, Agra) at interest of 5 pe
cent'per annum. Subsequently, as no work was in hand and there w3
no immediate prospect of substantial expenditure in the absence of any
approved scheme, Rs.90.95 lakhs were placed (October 1976 to July

emes involving expenditure of about Rs.38 lakhs were considered
by the Board ol Directors ol the Company in April 1977 and the
imvestment of funds was reviewed in May 1977. -'

‘The Company would have earned Rs.1.44 lakhs more had the!

amount been kept under fixed deposit instead of in the savings bank ]
account, ‘ab initio’ '

Government stated (October 1977) that various schemes involvingl

penditure were under active consideration and

SHARDA SAHAYAK SAMADESH KSHETTRA VIKAS NIGAM

LIMITED

4.10.  Poluntary winding nf
T:he Company was imcorporated
authorised capital of Rs.2 crores to

on 4th  March 1975 swith an |
in the Sharda Canal command

carry out farm development works
areas of the eastern districts @

ma ODLalisY ~o

o

[he main objects of the Company were t§

1977) in term deposits for periods ranging from 18 to 61 monthsy

Uttar Pradesh. . The paid-up capital of the Company, on $1st Maxch
977, wholly subscribed by Government, was Rs.f? l:khs. The Com-

pany had not, however, received the certificate for commencement of
ILn.uuucss (December 1977).

i

1, On the formation (December 1976) of Sarda Sahayak Command
Axea, Development Authority with identical objectives, the Manage-
ment decided (January 1977) to wind up the Company voluntarily.. A
Liquidator has been appointed in August 1977. The Company had
incurred up to 31st March 1977 preliminary expenses of Rs.0.34 lakh.

~ Thie amount received by the Company, from time to time, as share
capital, were invested in term deposits, as shown below : .

g Receipt . Investment
" i Date Amount ; Amount.
k (In lakhs of Rapees)
29th March 1975 15.00 14th May 1975 - 14.95
22nd January 1976 8.50 30th January 1976 8.50
13thgApril 1976 23.50 11th August 1976 23.50
20.00 Rs.20 lakhs transferred to Sharda

:24th December 1976/ o b
' I!opmcm Authority on 25th Feb-
ruary 1977,

After allowing a margin of a fortnight, there was a delay in invest-
ment of funds by the Company by one month in the first case and 3§
months in the third case which resulted in loss of interest of Rs.0.65
lakh, at the rate of 8 per cent. The Management/Government stated
(December 1977) that the unusal delay in these two cases occurred on
Account of practical difficulties.

GANDAK SAMADESH KSHETTRA VIKAS NIGAM LIMITED

4.11. Voluntary winding up

The Company was incorporated on 15th March 1975 with an
authorised capital of Rs.2 crores to carry out the development systein
and ather ancillary objects in the districts of Gorakhpur and Deoria.
The certificate for commencement of business was received on 2nd
January 1976. The paid-up capital of the Company, on 31st March
1977, was Rs.46 lakhs. :

The Company did not transact any business and, owing to forma-
tion , (December 1976) of Gandak Command Area 'Developmcnt
Authority with identical objectives, the Management decided (January




;
'
y

a e =

—_ =
F
ke

o



peri

#1st December 1975 1o |
{Janvary/February 1976

- 6%

(i) the ygast and - tdould cound
above the;specification, - !

Notwit}wtanding the re'_ic;ctidi].'.ih'e"rl'dxﬁ s el

; i AL, R eontinued . ‘

(lu_cc tinned butter for the suppl.yhf}i.égr. 5:?5 ID:‘:.I:N mo:co \fr’:;

rejected by the purchasers on the same grounds, T |

The total re

_ - Jected quantity lwai 58,45 tonnes. The loss ‘on 'its
disposal in part elsewhere dnd on te-processing the remaitiing bufter
and its conversion into ghee workéd out to R¢,208 Takhs. "Damages
amounting to Rs.0.88 lakh were claimed by the Defence Departmeht i’
June 1977, which has, not been, aceepted, (Deceraber 1977). by the
Company. ) .:f'-_'. 3 mbeeed wld. Y U B0 LR, |

It was stated (Detember 1977) by Governtnent that reasons for’

rejection were investigated and to keep the yeast and mould countipér
gram within tl.lc speci_fmal.ipq_buttc‘ﬁrgagqn ._wa_mmpd on seamm and
joints of the tins. . The l‘;;mt_tg:r. was also. ;disqussed with the higher,
authorities of the Army Purchase | Organisation without. any, fruitful,
results and the butter was rejected. '

i . i i hich was approved §
1977) to wind up the Company voluntarily, w W : .
(?m'c):rnnwm in }:muar}" 197/, Up to 8lst March 1977, the Gompay
incurred preliminary expenses of Rs.0.34 lakh.

“Ounts per ' gram of butter were
During the period from  November 1975 to January 1977,
expenditure Rs.0.10 lakh was jacurred on entertainment of certain di
nitaries.  After the winding up decision, Rs.0.40 lakh were s;_)ent K
purchase of fixed assets (turpuure and caleulating machine : Rs. 09
lakh, motor car: Rs.0.31 lakh and constructian of a garage for mote
car: Rs.0.05 lakh). Lhe Mmagunqnt.statcd“ (December 1977) tha
these assets bad since been wansferred to Gandak Command A

Bevelopment Authority.

*Vr Xyt

1 'l--»t-. e Tv

u 1.67 lakhs and Rs0.84 lakh were paid on 3lst March
]9?7Rlope0§2khpur Kshettriya Gramin Bank and District Co-oper
tive Bank, Gorakhpur respectively as subsidy for schemes for re-orga
nisation and financing of farmers’ service societies. The scheme
submiitted by District Co-gperative  Bank, Gorakhpur on the
&,.l . . .

The Managemcﬁ;jﬁuvcmmen‘t stated (December 1977) that el
scheme for farmers’ service societies and payment of subsidy had beé
approved by the Board of Director on 29th April 1977,

‘By a specul resolution, the Company resolved (7th June 1977

for voluntary winding up and appointed a Liquidator who to ok

on Bth-fune 1977, In the final 'meeting of the Company helg

on 16th August 1977, the Liquidator'st statemeht was adopted and-18

was reolved thatithe records and: books of accounts of the Compatiy
be transferred to the Gandak Command Area Development Authe

UTTAR PRADESH PASHUDHAN UDYOG NIGAM LIMITED

ri}.)l:?. - Regection of bu(rg‘r: by customer

In December !975.111_:: t:dmpany entered into an agreement wit

d:.e Army Purchase OrganFatior: (a unit of the Defence Department)

for supply of 80 tonpes of tinned butter at Rs.20.80 i é

s Qg Lo At Rs.20.80 per kg, during thé

n Decem )01*_!.17_:; to F‘ebnmry 1976. '

Out of -

ut of 21.42 tonnes, earmarked for sapply during the period from

Sth January 1976, 11.40 tonnes were rejeeted

) by the customer as : Y

3 L LA 3

UTTAR PRADESH POORVANCHAL VIKAS NIGAM LIMITED
4.13. Shoddy woollen, mill .. i1 ...,

In August 1971, the Company décidéd ta éstablish’a shoddy kool
len mill for manufacture ofshoddy varn. 'staple; blankets, étc.” Thel
Company approached (November 1971) the National IndustriaF Debes
lopment Corporation Litnited (NIDGY. forf preparation of a project’
report, which was receivel tn April' 19727 According to' thé projett
report, the capital requirernént was assessed ‘at' Rs.64 lakKs (including
Rs.20 lakhs for import 6f machihery, rags. ‘ete).: The factory Wis t6'
be established at Akbarvut (Faizabad): The ‘Company accepted 'the
project report in April 1972 ahd entréisted the work JoF designing 4nd’
installation of machinery to NIDO' for Risi4:28 ‘lakhs (decepted by
NIDC in June 1972). ‘A letter of intent 'for setting up the mill with
12 looms and 600 spindles was réceived by the Companv in December
1972 ; global tenders were invited in November 1973 for ‘sum)lv‘of
plant and equipment but no order was placéd against the single tender”
received. In the meantime. the Companv acaunired 7 acres of land at
Rs.0.16 lakh and spent Rs.0.60 lakh for fencing. ete.

] [

(i) the net wei

I'he Company decided to finance the project by (i) raising-a loan
b ght of the contents was
quantiry ; ;

less than the specified ” N
P 1 (iii) obtaining subsidy of Rs.7 lakhs from the Government of In-glai
Since institutional finance was not available. the Company decidec

(July 1975) to invite private -parties for joint venture. A Delbi

.y IIJ
(1i) the contents we

2N re not free from surface d; o
visible motald grovwth + aing face discolouration and

" 03 a4

of Rs.38 lakhs. (ii) makine further calls on shares — Rs.19 lakhs and.




I

tl




66

i i ital investment,

arty offered to contribute Rs.14.12 lakhs in capita
%urgpany did not take any decision on the issue. Thg?{]i)clllhf {p:(a) 1t
i £ R S kR i i o A The State Government stated (Deceinber 1977) that the payment
pany pranched NIDE; again for advice a5 19 wh;;he:i () ttii:: of sales tax got delayed due to financial difficulties and that the Nigam
was still feaNr.;I]))lE and (i) the prcb_::‘t;:e ?(l)l)cltt:li-.-;?siw ;;: OII; ther_ oo g v e
i ¢ 's report is awai : at b
;tilr%eco:‘i)rivate ;arwp:pproached (January 1977) the 'Com;mny ‘é, 4.16. Payment of electricity charges - i |
joint venture  The Company had not taken any decision (Octobey The Company had contracted a load of 112 KW (150 H. P.) with
-1977}. However, in May 1977, the State Government adv;_s_ctll . flect from 18th December 1972, for its mini sugar fa_c_t,ory i I‘Eadeur
Company not to proceed further in the matter. "W (Sultanpur). The contracted load. could not.be utilised during the

The C g et Re1A7 Takbs (Rs0.76 1akh on Jand@iperiod from Noyember 1974 to June 1977 and consequently, the qu.
fenci § comﬁa ?}Yma;akﬂpror the feasibility report, Rs.0.50 lakh agany had to pay the minimum charges (Rs.2800 per month), as provided

cmlfl gt’cuf s.ar:nd Rs.0.11 lakh on miscellaneous items) on thal™ the rate schedule of the Uttar Pradesh State Electricity I%oard. During
consultant’s fee 0. 1 thel

- gt

scheme. ;

67

\@tax an unremittable penalty of Rs.0.16 lakh had been levied (July
#1976) by the sales tax authorities.

resulting in an extra expenditure of Rs.0.75 lakh. The electric line
to the premises of the factory had been disconnected on 5th March
1976 for non-payment of monthly bills ; the connection was restofred in
November 1976 on pavment of Rs.0.48 lakh against the arrears amount-
ing to Rs.0.57 lakh (balance Rs.0.09 lakh was paid in December
1976). According to the provisions of its rate schedule, the Board
evied additional charge of seven naise per Rs.100 per dav which agere-
gated Rs.0.10 Takh for the neriod from November 1974 Tune 1977;
the same is yet to be paid (December 1977).

Government stated (December 1977\ that due to financy -
technical and other difficulties the work on the project remained s

pended and that efforts are being made to search for a suitah}
collaborator, ' ' i

4.14. Idle equipment

An expeller of 300 quintals crushing capacity per day was pur
chased (value : Rs.0.72 lakh) by the Company from a Hyderabad firm
in November 1973 for crushing cane at Nichlaul. It was used ther
a.ndwm transferred (October 1974) to the Rudrabur factorv from
where it was retransferred in the same month to Chittaura where i
crushed 1730 and 570 quintals of cane in 1974-75 and 1975.76, res
pmm:\elv. As its performance was considered bv the Companv 2
.!Jqsamfactorv on account of inherent de
in the 1976-77 crushing season. In order to meet the crushi

rrushcrm"mmfmbm of Ghittaura mill. the Comoanv purchased anothet

_ of the same capacity in November 1976 (i i
December 1976) for Rs.1.20 lakhs from a Moraftlivi)taued o
cxpeiter purchaser earlier from the Hyderabad ‘

- The Management srat, d ¢ e oo firm has not heen adl
ass w1 2 stated ‘Iarmarv 1977) that it had been ken!
P e andhlt would be utilised when sugarcane was available i

o : . ; ; 2
re than the crushing capacity of the new plant.

Government stated (October: 1977) that the minimum charges
were paid aceordine to the rate schedule of the Board and that: the
ontracted load could not be utilised on account of intermittent supply
of electricity and seasonal nature of the Ffactory operations. Tt was
further stated /Dctaher 1077\ that “ectablishment of ather ancillary
units to utilise the off season load was being considered.

UTTAR PRADESH BUNDELKHAND VIKAS NTGAM.IJMI"T.'ED
4 17. Windine uh of subsidiory combany

fects. the expeller was not us

Bundelkhand Conerete Sirnctnrals Timited was incorporated on.
2nd March 1974 ac a eubsidiarv of the Campany with an anthorised
(_“ﬂl.'!]'ml of Rs 10 lakhe in rallahoration with TTrtar Pradesh Small Tndns-
fries Corporation Limited with the main ohiect nf carrvine on the
business of makers manufacturers. efr. of () nrestressed cement con-
crete electric nales and other nrestressed products like brides enans,
prefabricated houses ealnmns slahe and cement strictures of a1l kinds:

4.15. Sales tax 4

The Comﬂﬂn? was

for the assessmen;
The Company

assessed  for  sales
t vear 1974.75. which was
naid Rs.0.81 1akh + 1

tax at Rs.1.3% lakhs
pavable by Mav 1975.

R vithin the i li (L) hricke. cement. lime resinfarced cement concrete poles. efc.

<.0.} r sy me limit a . in- : p "
mgedl s‘i lakh were vaid in Sentember 1074 oy nd 'hi W) Tand (8 acres) far establishment of the factory for mannfacturing
portedly owing to paucity of funds nd Tune 1077, re-

For the delayed payment of sales prestressed /reinforced cement concrete poles was acquired by the
! men






sulsidiary in February 1974, But | the - State. Goy
(July 1974) that the land should not be; utidised till
As the demand for poles went down, the Board ofDi

Dmngthemmdaudxnnmmnmdm&urofthmﬁam-
paid in excess Rs.7.27 hkhbywayorfa_ales tax as detailed

f_‘ : ‘

Ca npan) decided. on 19th "\pl‘l] 1976, lowindup;dw' 2 }-,.1.--.1 3 ,-,.",- -

This decision was endorsed by the Board olnm of the - Name of the CW 71 Pesied T"::’rlm muné:f

on 8th October 1976. : : 1 W-mbaid-'iu":
No hh;u‘(‘s had been issued to the Company pnd thqoﬂwr b1 oo o gl L‘b o kil il .‘.1 B 3¢ 15 u-uﬁ‘f“'

rator, vjz., Uttar Pradesh Small Industries. Corponuon

3 ol I8 2DEN £380 ks "‘1 3 11d ! hm
The ¢ nill'}lll\ had incurred capnal expendlturc of "’” R BT “fl i t- ﬂ. OIP ,nr.z
revenue expenditure of Rs.0.82 lakh (establlshmcnt ,9;%4 Hr:udf;nf Stite 3"3‘" Mlyly? Fﬂﬂpﬂl 1977, l ,['? 2} ik ,c..ﬁr?%

preliminary expenses Rs.0,24 lakh, ;emqnt RS-DQ ’M‘h-mf‘ﬂ’ . banhnml)

cellancous: Rs.0.15 lakh) up to May 1976 ViososTes Wil d st sab AT AR ‘3 I LI]) ;06
o B a Sugar, Compa tember 19761 L1313
I'he Government' stated (Ocmber l‘)Vﬂ’tﬁht the! expendﬂure ' "umw‘rl[scl% 1 : 7 ,q-fuffu. -'1 (LN TR |I b
Rs. 240 Jakhs would not be unfruitful as the subsidiary'was 'wound up i"li '-”' GRlyipie) | canmaty Mo AR wods i
as per decision of the Board of Directdrs of the Company: and Lc hml’:;‘w Cﬂlhvﬂl}‘ . 3?1“9};;7“? 1976 to M"‘y “9’_" TR ,1
F | ) IR Rl 1 s V- '

same would be recovered from the Uttar Pradesh Small Industri
poration Limited in proportion to the 'capital subscribeds ¢ 1 °
AR E -;min 500 21
i Aol f U0 S ey
Out of eight raw stone crushers \almng Rl2 58 lukha,spurch:wi
duving 1973-74, and two roller crushers valuing 7 lakh, purch:
during 1974-75. only one crusher {Bq,ﬂ 3& ) was put to .
(November 1975) and the other were lyin ;I,}datﬂlled (oﬁﬂbﬂ' lgm
Government stated (October 1977) that due to delay in acqumq_on ol
land, the machines could not be mslfdled? earhct and ﬁ:le ‘action for

their installation was heing ‘taken.” e tg—:"“" :' 1
i AaETn o
UTTAR PRADESH STATE SUGAR .CORPORA’Tﬂ,ONg

" AND. .- PR s
UTTAR PRADESH STATE MINFRAL nmem
CORPORATION LIMITED . At ;, ,

4.19. Excess payment of sales tax fiz ot scle I A

ttar Pradesh State M.mcrnl Jllln;61975 to March EIe8 02]

De ¥ :n&ru Corporamn ; 1 9 / | I.: -i!l. ,\ll T .lﬁfr.: t.lll 3'_2.-":
:,i;h}:‘,uémgemm of Untar Pradesh State Mineral Developmeri
Corporation Limited stated 'in: October! 1977 (confirmed’ by the State
C vcmmmt in December 1977) that the Company came to know about
rdaxaum;‘m the Sales Tax Act for the first time in. January, 1976

And mune&m y Lh,creafm acuon was mlpen for lts reg:fuauon with
e l:.

4.18.  Idle machinery

Tr T P T ulr.l..qb'f‘.

: lThﬂ M&;}W seme

] n,ml.ed stated. gnmtmvuwm amendment to U P, Sﬁleh

: received in . In the absence of definite
: G i

l?i i

Under the 11. P. Sales Tax Act 1948, as amﬂﬁﬂmdl
effcct  from 26th 'M'a\ 1975, all offices of the |
ernment or a  State  Government or ia Company;tm
or undertaking, owned or controlled by a Government, located in the
State, could purchase any goods for their.own use {bﬂlmoﬂfﬁlm

or use in the manufacture or packing of anv goods) 'at a concessional : H b S ,1.« wild r::f

rate of sales tax. viz.. three pet cenfaip to 30th June 1975 and four § fiope) Lo _T:_.r, Sl

her cent thereafter This facility is available only if the concerned § ' wols ‘_"“ i WD "'-‘ i PSRy
purchasing officer furnishes to rhe dealer a_ declaration in the pres- i L S A ' = - W S
cribed form obtainable from the Sales Tax Department. i il ks e e~ e L ph :"’_’_'“"I liasay

T
Ll o

.-gf.Hm:-w h—aduh Statcs lsum Corporatioh

'I'l"-.




w
"5. - %




.

CHAPTER I

> (iif) A synoptic statement, ' showing ' the summarised financial
.  Erd&ults of working of the Board for the is gi
STATUTORY CORPORATIONS. L% % FaBpendix 11. t year 1976-77, is given In
sty e S ‘
501 Immduch:oﬂ

B o on el ATEaR s ST A
L@ Other Statutory :
" There were four Statutory Corporations in_the Stete m o8

March 1977, viz. Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Bo;rd _U‘:rm Prag
State Road Transport Corporation, Utar Pradesh State Warehg
Corporation and Uttar Pradesh Financial Corporation.

(4) Uttar Pradesh. State Eleciricity Board

Wmt ndy tay

} Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation
- The Uttar Pradesh State Road Tra tom was estab-
the State Governmens, jay; Novewber 1976, The acconnes showed 2
] g Io{ﬂ:;:&’!g lakbs (excluding interest on capital). The ag?:;;mu
A i oy e P T4 v have not been prepared (November 1977) in
The Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Beard was establ Sif | L

Js¢ April 1959 undex Section 5 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, i B S

The Board incurred a loss of Rs.417:86 lakhs. during the year 193¢ Guarantees

as against the loss of Rs.1,282.70 lakhs in the previous year. Government have gyazan|
(i) Loan capital

the of doan and payment
: . dmmtmlmukmwmm&mﬁmﬁpmalummﬁc
The a te of long-term loam incliding loans from " 9% ASal ;nm-l.
ment, bong;‘,r edg:bcnturu and deposits obtained by the Board,§ Sau:w m&mﬁﬁn and outwanding on
Rs.1.508.01 crores at. the end of 197677 and represented an increay”” ° ' 1 2" 0 0 by Governmen(®  31st December 1976%
Rs.207.25 crores over the total long-term loans of Rs.1,300.76 crorgg™ == ** ' 1<t 00 E "" (i lakis of Rupees)
the end of the previous year, i § A commercial bank 1100.00 1100.00
(i) Guiahmeres . § mduswiel Developmertt Batk of India 755,00 75500
The guarantees given by Government on behalf of the Bo : Ses Baak of Tudia 100.00 100.00
repayment of loans and payment of interest thereon, to the endf (II) Uttar Pradesh Siate Warehousing Corporation
v December 1976, amounted to Rs.209.91 crores, against which Rs, Under Section 31 (10)0f the Warchousing Corporations Act,
crores were outstanding as on 31st December 1976. : l@?., the annual accounts of the Uttar Pradesh State Warehousing
Source Maximum amount] Amount guame Corporation, together with the audit report thereon, are required o
of given teed and oulstiag be ‘before the annual general mecting of the Corporation by
by Government m‘.ollglf;ﬁ' 30ch September of the year following the year to which the accounts
| ) "% g relate. Mention was made in paragraph 5.01 (b) (1I) of the Report
; (InJrores of Rupees, | .of the Gampitrioller arqd. Auditor General of India for the year 1975-76
Public issue of bonds il oEsEs 2 62,5 §eo(Ciiminercinf regarding’ defay adoption and placing the accounts
Finaacial institutions (including banks® 147.38. ook “§ for che years 197874 und 197475 before the annual general meeting.
Tola) 1o : The accounts $ar’¥he yedr 1975:96 finalised and adopred in October
£ AF otal . 20991 1697 §. iﬂ{;{,j_;}ve not been, plaged, (Dgeember 1977) before the annual gene-
payment of m:tn tof sr‘;cmaﬁw Mth}..tmi“mt.cd liability § Tal meeting, - Accounty

: Accounts far. the year 1976-77 are in arrears (December
sl wid ne 3}977)9 The Corporation earned 2 net pmﬁ;soihrl:;!’:;,szbhkhs dur-
; » and payment of freight and other dues to 081197576 23 against 3 net probit of Rs.b. in the previous
e zmie sy 1S Y vear (1974.75). Ty |

s

+

i BN N
"Flgares s pr the Finacoe Accoust for the year 1976.77

*Flgures as per the Finance Accounts for the yeas 1976-77.
»

s o i



N
t
+

! B




(<72

e -
W

: 1,110 Uttar, Pradesh Financiol Corporation
! i) Gapital
The capital as on $1st March
an increase of Rs.75 lakhs over the
the previous year. -
1), Long-term loans .
i i% {The halance of long-term loans obtained by the Comnﬁth !
.Rs.2732.55 Jakhs as on 31st March 1977. The break-up of the 1y, s
,a¢cording to the sources of finance, was as undcr =

: SECTION v ' ' ™" ket
UTTAR PRADESH STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD ' -

_ /" OBRA THERMAL POWER STATION =~ !
. Introduction '
To meet the ‘chronié’ power shortage in the State ‘and utilise thie
found ‘at Singraali, ' g:ltmment decided in 1959 to set up.a

1977 was Rs.875 lakhs, repra
capfwl of Rs.300 lakhs at ﬂ]e A

ey

e - ghermal power stationr uf' Obra’ (Mirzapur). ‘project feport,
/ e B i .. . Amouy prepared (1959) by a Russian ﬁ% was acceptéd by FroFmentin
HF G AT TR A " (Inlakhs of p. | 962.. Constructipn of the ©Obra Fhermal Plant, with a generating
| Sl B o amEapacity of 250 MW i(five s of 50 MW each), was searved in May
¢ e 15203 [o08andall theunits were cdtmmisoned by July 1971, at a ot cptal
; 2 e ey g post of Rs.40.57 crorés.” Extéfisjon of the t, to increase the gene-
' B R I b o v e i, B S o vt v i MW by ool s,
JeofJadiag ol o P - i) 273255 pmore units of 100 MW each] 4t & capital cost of Rs,6499 , was

- 2 taken up in* September 1969 and was completed in_January 1875.

ikl o Guaraptass: 5.02.  Organisation setup:=c) s '\ wr. it

fiv UThe ;G:z:e*Govefﬁm;ﬁt ‘have guaranteed the repayment of The Power Station 4 ; i

i “The State’G nment have g hi Statign s managed by a' General Managet-#ith three

capital 4nd payment of arinual dividend thereon, repayment of oy eputy Geperal Sﬁbaymae” in-'chmgebgf administration, mtmnk!ﬂ’

and payment ofinterest thereon elc., as given in the table below ; fmaintenance: and_exegution. of new projects respectively. *A.Senior,
« ..‘r. : i g A unt outstang JEO° Accountant is reqpfms‘iblc‘for accounts, Telating, to operation and
"Brief particulars guarantecd® ing on 31st Decepgiaifitenance and there is;an Accounts Officer for accounts. relating to
Kb iwil i “““ber 1976¢ 1 : > - P Sy

ot e Apiony b "(In Jakhs of Rupees) - §6.08.  Extensiont project ) :

:.1%9@% ML feiared 42000 . .. 42000 B ‘While the original project (5x50 MW) was under exccution,’

3 ittty © 7 ; ©~ . BheBoard decided (Septerber 1966) to take up the Extension Profect

‘Pﬂaﬁmﬂwﬁ also  gud- I 1500.00 40 s £ J(Stage T) at Obra to meet the demand for power caused hy the increas-

1 danteed) - v T : : W by ¥ 1 Bng tempo of industralisation and’ agricultural needs ‘of the Staté and
g po gn

filso to utilise the vast coal reserves at Singrauli. . The project report;
prepared in Au 1969, provided for installation of threg units of
Uﬂpifw_ ead:agtu:tﬁ‘eufm:l;éd capital cost of Rs.31.31 t;l‘pi@ 1'1".1113
cork for supply, erection and commissioning of the plant was entrusted’
o Bharat Heavy Electticaly Lirhited 'in September 1969. A ‘private’
ffirm of Calentta Wwas' appointed in October 1969 as ‘the Board's ton-
bultants and was paid £s.50i71 lakhs up to May IQ‘?IB'.' '

id(i) Compensation to_consultants _

§  An agreement to regulate and co-ordinate: ther.sﬁpply,‘e‘rectiop-
%nd - commissioning of the 100 MW  sets, in accordance -with thf.
&chedule laid down in the project. report, wasmat got executed with;

-

X ‘DW 197677, the Corporation earned 2. K P
*;;fﬁg:z i%?:.ﬁfi cent of the. Pﬂdup‘d m;i F;‘;l“ﬁ;fd Rﬁ;ggﬂd ak
-£A7 8L RE profit of Rs,100.83 lakkhs, S e, lakhs:
Ha ‘-';-'_HP @pital of Rs.500 lakhs, durs Tepresenting 33.6 per cent of

: ring the previgus year,
'5{.‘2}3&92;1,1;_&'_-"’? e ateh B i St L “
rys - synoptit ent sholi led .
‘vesults-of working of three Cor . ng the simmarised

“Corporation, Utiar' Pradests State

" Tx

L

rt 73

VoYW EER






74

the supplier by the Board. The agreement with the cnnmlm firm
provided its services up to jwm to the delay in
missioning of the extension units, ' of the Board’s c ants.
was extended from January 1973 mwmx* M.'mnthl)
The consultant’s claim | for ¢compensation’! of RsA1$30" lakhs for the
extended stay is pending consideration of the erd‘lMIW)

(if) The prescribed schedule of.
and equipment could not be adhered to. | e extent of de

able ' opera- opera-
hours tion ':v':ih- liom! tion-

missioning the individual exxman:mwnmmm a bonrs |~ bility - “hours
nal schedule, is indicated belowi— /i1 (pissl & wd (BAG1Y & rrr.m-r S i
FE T Monﬂi' ult 1%!' m&- | 5X50 MW gets~
Bt | r“ 0 'Millﬁ. -y _;,-,l' mﬁj Ih H g I 8760 6664 76.1 B784 6959
PR o | S Togite Rt
/ t 0l ST BT I 8760 5337 609 874 5041
[ I . e eIl y E a o (Gr
I « April 1972+ 00 Decembe m 8760 6996 799 8734 6494
A Novmb“ mzd“"w v A g 6259 114" aes T 6w

i ; (T kit
by thel project management in Iuly 19‘77' to: r”‘\"i Aol . 4

and machinery, (i} delay'i in comp!ctlon
and non-availability of cement and steel.
1977) that the delay in commissioning of'
enhancement of the capital cost from Rs.31
crores. The increase in the capital cost wagis
management to be mainly due, to : +(i) ;price
plant and equipment and construction; mater
vision and absence of provision for, some
(iii) enhanced wages, salaries; efc. (Rs.}.
6.04. Plant operation mrd wragfn BRI

] 'm;lq 3

=

Forl (0. m 136 1 29 m"ﬁm

Uy M2 (AR 7 mgA

The Power Station compnqes five
units of 100 MW each. , The 50 w,@aﬂ,s
different plant specifications. . ;I'h&,.‘m
separate operation and maintenance;:
turbines, generators, electrical gﬁpmm fic

mmluurmg system.

o r.tauﬂ e ‘hv&ml i A )

"\un“\t! : ¥ } :
A technical committee on power, 8 ‘ Le -mrm i_o poiissitrdoun "rnn ‘hflﬂ'ﬂ J

Government in March 1972 in its ' 'm:poti"T t ‘econ 5 Pt Sk ; ' ]
mended that the power stations of the ‘ﬁo’éﬂ houl achie
80 per cent plant availability for thmmﬂ nits within' 2
short time and 85 per cent within: the next twoor three yem. Most

im 7451 ms. am 4

&:‘%"’ %@‘ g .éi@’a "m'
-waﬂmcﬁ.u i

F"" . b :
-m " . r.-““"l\ her SLU I R SRR ".-

o L TLLENRC

2 £16 Avail- . Actual ercep- | .mn- Actual FPetcen- Avail m-z m.-

ta able

avatl- hours  tion lvaill-
ability L0 m_»_ﬁi}ty
Vi (e

} i
7?.2 - 8760 _61'?;‘.1 31|.o

1 i f S
g4 weo e al

79| 8160 6828 . TR9

743 §760 7004 800

A (i)

'so.z sm m F . 833
- ‘b\-‘:iu

h‘i

l' Ll 5 "

.'*r;(l(
['r.ao 433001 30689, (70.)

: 'l.lmn £ /

M POUS I DR - L) 21l

T L ) .‘ "n - ,ttl!’ A "iﬁ
8300 §760. . smn, 707

‘ Wit A gl
1’5':;' W60 380 612
- “au !
12.6 - 8760 M" 116.1
AI

‘jﬁm um Jh:'ftn.»

e =1 gt o s ok -{r _i.'IV :

* ‘.'Y,'.‘".E radaryic 14 A5 ¢

.L;;"?J St ehd 'mb‘,ﬁs 7=

i+ sl






f the generating sets of

11

overnment, in its TEPOT

¢ of December

g t 0 : .
The details of outages 1 respec 4 r, a ointed by the State G i :
Pawer Su:icnn. Juring the three years up 10 1976-77 are as undcr;ls Il"g’;"; sr.at[::?i A byY organising _PTOPeT S intepance and operation
T Outages (in hours) | schedule and mobilisation of technical and operating staff, it “._fould be
5% S0 MW set 3 x100 MW set | ible for the Board to reduce the period to 8 and 4 weceks, L.6. 1344
197475 197576 197677 197475 1975-76 19767 and 672 hours respectively-
w Major overhauling is required to be done once in every three
() Absenceof demand io % " 112 4 years. The time taken by the Power Station for major overhauling
- . of some units was excessive, as indicated below:—
(i) Grid disturbance 2 B B | ;
’ ' Unit Period Hours?
(i) W"’-“lfb'lllf of 385 147 ! taken
S 1 s mw
Under technica .
" vation by ]l!?{bEmL » : L January to June 1975 3720
engineers A .
Total . Mmoo - il i September 1973 to April 1974 5118
) Meonet - v August to September 1974 2174
() Major oveshasling 4075 2920 100 MW _
() Annual maintenance) 2218 4 A
T 1907 1 August to November 1975 ,

i Sl 36 339 161 s peo s et 218
AR Lo peaerator ajor overhauling of Uni L
i a7 1074.75 1o 1976-77 amef Unl‘]:: I1I of 50 MW was not done during
o . I 4 Gl 197677, The time taken in S ptiie of Unht TV o 50 doos
» e and rctiicg. 4%0 4 (901 hours) was normal. uling of Unit IV of 50 MW

of Various 3
ety reak o, Similarl: ;
i y, the time ta .
{:-.,_ the runnig taihogenemeting wts :1 ﬁf:ﬂpfor annual maintenance of some of the
Boier ! (672 hours) recommended b; pod s?@ﬁn-;l“ in excess of the time
' appoi - A nu Lcommi
Tatbine TR m ”ﬂ ppointed by the State Governmient, as indicated be“l‘:ww’-_on power
T V' 0 - ' wadod
T""ml}ﬂg 100 4,087 P = ; 1 (50 MW) ' o
11 o _
Tt 2% g 8 2si3  gedd o] R WCTORCES g 158
(@) Major o+ o o "o U s e ™ (0 MW)_ | Judeto July 1975 s
The hayliy h"‘m"‘"dbn J (50 MW) R TNy b 1094
tenance Techp: :d:nd g n. he Efficiency, Generatio? June to August 1976
Procedyrg g 12 o (50 MW) , : 1101
the perse e g Ot . ., Dot to Eltcunbis 1974
Feduceg . ia, g, et (for modernisation of ™ (100 MW) i 3 ! 763
Y e Wling o June ttions) appointed bY 1 (10 MW)  Jane and: - 744
veape 1 gy o2 th; and July 1976
vely, Maintenance shi M (100 MW) _ 950°
The technical mwmme”’ August 804 September 1976 1 5°
303




-t e . . S

i’

[ N Sepe——— g S - -



8

The technical advisory committee april;;;thZt th: e :;112 ?0
India had observed in its Ireporte (]:?: o )Pemds e

the boilers in operation OVEr SUCK | peric il
k;:ci[: cofuributes to uneconomical and inefficient generation, 1ncreased

intenance and occurrenc
d planned outages for emergent MAMICNANC
o s itating costly replacements . However, the

of certain damage necessit ' ‘
annual maintenance of boilers of Units I and V was not done in the

car 1975.76. As compared to the total outages, the outages in the
?milers was 47,57 and Sf‘;ief cent in respect of 50 MW sets during the
years 1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77 respectively while it was 90,54 an_aj{-
59 par cent during these years in Tespect of 100 MW sets. The
expenditure on maintenance and repair of boilers also increased from
Rs.66.85 lakhs in 1974-75 to Rs.136.69 lakhs in 1976-77. -

(b) Damage to generator

On the night of 10th/11th September 1976, Unit 11 of 50 MW
failed due to shattering of disconnector portion of air blast breaker
which created bus bar fault on the 220 KV main. Owing to the busba
fault, all the incoming and outgoing circuits tripped and also resulted
1n damage to the generator. ‘The project management appoitﬁ'é@if
committee (16th September 1976) to investigate into the matter. = -

The committee reported (7th December 1976) that (i) ¢ e
phases of the machine had been damaged, (ii) the nop;erm tl(lgst?;
mdmlfad h:\\gee mdt:;d intoha lump, (iii) the two end pockets of /the
stator n burnt where copper had melted and (iv) s |
badly damaged. The committse concuded thaatnnhe( l?:) slot§ wﬁ

79

repairing charges, excluding transportation _nlndf erecuofl c]hm;gﬁsﬁ
would be Rs.1.50 crores. But the Board’s Chairman fuggr.s‘[cc“ ( o
October 1976) import of a complete generator pf the same (‘..lpd_l;h)!
' ime required for repairs was longer. lhe

{rom Russia, i1 case the o .
rotor of the machine and the stator were sent to BHEL on

19th December 1976 and 1lth March 1977 rcspec_tlvel}-— for ‘repalrrs.
Efforts were made to obtain certain comMponeEnts from other pc'mezé
stations in the country while steps were 1l prrogress for import o
stator winding bars from Russia. The project manggetnent{an:;a-
pated (September 1977) that on recelpt of these items a "ur fe:::
period of 12 months would be required to complete the repairs 10

running the plant.

(¢) Fire accidents

(i) A fire accident occurred on 11th December 1974 (2 A.M.) and
two conveyor belts were damaged. It was found that the fire was
caused due to throwing of hurnt coal and ash by the operators and
contractor’s labour, which they might have been using for heating in
the winter night in the ducts of the belts. The resultant loss
(Rs.29,800) was attributed by the project management in July 1975
to negligence and carelessness of the operators on duty,

: (i) On the night of 12th/13th January 1975, one conveyor belt

.owas damaged by fire. The cause of the fire couid not be determined
bby the project 'management. Rupees ' 1.99 lakhs were spent on
-repairs and replacement of the conveyor belt and its accessories.

' During the period, Units 1 and TII of 50 MW remained in outage

mﬁw very extensive”. The committee found a general ‘lwlﬁifh Besadicnbibntt: sissnun:

e [T D Gl o et
; ponsible fo 5
1 process {Decemberrlg’;;)‘,hmgc'

The committee dig not assess

damage 1o the the exce . of
(BHEL) 4 generator. On 94y Se nt of loss on aggqunk
mad1im:)4 'EHOEE“““‘* o work out 3 Ptember 1976, the suppli¢’
{'mll.lf(.' requiring ir
1

Action against the employe

YD "l

ng to nport of certa; was of a ver o 99
§ to the roygh estimates m:&'ﬁg;n%oangﬁs gom Russi:f?Accol‘Cs
e cost of spares &

th
The committee held 13 ﬂ, :

assessed that (he Programme of repaiys 't the§

(iti) On 1lth June 1975, a fire broke. out Minltwc's CONVEYOTs.
Three belts wieh their steel structure between crusher house and
‘transport peint, power cables and control cables of coal handling

- system of these two conveyors were burnt completely and their elec-

‘tmical fittings were also damaged. One unit of 50 MW and two units
‘of 100 MW went in outage for 541 hours. The cost of repairs and
“replacement of damaged installations amounted to Rs.25.83 lakhbs,
apart from the loss in generation of electricity. The Board consti-
ted a committec on 25th June 1975 to enquire into the causes of
the fire and to fix responsibility therefor. The commitwee, in its
port (December 1975), concluded that ewing to spontaneous com-
Bustion in the coal yard, some pieces of ceal might have fallen in
the hopper from the conveyor belt without being  fully quenched.
Lhe committee also stated that one of the burnt cenveyors (Nao. 6)




. = il

B sy . et

= e e——

{
f



80

was not in operation since long and it had not been
respousible officer for quite some time and that there nite
possibility that accumulation of coal dust, pieces of coal and other
material therein might have accelerated the spreading of fire. While
the commitiee was unable to fix responsibility directly on the staff
for the fire, it was of the opinion that “‘a general sense of complacent
attitude towards their responsibilities, lack of proper discipline among;
the stafi and unawareness of the hazards and extent of damage that
could be caused due to fire despite earlier incidents ap ave
been prevalent at all levels”, Action on the repor remained to be
taken by the Board /(December 1977). | SR s '

Claims for damages due to the three fire accidents narrated above |
aggregating Rs.28. 11 lakhs, were lodged (July 1975—September 1975)
with the insurers who admitted (27th January 1977) claims to the
extent of Rs.5.98 lakhs only in final settlement. The insurers were
informed (November 1977) by the project maunagement that the
amount of claim payable had been under-assessed by Rs.14.2 :
and, therefore, they were requested  for revision ol
vouchers, The response from the insurers was @

Overall for the sets 13 b7y
1977). Oy kN P Dverall for the station Wii3323 3 52058 !
e : 197576 - '

jai PRI, SOMWses

ath: I :
= L

(d) Other unscheduled outages

Unscheduled outages in' the Power Si
Outages in the boilers of 50 MW sets &
6703 hours in 1975-76 and 4509 hours
been lying closed since September 1976,
scheduled outages in the 100 MW 1w also al
hours in 1976-77 as compared to 3480 hours in 1975-76 a
in 1974-75). This was in addition to the annual maintenance
(9862) spent in the turbo-generating  sets during :hese‘qme .
technical committee on power, in its report (December 1972) empha
cised that the time taken for the unscheduled ' shut-down -break-down
and repairs and rectification thereof should be kept within 4 per eent
of plant availability. The time taken for unscheduled outages was
13, 16 and 10 per cent in the 50 MW sets and 19, 18 and 18 per cent
in 100 MW sets during 1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77 c Y,

the available hours.

.S dd I(ﬂv?\‘wn 13,

RISy AT b, ol
6.05.  Capacity utilisation ’* “.:-.Iifﬁ_iﬁe.}}'rt&‘ﬁ;«;,v\" s
Norm of unit-wise/set-wise ~generation and/
capacity has not been fixed by the Board. ° stall
possible generation during%:ﬁ?eraﬁon-- hours, the ac
thereagainst and percentages of actual generation to



e o - e — e e e am o= S




Ist Novembe 1978, \c‘:m‘ding - neration im‘cntjw scheme from

. For achieving highe labour produnet

LI B marne e
FE

2

Power Station wlsduem.i] fhectly connected

The low capacity utilisation o = mwuauﬁveoum __ With operation and maintenance of the Plumt

o () low availabiliy of gewerating BPIE Florg the average % of the pra " irectly connected with  the operation and main.

and. (i) operation of generating WAL Sl CNer ey irmd:?‘ scri ¢ (Group T1) were to receive cash incentive at o

r -wmnwwnmuﬂﬂw during the three ye fpau: ﬂm (depending: upon. the plant usilisation factor.

lu;g;oulafm MW and 100 MW respectively. Yo, B A I'*&femapplgcghlghrwnmmimmdq

. . in suxiliaries tion to the phnt utilisation factor (percentage of actual
606, Consumptlion of power generation as per the

83

The pro ima installed ity) in a month

. o of both d.emnalﬁﬂ' MWsugean.dm % or fd‘m‘ ving table indicates t} e 4
MW lﬂmhiﬂ:# I"x'i“k‘l for consumption of City in th, ENCTEY Eenerated, plant utilisation and amount of cash innentiv?ﬂ pudt‘y
’.\u:il::rksn&'ﬁmd 7 per cent in vespect of 50 MW sets and 100 My, §* Years up te 1976-77 :

wts respectively.  Against this, the power actually consumed in the §

auxiliaries, during the four years up to 197677, was as under :— Bietgy Oversh

generating ted t of
MW sets 100 MW sets W(MM) mkwh) f:uutl&nuen ;-mm
Year o i
Eetgy  conmmed  Percontase Glouanl Pesciay - akts o€
in amxi- of in
. COnSumptiog Rupees)
2190000 1356377 61.9
TN 12006 nes s 16722 13 N
p—— 13109 1398 1 7474 €13 9 2610.400 1468340 561 295
197576 1826 1458 1" 1ooe 107 L] 3323.000 2058.291 61.9 11.68
19%-77 2% 1385 n 13205 151.8 LL§ QR PS8
i L1 511 7.25
Taking the level of consumption of 197874 as the basis, the
revennic on possible sale of power consumed in excess in the auxiliariey, §j 197677 4818000 2779.832 7 870
during the three vears up to 1976-77. was as under :—

11.58
Bt Year The table would indicate that even though the declining trend in
pric Egp , C :
197475 197576 197677 f plant ul.!{{n:!un up to 19732-74 was improved upon in 1974-75, the
\etual coasumption in auxiliaries (Mkwh) 071 2536 2003 plant wiilisation factor declined during 1975-76 and 197677 in spite

of (i} increase in the consumption of furnace oil from 8.7 kI per mil-
lion Kwh in 1972.73 e 21.4 kl per million Kwh in 197637 and
(i) postponement of annwal maintenance of Units T and V in 1975-76.
The Board had fixed the minimum plant urilisation factor for calcu-
lauing the incentive at below the level alveady achieved during the two
years prior to introduction of the scheme. The incentive is based on
plant utilisation factor of each manth and thus the scheme ignores the
plant utilisation faetor of the year as a whale.

Eneczy consumable at the level of 197374 (MEkwh)  181.5 209.0

Excesc consumption in auxiliaries as compared 25
o the Jevel af 197274 (Mkwh) s e

Eneroy that would have been availa

afier allowing system losses (};lmb';ff‘aﬁw - i el =
Accruable revenue on sale of energy

the Board’ is e 3

oo Ri:r:c:?y sales realisations (In 41.30

f In

81.m 90.9 The incentive scheme wat introduced on experimental basis.

{ Amendments. modifications/alterations in the working of the scheme
were to be decided by the Board. At the time of introduction
avember 1973) of the scheme, the insialled capacity of the Power
Sration was 850 MW, The project management worked out the plant

rilisation factor assuming its installed capacity at 330 MW on the

centive scheme

ity and equipment utilisa-

the Baayd introduced a thermal gel

the scheme,  the employees (i)



B S &

I
.




o
. -‘Ultlﬂﬂoﬂw M kE -

of eciving wouble i1 W pyy s put o S0 logf 3
£ December 1974, Usit The plant utilisyy

[}

to 450 mﬂ:;s of December 1974 ,

increasing the insta for the M : en su ljch : - e T kl’l y
' : ﬂl}t .'r as also gcnerat'on : Pp as h,g dml ch dmm‘ : exira pﬂymml
u::ﬁw&; t., C‘ﬂd“dms. d!e Ef ro ble i'ﬂ ‘hﬁ: u i w (}11‘_‘ f’ : a '
5 : u . ni ade ; suppliers for the inferior qllﬂllq" geregated Ra.266.7
an 975 the d nd 61 for these U s. 'The Power Station has preferred claims aggregating Rs. 18 .;ﬂl
75 a ABL

Unit 11 of 100 MW on ground &
The udilisation percentagé worked m;u.ring those months taking i“'ll
monihs s sgainst 65 200 ) achieved (UL eration of Unit 1T of 1p;§

ount the actual installed capacity @ gene: a75, the Rt it Ll =
;?W " For the months of February mllgn;placiwl by @?n walh?_
tion was worked oa.tt1 Itln:fn{ngnthe insta e o mmmerﬁ:

7 i MW was coumniss!
3 .Ut Té
{:du?;\a::iigqhe installed capacity to 550 Mw. The p:‘;‘q:hh“
tion factor was, however. worked out taking the :ap'ac;?r > “1 W
for January 1976 on the ground of t ble mth n&m 1. Thi
worked out to 78 p£ t 70 per cent on the instal), |

7 cent as agains
capacity. Payment of cash incentive ar T2
of reduced installed  ca pacity. 18

awaifing  Af
(December 1977).

As a Tesult of derating th
bles and working ouf

e new generating units because teg
of the plant utilisation facior on
de in the months of Novemnbér 1973 to June 1974. pccgm .
975 and in January 1976, payments of generation Incey.
ovees of the Power Station for these months ageredated
the admissible amounf of Rs.B. 28 lakhg
Althoueh the project authorities have requested the Board from time
to time for formal approval of these deratings. the samc has not b

approved by the Board (December 1977).

ing trou
higher si
1974 to April 1
tive to the empl
Rs.i].56 lakhs against

G.OR  Purchase and comsumption of coal
(a) The coal for use in the Power Station is obtained from Singraui}
coalfields. _Th:are is onc coal handling division for both the original
and extension units © it arranges the supplv, rransportation and storage
n_f fuel. The division ?Isn keeps the records of consumption. Tn addi
;III_::;!.I ;Ii;r"ri !.:‘:‘\: r'-)\no cﬂ?a_:lcjnr: r_'livlsinns '{ one gach attached to the ori'.
el units) which also keep the records of consumption
ol :m. mr{:n‘i{;rir'& m; agreement with I!'It' Coal India Limited reg‘uh.
RS mppy | coal to the Power Station, with the result that adjust
; 1 il.l\[f;f nt in cegard to deficiencies in supply were not enforced’

n accordanece wa g i
(August 1975 ’.".fTr[- ]:r:::.] (JFIE'THI l:‘mli'm‘-T ‘3 I!“' G 5 fnd
Goal supitios are- 3nglvsed al is ml:e(i with the heat content thereif.
ilysed on the basis of test of samples in the power §

howuse lahoratory ane
i atory anel pay is B :
pavnient is to he regulated on that basis. During §

he period
s from 14th August 1975 to June 1977, the coal sapplied was

iakhs with the Coal Indi accoun
! India Limited i i
ulihaw: not been preferred as l.‘linz ?;:ui.ﬁte m ki an%
pling. testing, efc. weve not conducted for the mw&ium i

i !

PRl or T e
}

(i) Claim
1978 1o Dm‘:"-‘bp;:ﬁf--')g lakhs, relating to the period August
28rd July 1076 975 (lodged between 22nd June I.B'r% w0
omig ), was rejected (August 1976) on the ground
aliss 4o amxéa?"fcifc‘:ri:i mc;hi.n 80 days of the rec:ipl%i sup-
8. Lot Txdia 1 reotted a draft agreement with the Board by
(if) Joint samples are required i esence
o; the rePncsemativea of th Mamalkemm :;:cth: p{:eu
the loadmg‘ k:"l‘l.(.‘l at Singrauli. During the i s‘.‘]?a?*j o
_}Iuly_ 1976, joint samples could not be drawn because lhm;n; -
Station Feprcscmative was not available at the lead:n U:i
I'he claim for the inferior quality of supplies of cmlgtmeﬂ
on the analysis of the samples drawn at the house labora-
mar}«, was also not preferred within 30 days of the receipt of
coal. The claim for, Rs.118.89 lakhs was lodged on 21st July
;97:, delay ranging between 12 and 18 months. This claim
as also not been accepted by the suppliers (December 1977).

(iii) Samples from the supplies made duri an

March 1977 were drawn at t]gf loading point hnglc lptmccm ‘:i
the representatives of the suppliers. On the basis of the heat
contents found in the samples, claims aggregating Rs.24 .50
lakhs were preferred on 19th February 1977, 30th March 1977
and 26th April 1977 (within 30 days of the supplies) against
the suppliers for inferior supplies. The claims have not yet
been accepted (December 1977).

The system of drawing joint samples n
made by the ‘S'mgrauli coalfield has been discontinued from.
April 1977 without any recarded reasons. Claim, if any, for
1 1977 onwards has

inferior quality of the supplies from Apri
nct been preerred (December 1977).

regard to supplies



R RARIIN TR —— TR RS-SRS S s RS Wr=pp ey SRt | | pemfe e (W me——— =t e =
Ry - - . o - N = i




(iv) Supplies veceived from
the quarter A pril-June 1977 were .
lity. Clainy  of Rs»l;-f@nlhihs'»' H

supplier ,on 23rd ,July IM'? has mt‘bﬁen :
(December 1977). p

(b) Singrauli mines arc'lacated at a distance of 90 K
Obra.  The normal transit time for coal by rail is §
Management to-beone or two days. As on'30th Septemt ;
position of missing wagons of coal, Tor which paymen .

by the Board to- the suppliers in full against despatch documents
as under:

"ﬁgemdofmeym. @kﬁﬂ.
t, pilferage, losses in transi and
i.ndwere treated as consumption.

Number “Quantity sy :unlum‘p!&d ring ‘was, therefore, not susmpuﬂﬁ
- 'oi"mn:,?ﬂ:‘ujg o of veefaliiu;atlmn. The qwmtity 1o be consumed per kwh, as pro- -

vided in the project estimate, the actual consumption as. worked qu.g

' ba:r.ha&myqr&auon and du: cqt per kwh are md,xcamd below — :
1973 0. e e |

| | 12 & ) i t Ym 113 = 2
1974 ViusSt T 3974.75 1'975-?6" "H‘Nwﬂ .
1975 (anﬁty in kilograms)
1976 .

1977 (September) < | - .'0.35; - 0#5

(¢) Consumption. of -coal 150l

(i) On the basis of the de
Russian designers, the' boilers ‘of the
the coal available in the Smgrauli ;
coal were that (i) colorific/ value
$590 k. cal/kg, (ii) ash mmmshpukﬂba )
moisture content should be 6.to 18 fer ce;
from the Singrauli coalheds..l.h.e,?wi
from the coalfields. situated in Bihar durin
calorific value of the coal supplied ranged
cal/kg GCertain modlﬁcatmns were, ther
1967-68 to 1970-71 in the boilers to.suit the coal

that time. Cp e e

The expansion projeet treppt: (August 1
grade coal will be used as'a fmtfar the.

available in nearby coal mines”.. Hmvg;,u;;
boilers designed to burn coal of; a highen c
4485 k. cal/kg for the gencrating units of






124
8.08. Wireless sets sl Glguant

In March 1972, the Lucknow Eiect:nc “Supply ' Unde
(LESU) purchased 20 wireless sets (value:| Rsnﬁ 77 lakh) f
Bharat Electronics Lxmlted for. easy communication and spe

GEg |

attendance of consumers' compiamts OWIIlg’ to lack of tech KA isou d} bus 'botl“ sy '= i !
knowledge and trained staff, these sets’ had not been commisiloqq:d‘ i ins)
to December 1975. ~ Rupees 0.29 lakh were, however, paid during Jan Bmﬂd- 773 new buses ‘Wﬁ w© bﬁ

i 3
years 1972 to 1975 as licence fee, at Rs.360 per set per annum, 1 and augmentation of new | routes, W;ﬂ%&‘
according to the vules for payment of licence f.qe(, ssession 482 buses were purchased by, the Transport, qum?t e

Rs.25 per set per annwm was. payable. Thl.s resulted in an extrd 1972, 4.¢. before the formation of the ‘Corporation. Further, as

st/3000 additional read kilvwmetres 10 hc covered ing the Pjan
?_K_andlturc i QY - thee; state undertaking could cover 612 additional Toad
Seven sets were put to use in ]amury lQ?Gand l3 s&tm s jomly up 1o SistMay 1972 After lthg_‘ @rmp tion of Sb
idle (December 1977). i { T

»;J

Corporation, five new routes were taken over.-hup‘

ing 197374 and
W&??'n ‘ {5

The matter was reparted to the Board in June ]9‘?‘7 nd to ETE st
ment in September 1977 rephes are awaned {Dq:gemhq\ %m 1 1B targe for) purcbasq of ;hasus.caq:h year Eqr aqgmentmmf :
. 3L B Do Shaoid msion of services and for replacement of vnhxcl;.s the Pﬁm‘:‘-‘w‘ '
R -Ln. SR rﬂridfi:MP-ﬂdzlhe actual RCeipih ok chassis dw?ﬂ& ““ e IS

ot

jnls “"S A F g a0 l»s‘dﬂl[s i !Imiormﬂf ,.,‘Drd.emdglaﬁiedrfqt, ‘Acl.ual
V0T el xrrT [ irieral Year U Tselr NPWHIQEI i W enitiith :.,-,.-:._@?ff.m_
i !“;{“{E{i“ B RS ey iy m&m-ﬁmﬂ m nt ReplaceTopal  vepldies
g ' ) vioilv eiantls o IIL,[ w_ e uﬁ lm 50 5 *‘56]3‘“ Lapr (193384
Tyt aghq RO i o 0.2 19?:§:;4l M”bl& poiftsay o g o T Ma3EIsh 124) v -ﬁw\

e 20 o e Tag
'%taﬁ;-fﬁ G4 1460 290 596 836 i)
000 800 MO0 93 T8 . 87l 137,

- '_' I}l‘ﬂ"-!;l\fn'm T ] ;;'iuU
i e ’-*-emnlhn ?r’i SHRF anad,
e B

Sl MM:;m; “"'.l' on S oo Toml  GIRER16200, 4101 T A6 0. 210
i ML S /< |~)«f f(f‘ .'IJ:;“I ’- 3' ‘Purchase of chassis ; .
fiar =k -mrr Yol ool of1 1o The requirement of chassis to be W\
oA DAl sial prs g reeel G cdmmed b? ‘h% Gorpom“on“mo: i m‘}gg&%‘lﬁ”% P
Ftpen il mgmb tort Lih- O (i) o “of the
P4 bt T Er RS i '
YOI sodaessd ot >
.f-' b, ".' F :\f}]rf" s
r o Ll

‘andimzibiuaol) "

e 12T gt atrr-als
T 4lirelals adi

sa0F reom? Baitng orf ‘m'! ponreih R .

mg ‘the number and
i and Lfyalr ?;-“cl;mm

Of‘Tata an as. it was
as compared to purchases}h'w

chassis was_
t of the firm whereas denwry‘d
¢ Central Workshop, Kanpur. !?fr"' i-!‘§

125

!M

M B
u‘;:,f_.«. it it .’\',-ﬂ_

A
X }






thermal efficiency (output of ¢
the . onile input of heat energy ¢

o [:;l Lhu:‘:ﬂ impmc:ﬁn}the two sets of the Power Stay
ta

of the plan ¥ ¢ given as under :—
during the three years up 0 19""23 "::::mg perm
Pl thermal ' :
efficiency 1974-75 1975-76¢  1976.m
(per cent)
S0 MW sets 93 286 253 3

Reasons for not achieving the thermal efficiency guaranteed by
manufacturers have not been analysed (Detember 1977).
6.10. Railway claims
The position of the claims as on $0th September 1977 on accon
of missing oil wagons, demurrage, wharfage, etc., pending  with ¢
Railways since 1968-69, was as under :—
Year

1968-69
1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
197273 )
197374
1974-75
1975.76
1976-77
The Board has 2 Total
ment to pursue the

ppointed (Apri "
railway clai(mf;gr 13!73) a Director of Coal Movt

i T speed
- ?\I munor fire aceiden oceurred jn pecdy settlement.
gvember 1975 ;9% metres of mthe conveyor belt (2A) o)

destr . 2 :

o (o1 188 00 Chis gegoun EYOF bel were complet]
ember 1975) ar R. assessed by the proj

6L P $:2.97 lakhs, ¥ proj

years 1972-73 to 1976-77, there were discrepancies in
"sumption of furnace oil recorded at the two ends. The year-wise dis-

£ 1973.74

(a) Receipt, Storage ang issue

supplementary fye| ; £ .
l!l.\r'ilif)ﬂ. wh:iz cnﬂsu:“ R_fﬂcratinn. is uar::;rﬂ'dﬂi)l, which is uscd as
100 recgr €d by the coal handli®
are majp coal han

Rined in the Efficiend

89

eneration .and Monitoring Divisions of the Power Station for each

it separately, The consumption is recorded at both the ends (storage
k and boiler) on the basis of mechanical feeding system. Duting the
the figures of con-

pancy is indicated below :—
Year

iurnaco oil Aoonsu.mu! Excess Approxi-
- As per s per  consnmp- matevalue
records  records tionp‘ of excess
of coal of effici- recorded consump-
handling  ency, in coal tion
division generation handling (In lakhs
(Tank) and moni- division of Rupess)

toring

division

(Boiler)

(In kilo-

Jitres)

0.15

1.79
509.51 1.94

——_— e —— -

11823.83
16761.50

50.85
458.66

11772.98
16302.84

]

100 MW sets
1975-76

1976-77

9.19
55.13
64.32
66.26

Neither the discrepancies were investigated nor was any reconci-
liation attempted between the two sets of figures at the two ends
(December 1977).

(b) Excessive mmumpti:m_ of furnace oil

Furnace oil is used as a secondary fuel for (i) starting up the boiler
furnace condition whenever generation falls below 70 per cent of the
installed capacity, (ii) starting up d:l_e boiler from cold /no-load COD_.dl-
tion and (iii) controlling instability in the furnace on account of high
tmnoisture in coal or leaka%e of air due to erosion, constraints, etc. The
Board stated in April 1977 that once the boiler was started up and
generation was kept at 70 per cent of the- installed cap;nty, f“"m‘: oil
Was not required if there were no constraints. It was, however, noticed

2149.09
5495.96
7645.05
8154.56

19166.17
23872.35

21315.26
29368.31

Total excess






;\J‘- }-ﬁ! 8 \
..df-"'” (Mkwh) (Kilolitres)

90
sed as fuel during the three Year,

e R AR

; . ¥ |
that furnace oil was increasingly v
to 1976-77.

The following table indicates the Ppower generated ap, ¢

5. As storage tanks for filter

44 acid cleaning of United wa‘L:; for th‘;: sets were not ready *q
s . dfower Station management decided carried out, the . 1
furnace oil actually consumed against the quantity that shoulq hydgl storage tanks temporarily : ff;: S:)’[arch 1973) to use these 4§

, ion during the year 1970.3%. dificati ring filtered

been consumed at the level of consumption CGUE" 2ig@in modifications were also  carrieq water. Cer-

for 50 MW sets and 1974-75 for 100 MW sets :— gf these tanks. From September 19703ut [L:sethlc:anksm word i d
' were use

: i ing furnace o1 :
ited Furnace oil _Furnace oj  p#0T storing - INgcessary  modificati in- verflow
Year Energy genera i sl quired to be congy,™ gystem to make the tanks snitable for L storing m ' m g
on e pas 5| vz, not cartielout O he ight of 5nd 2nd March 1076 wile |
unloadin ankers ol furnace oil through an electricall ' 8
50 MW 100 MW 50MW 100 MW 50 MW 100 My | pump (at the Tate of 150 tonnes per hour) in one of the m;kzp;:a::; i
sets sets sets sets (1975??3 lu“ ' overfilled, resul_tmg in automatic syphon action in the overflow ’mtem. '
sl (bga?sii This resulted in draining out of the furnace oil. The drained out

furnace oil was partially stored near the retaining walls and the oil i
o retained was salvaged. But 218 kI of oil drained out of the tank

Ebj‘ 1972.73 1356 iy 11800 | - was los(t1 i(l:\ th_t; ;:;’;; of t};]e terrain. The loss (Rs.2.19 lakhs) was
' feporte pri ) to the Board by the Power Station, stating that
. 1973-74 1301 . 16800 & 11300 e overflow system was not in conformity with the approved drawings il
g 1400 th Ttants, but th as allowed i The tanks f
= 1974-75 1311 747 2 8500 11400 the consultan mt the same was allowed to continue. C. an
_-jéj e — ] e rectl thereafter. The Board has not taken any action to
f.,‘;' ¢ 197576 1283 1101 35600 21300 11200 1260 §ix responsibility for the loss (December 1977).
- . s —
e 983197677 1259 1521 30100 29400 11000 8512, Manpower analysis )
e M Note 1. Fi . : The table below indicates the original and the revised staff require-
_lff'rfflm " 2. ! clfu:es ‘ff consumption tolthe nearest 100 k1, ments for operation and maintenance of the Power Station :—
< :QM A eneration and consumption were minor. 100 MW sets

Category of staff 50 MW sets }
Original Revised Original Revised
estimate estimate estimate . estinate

1962 1967 1967 19717

w©* Generation of energy declined from 1356 Mkwh i
] : in 1972-78 1
1259 Mkwyh in 1976-77 in the 50 MW sets but the consumption ¢
furnace oil increased from 11,800 ki in 1972-73 -to 30,100 k1 if*

:,932-;7' ;'h € €xcess consumption of furnace oil in the 50 MW sef (T numbers)

ye?rrs upwt:)h?;;;e;’i'oi;gn-?s' Ondthe generation during the ne§  Operation and maintenance 305 968 400 393

) BP to 1976-77 approximated to 62,000 e ¥ i N -~
::f’mllmptmn during 1975.76 and 1976.77 over thek}el:el}ll;'f tr}:]cfnset’:;l: Administrative and other staff (Civil . e .
'Il%n m11974-75 was about 21,000 k| in respect ofl the 100 MW sets colony, hospitals, etc.) o
d_we w::i;hif?if the excess consumption aggregated Rs.790) 1akhs of Total 17 1541 730
avern. . S5TE .72

'mﬂ" in‘resh'gmgt hee durmg the PCTlO(], Th{‘ﬁas no 13 62 2_‘ 34

Personnel factor per MW
N. B.—Personnel factor denotes the numbe

capacity.

The revised project Tepor

raised the staff requiremern
and 1 entityin

fying the same.

ed the CXCOS8IV 5
cularly when the ¢ consumption

W of installed
. SRS r of personnel per M
decline. seleration in the 50 MY ,

of furnace oil part§
sets has been on t§ ‘_
t (November 1967) fqr the SB_MW sets

from 337 to 1541 without assigning any
T h gpecinc_areas o fncrease and

Similatly, the stafl requirements

(c) Spillage of furnace ol

Three furn :
overflow syste ace oil storage tanks (550 X1 capaci i tablf
ystem, were constructed (g, apacity each) with suita%}

tring 197978 for the 100






e

3 5 i ti
for the 100 MW sets were revised 1n_1977 on_th tI;:Ilils of the Strep, _5.13. Over :me. flmyments
actually deployed after commissioning of Unit and the gl (@) In addition to salaries anq Wages :
teasons Tor the increase have not been analysed (December 19?7) peing paid for overtime working. The ¢ Substantial o

92 93

. e amount paid during the three oo, O ours worked
The table below indicates the staff actually employed during J below :— YEaTs up to 197677 are tabul:tr;g
three years up to 1976-77 and the personnel factor for the p,, h |
Station as a whole:— $  Year OVtisie' Amamat
Personne] f, ! i
Year Staff  Staff ; ol (n ki akhs
required actually  Revised A 197475 Rupees)
employed  project i 203 9.38
(including report - 11975-76
contract : (330 1647
labour) 1976-77 331 2090
1974.75 7 -+ Inrelation to the ‘applicable pay's . R s
£ 7 48 jpercentage worked out is as undelia};’-. B . G !
197576 2569 2954 4.67 { |
3§ Applicable i
197677 2569 3413 4.67 s f Y TR i e
;Besides‘ the aforesaid staff engaged on operation and maintenang 'apphtpubie
the Power Station had been engaging workers (skilled and unskilled§ . pay’
through the agency of contractors, regularly, for operation, maj (In Jakhs of Rupees)
tenance and routine “:orks for which staff on regular basis had alread 8 1974-75 66.38 918 141
been employed.  During the years 1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77, thel 197576
average daily number was 315, 425 and 664 respectively. In additiogl . o M et
overtime hours were also worked in the Power Station. Takelll 1976-77 8601 2050 243

together, the employment position was as under :—

Pescription

Regular staff

Contractor’s workerg

Overtime labour

Actual personne] factor (per MW)

The technical committee on power, i

to the State Goy
should be aroun

€rmment, recommended

_ (b) The Factories Act, 1948 provides that the overtime hours
§ tput in by a worker should not exceed 50 hours in a quarter. In con-
197475 1 | itravention of these provisions, the Power Station allowed the same
91576 197677} “worker/workers in certain divisions (boiler maintenance, coal hant_!'l-
2400 2529 2748} ing, turbine maintenance, workshop, etc.) to work up to 150 hours in
| ' a quarter on regular basis ; their number ranged between M&}

Year

315 425 665| in 1975-76 and continued in 1976-77 also. The overtime payments to
| these employees Tanged between 51 and 138 per cent of their .agplg- 1
6 113 113 cable pay’ every quarter during these years (1974-75 to 1976-17).
6.19 5.58 641l G.14. Contract labour -

: i loyed workers

. As already pointed out, the Power Station  emp £
m its report (December 1972) tractors for operation and maintenance of the
: . Plf}f;) ncatcgol'}' cmprl,g‘;’ed included skilled (techni-

d . that ~the personnel factor] shd Hnits. k :
i, 40d 4 per MW in the  Obra Ther P generating units  semi-skilled (carpenters, Tiggers, etc.) and unskilled

power, the extra d

197475, 1975.76 2

nd 1976-77 res

- jon. A
ided by the Te te-rwﬁr_.sﬂ@'; cians, fitters, etc.)
eployment of mg chinical committee O 8 s e g

basic pay, special pay and dearness allowance.

NPOWer was 084 9 - aApplicable pay' includes
'&ﬁvﬂy_\ . 867 and 132619} ‘

-
—

b b

it
rpEa
T . MY

e
™



_— e el

e

| SR .



94
: loyed during .
(he tc.) workers. The la!)our emp i
(helpers, mazdoors € c.) { the amount pald to them were as u“dir#rw e APP
g

1976-77 anc

95

ropriate purchase commitiees, T
Y headed by the Superintendi ¢. The three pu i
;,F"L: "and the. Generalpiianage;nftf';ggfefa the Deplfqtm
;ARS‘IU.OUO to Rs.20 lakhs in each case °u= approve purchases from
 ach case are made by the respective f)gi;dm‘ below Rs.10,000 in
f the total purchases made for Ope;::‘iiq::;m direct. The
maintenance of

three years up to
Total Average Am,
? mandays  daily p:jlénl
Year (in man S_[nl
thousands) mnower © R:ﬁ
197475 a9 3B 445
1975-76 1553 425 82,

(a) Under the orders of the
laily rate basis was permitte

of wapkers on ¢

gent requirements only. However, casual workers were engapd

through contractors continuously, 1 contravention of these orders §
engaged for annual s

(b) The workers were generally
cleaning, sweeping, routine maaintenance and on other jobs in t

operation and maintenance divisions

nuously lor a num
job requirements to 1€

ber of years.

gularise such emp

(c) As these workers work in the power house area, the

of recording their attendance 11 the time office has not been intro
tg regulate Jeir entry/exit.

(d) Up to 1975-76, daily progress T€por

s being prepared by
of their daily attendand

done by such workers wa
were being paid on that basis. Verification
ment, wherever feasible, of work actually done by ther

loyment.

Board of October 1971, engagemed
d to meet casual and eqd}’

of the Power Station, cong
‘I'he Management did not assess d

ts in respect of the wor
the contractors and theg

and m
were not o Te divisional authorities before making_paf}
laily progress reports prepared from 1976- id nog

--\'lllue 0 S t- d h
';;Lhe Po\\."ezr_ 13.‘mn and the stores purt y
e ers is indicated below i~ purchased directly by the Divistwaal
: year Value of  Value of  Percentage
{ total purchases of purchases
» purchases madebythe made by
Divisional  Divisional
Officers]  Officers to
' total
purchases
(In lakhs of Rupees)
1974-75 188.63 48.80 26
1975-76 235.66 91.54 39
42333 141.72 33

1976-77

Officers were on “limited
ve rates obtainable in the
tenders were lost in

ases made by the Divisional
he benefits of the competiti
ases made on the basis of open
for the procedure adop
Reply of the Board is

The purch
enquiry”’ basis; t
case of bulk purch
such cases. The reasons
L able in the divisional records.

1978).

ol and control Over

ted were not avail-
awaited (January

stores Were

B

T .

iy

e .

=%

Al

-

ment. Even the ¢
. indicate the exacl nature of work done by the workers ; Up to July 1976, procurement
- P o % e e — ___,___r__________._.—-—‘ ] [ = o
categorisation (like repair and maintenance of power station, centralised ander the Executive Engineer, Stores an?i'ff
works in the Factory Manager’s office, running and maintenance, o Separation of stores and purchase functions, under two di ';,tent o
dust system, elc.) was bei d. © "1 ontained divisions, Was brought into effect thereafter. Ehcse- 2ol
6.15. St l functions are co-ordinated at the Jevel of the Superintending ngnees
5.1h.  HloTEs coniro
Fes Stores and Purchases.
ta) Procurement proce . i
i e 3 < e The indenting cycle for procurement of su;'es lioraﬁhﬁ] f::g
- . ; s : ear. ear
Materials required for maintenance and operation of the Powe! year begins 11 1'\1(:.vt:m\;n(:ir_{]__f)ftc.‘:rn;)e:w ‘;:Ehﬂ'ieir Placis :equirements B
o i aintepance divisions O - 2oy
tions and maintePanET (14 ied in the Central Purchase Division.

1 by the Central Purchase Divisi
ase Division after approve :
PP jals, which are ¢

Station are pu rchased
mater



'm.-‘—_- Y = e - -———“--1-@-;——----—-——4—- - .-' —. a4 M S

.
iy

- .
i .

B e ] i

-

_—
=l -~




ACR | 2
AT T
) Lk
DCR | &
Y
R __:g
|
I
1Al
i
—4
Al
. B
R
af_.
—
[
|

J—r_ e A R A S TR

96

Delay in inspection of materials '
'Materiaf:rccciwd were not inspected promptly, ttlillc dela.y in

inspection ranged between 1 month and over 12 months, as Ndicyy,

betow :—

Numbe i of

Inspection fead time W PiChag :

- Or('il{]llh]
Between | and 3 months 18 1133
Between 3 and 6 months 20 24.14
Between 6 and 12 months 4 179

Over [2months 2 /

0,
The Management has not fixed any time limit for nspection
inaterials after their receipt in the stores.

(b} Inventory control
Inventory control measures, adopted by the Power Station,

remained inadequate to the following extent :—
(i) Annual purchase estimates were not

amount spent on purchases was increasin
Orders for purchases of stores

without realistic assessinent,
stores, spares, etc. as shown below :—
Description

prepared though
g from year to Ye,
were continued to be pla

1974-75  1975-76 1976-17
(In lakhs of Rupees)
Value of opening stock of stores, spares, c/c. 233.52 257.95 282.63
_during the year 188.63 235.66 423.33
Stores available for consumption 422.15 493.61 705.96
Consumption 164.20 210.98 346,97
Closing stock 257.95 282,63 358.99
Percentage of consumption to available stores 39

43 49
(if) No norm of consumption of individual items to locats

excessive/ excess consumption has heen fixed by the Manage
ment (December 1977).

(i) Maximum, minimum and

‘ re-ordering levels of stock
have not been fixed.

(iv) Materials were not classified into critical.
fast and slow-moving items.

() There was no purchase and stores accounting manual.
() Surplus and obsolete stores and spares

non-critical,

- 49.42 lakhs declared surplus, , dﬂl:i(li::il ‘5)1:11:; and
t s o

W hese do not include plant spares
oiler spares and spares of trolleys, loaders,

p construction equipment of 100 MW set and cables worth Rs.6.81
ukhs not required.

leading to excessive holding i ,g_j Deficiencies in store~keeping,‘accoun!ing

97
stoves at the end of March 177

Spares valyed

ry Nu
Gﬂiegﬂ mber When dﬁdmd_ .
lakhs
! of Rupees)
fi 1] Arcs
 pump house % 4 1971 o
 Cables p— - MM:eh 1977 681
Tools 804 plant % Mﬂ:z: 1132; o
oil and refractory items 8 March 1977 o
| . 0.28
§ pipe nod fittings ul}i:' March 1977 0.1
seeel ’ June 1976 20.94
tonnes,
Glass wool 1972 012
e —
4942

supplied by the manufacturers,
étc., surplus items relati

A test check of the system of store-keeping and accounting showed

he following :—

(1) Stock registers and registers of tools and plant are required
to be closed periodically i.e. half-yearly /annually. These regis-
ters had not been closed since September 1971 and September
1972 vespectively. Accordingly, the stock registers for thi'
period ending March 1973 and onwards and the r:gmzr ?1_
tools and plant for the period ending September 1973 any soof
wards were neither opened nor posting of transaction:
receipts and issues made.

(ii) The value of stores and spares:l (;{.5.35\8;;335 l:tix:?l ::3 oor;

7 i : as v

31st March 1977 remained unreconcile v
stores were not maintained scparately by the accon:;:r:;nlggw

(111) Inter-dmsmna} debits l_:o_r thzcg:r:mctpon S0tk Scqoen:
within the: Fawer Smm{{n,;g\?ﬂlsg \\*hilg debits for Rs.7 lakhs

a
ber 1977, aggregated Rs. e
' : outside division _

R . jals for debit to works and issue 10

(iv) Issue rates of materia® e Ovober 1970,

ontractors had not been revisec S

c N L 4

L i
At

B
R AL




-

e e =

-



X : JT e ~
i e g S -

e

¥
98 " : £
spare parts anp

(»\ Physical veriﬁcatjop (:Iie ;‘:;l"_‘;s'lg,?ﬁﬁ o d 1975-?0;1

i as ted 1N i

items \\.13. not cond1:clfl?6_7? e st of 10,818 items - {

was partially done in I

about 16.000 items).

i » .3.89 la
(vi) Claims lodged with the Raﬂ‘ﬁavsl 9(71;5 were'aﬂ?m. .
pending settlement on  31st Marc ’ie(]

%
6.16. Cost control

Th L
9 ;fl t:ezowe!‘ Station foll'owat a system of cost accounting under which
© 5 generation PET unit is determine( annually. The followin
deficiencies were nouced in the system :— .
T

b1 (i) Cost centres were n

: ot established with the result that cost
of generation could not be worked out within 2 reasonable time,
bt b Vah; (i) Reconciliation of cost accounts records with the financial
Bessriptio tOf (In oks was not done,
items (iii) The repairg and maintenance expenses in the Power
‘ a3 Station increased from Rs 141.07 lakhs in 197475 1 Rs.262 81
Upto 197273 19 lakhs in 1976-77 ; the increase was 22 per cent in 197576 and
Ao s 14 86 per cent in 197677 over that of 197475,
197 :_‘.:5 27 In the revised
1975-76

Project reports of November 1967 for the 50 MW
ts and of July 1977 for the 100 Mw

: sets, the cost of generation
envisaged was 7 and 9.999 paise per unit. Asg against this, the actual
gost of generation during the three years up

_ to Y976-77 was as under :—
In additon, one cable drum of copper wire' (cost : Rs.13,5005

been in Police custody at Daltonganj since March 1978, and matey

» 0 MW 100" Mw
falg i sets sets
ucti ' ' n T unjt
valued at Rs.1 .16 lakhs had been auctioned at Asansol by the Ra;lwm il I l;:}il\l pe 12).5
for Rs.5.300 in February 1975,
i i 14 157
In both these cases. advance payment (Rs.1.65 lakhs approyi Jil§1975-76
mately) had already been made to the suppliers against despatch doc
mnients.

1976-77 (provisional) 14.1 14.9

The increase in expenditure on different fields was not analysed
by the Board to assess and control the variable factors leading to
ncrease in the cost of generation.

(e) Lazomotives

Coal 'tuel oil is received

in railway wagons which are shunte
into coal yard/tank site and

again shunted back into the railway| h.17.  Expansion scheme — Stage IT
sidings.  For this purpose, the Power Station had been hiring ‘To meet
Inocomotives from the Railwa

. ; 5 the Board
the growing power needs of the State, \
: f ; - - . ity of the Power Station from
S since 1nception. In  June 1973 f¥proposed in 1970 to increase the capacity o in two
purchase t):vo diesel locouliotives fromJChinaran 50 MW to 1550 MW by adding 5 units of 200 MW each in
jan Locomotive Works at an a

& : 3 its in the latter stage).
Pocoinase o of Rad ki, Twfeages (e unit in th s sage g, vo i e s i),
locomotives were received in January 1975 and March 1976, but these #On the basis  of élegnprmizrg and Rs.68.00 crores — total
did not render satisfactory service. which was stated to be due to manu-| cstimates for  Rs. 9;; ro:ed by the Government of India in June
lacturing defects in injectors and other components. These defects§ Rs.157.90 crores ierel '?g)for the first and the latter stages {ESPCC“"d”"
\vere removed by the supplier in February 1975 and April 1976 and§ 1972 and Sepien b;th?[he stages were combined as one project and the
the engines were again put to use. Their performance has not been§ I .October 197?" ed to Rs 35;I 69 crores (not approved by the Boar(} :1
satisfactory (hours run were 3,188 and 774 by the 1wo locomotives | estimate was revise Tlf*:' estimate has been based on the actual tendexe
from the date of (heijr receipt up to July 1977).  Owing 1o the poor § December 19'{7)‘ tills wain plant and equipment (5x200 MW sets),
performance of these engines, the Power Station .mnli:mccl to hire } rates of supplies for the “_vn works, erection, test anq commsmonl:ﬁ
two additional engines from the Railways. Duripe the vear 1976-77. § coutracts execu't§d {orf e ommon facilities like cooling water, wa
Rs.5.27 lakhs yere paid to the Ry ilways towards h.“'. . _‘I : { ,“r these § 2ud it includes items for ©
two mgincs' ) C IF¢ charees |

Rl |
treatment system, etc.

the Board decided to

BT T

e

R

- oy hari 4
e TR PR P

B e

.r_ .






“""-U’M-._

e

100

igi revised esy;
The table below compares the original and the e caunalﬁ

under the broad headings :—

Cost as per Incheape in cost d“‘th
o evised rice
Rowiintion g{{g::el Rutimate rise reasop,
(June (qc}%“
1972) (In lakhs - MR%J
Land 3.50 40.00 36.50 ;.
Civil and mechanical works 1431.00 363800  1286.00 921,m
Plant and equipment 12496.00 27934.00 8567.00 637I‘m
Tools and plant 169.00 407.00 238.00
Buildings 347.00 946.00 599.00
Other items like preliminaries, 1344.00  2604.00  1260.00
plantation. direct and indirect
charges
Total 15790.50 35569.00 11986.50 7792.00

The engineering consultancy of the project was entrusteg
(February 1972) to a firm of Bombay for Rs.3.22 crores. The
of work included designing of equipment, scrutiny of tender dogy
ments and rendering other consultancy services. A contract (Rs.279 34
crores) for supply, erection and commissioning of the main plant ang
machinery was awarded to BHEL in August 1970, while other cop.
tracts for civil works, structural foundations; control and instrument.

tion system were awarded to different agencies between May 1973
and March 1976.

Expenditure aggregating Rs.178.89 crores has been incurred up
to March 1977 as per the details given below :

Provision  Actual
in‘revised expenditure

Items . estimates L}:r:](:

1977
(In lakhs of Rppees)

L'm'ld \ 40.00 21.31
Civil/mechanical works 33500 204162
Buildi ; 2041.62
E::;ipl;:i;t 946.00  268.85
Tools and plant 27934.00 14548.69
Miscellaneous 407.00 286.32
i 2427.00 222.35
17389.14

line under construction, was imported

101

T

he schedyje of comumissioning of the five unis ;

» S Units is as under .—
| , Now expected in
3 estimate Wie

I June 1976 dune
977 .
January 1978
3 1 March 1977 March 1975 July 1978

I ‘Becember 1977 March 1979 Dennm‘ber' 1979
1V

» March 1979 June 1980
'

i Decenber 1979 Decem

The. first unit has not been T

cliconomic nability issioned (December 1977,

() amnua e o . 6278 e s,
(1) e charges at 625 per-cent per anau,
111) wor g (o tion and z
year — Rs.6714.45 lakhs, ). xpees. o
(iv) auxiliary consumption — 8 per cent of generation,
(v) rcost of: generation:per unit — 13.1 paise,
(Vi) 'sale at bus bar’per unit — 14,1 -paise.
" The ‘followmg.pnints Were noticed
records of the Power Station :— \
(1) the Board has been borrowing funds from the public
financing bodies and Government for financing its capital works
at varying rates of interest (approximate average rate 8 per cent
per annum) since 1971 against the rate of 6.25 per cent per
annum provided in the project estimate ;
- (ii) no cushion was provided for likely increase in price|
wages for operation and maintenance ; and
(i1i) consumption of powers in auxiliary plants was increasing
every' year and it averaged 10.5 per cent of generation during
1976-77 against 8 per cent provided.
6.18. Other points of interest

(1) Damage to shumt reactor
A 50 }glVAR reactor, needed for 400

during test check of the

KV Obra-Kanpur transmission
from Sweden bcm_reen Ocjober
1975 and November 1975 and kept in store by the side of the railway







------ T - T T *4
L
102 7
‘wbruary 1976, the X o
| e, In February 1976, the pay B connes up (o 4,
siding in the extension plant ared. 0 hy Swedish techn, Y8 (he ¢ Bust 1978 and 609 |
g it were P e e AN .' endered price. O ch o O beyond August 1973) against

were up(.'llt.‘l\l and e tql.llpl

ana tound Lo be saustactory b4 wmpo sned was cong
PRL’KL‘U and stored at Lhat place. 4 rary

t 1o the

X nre oroke out 1
i repruary 19/0 over e packages. f{were damaged. Iirst STITEg,
Jist May 19/0 and PHJI'.S ol the reactor 1

e day and
uon report was loaged with the k'ouce_t;;lo :;i;aftlthe zu‘e ontf::: ;
rance company was also telegraphically 1t powin 3y 3 o J
1976. kmal survey conducted by the ins - numbempanm)
that 400 KV bushungs (3 umts), radiators ( i completeiyamda %
numbers) and o1l conservator, trames, €fc. W€ Mo

tonnes - € quantj
s 077 APPToximately) were declamg . tity purchaa?d, 800 bags (50

(¢) Loss of material

Certain components of boiler
Rs.4.87 lakhs were lost during cr:&;:-.hc;r,fti?”rks. ele. valued ap
.[976. As the equipment wepe invured, the 5 100 sets in May
approached an 19th May 1976 40 it D¢ Msurance company was
company destrt_:d submission of certain dog the loss. The insurance
 report and claim certificate g m Cocuments (firg information

A

SRR - T ra.ti"‘_'iu-

- oMY i ul .
I'he loss was assessed by the Management at Rsnzga?:ﬁ T::: Eg‘; 2 ‘actu:llln has been taken by the Pongugié?n‘:: 25th May 1976, No
gy g g hzglcr:::nger 1977). In the w the insurers (December 1977), Supply the documents

claimm has not, however, been settled )
time, the suppliers were requested to replace these damaged pary

93rd August 1976. The firm agreed to replace the parts (Septemp,
1976) anguquoted a price of Rs.71.00 lakbs (aPmexma;.)d{).aﬁa.lmt‘
price of Rs.46.26 lakhs for the entire equpment. obtaine
\ccordingly, an order was placed (September 1976) on the supplie
for the damaged parts. The replacements have not been received
far (December 1977). ; T
The Board appointed (May 1976) a committee, headed by
Deputy General Manager, to (i) investigate the reasons that led to i
fire, (i) fix responsibility for the accident, and (iii) suggest preventiy
measures to avoid recurrence of such incidents. The committee in i
report (August 1976) found that the incident was caused possibly du
to throwing of ‘bidi’ ends by the mazdoars, taking shelter in the nigh
The committee was unable to fix responsibility for the loss.
(h) Purchase of slagwool ;

Orders were placed by the Power Station in December 196

on a Delhi firm for supply of slagwool (1097 tonnes) at Rs.900 pa
tonne less 10 per cent discount. The supply was to by
completed by June 1971. As erection of the 100 MW sets weff
not progressing according to schedule, the Management askedf
(June 1971) the firm to suspend the deliveries, by which time the fir
had supplied 841.75 tonnes of slagwool. The supplies were Tesumes
by the firm in February 1978 and completed in March 1975. Th
_ﬁrm, however, enhanaced the price from Rs.900 to Rs.1080 per tontt
up to August 1978 and to Rs.1550 per tonne from September 1973
March 1975. The Increase in price was accepted by the Board Wi
out a_nalye.;mg and ascertaining from the market the extent of incread
in price, if any, and full payment was released against despatch doc’g
, ments. , This resulted in an extra payment of Rs.4.69 lakhs (on 947

e




e ee— | |

S e & R PR e ———



SECTION -:;;I(;'I'RIUITY BOARY
» 1)£5H514‘\'1h = ENUE
UI'TAR PRAVEF 65 OF REV _

u¢ -
ccountal 0f e mers arc required to he PogJ
de from the c(?c watch the recoveries 5, . 4"

i necessary action agAINSt defay) :

o revenue cash book

;UL NonShott ¢

Realisations ma
in the consuimers ledge
the amounts billed and

ations as Sh A .
1 he hgures ol realisations a..g e i the consumers Jog:
be reconciled every month wi .

also Tequired

- balances in the DeEW ledgers 2r¢ ks |
?dpc;:lvnﬁir Jf{lg:d Bill Clerk. A Cerm]gafri:ietfloricaréasisﬁud '
:I:::csl'l.'.xecuiive Engineer) of the balances SO O i Thar the btol y
test checked by the Accountant (Revenues) alay,
had been correctly brought forward. s 87

(@) The above procedure Was no vl
Distnbution Division. Maunath ma]ar::lg anf;ry/-Febm :
of the accounts of the Division, conducted in J ry 19y
revealed the lollowing : ‘

(i) In the cases ol private tubewells/pumping sets ay
small medium power consumers, the arrears carried forwad
from ledgers of 1973-74, 1974-75 and 1975-76 to the IEdSErs ;
the subsequent years were posted less by R3:2.7§ lakhs in 954

I'he year-wise break-up of these cases 15 given below

cases.
Years Number Amount |
From to of cases

(1o’ Inkhs of Rupess

1973-74 1974-75 43

1974-75 1975-76 203

1975-76 1976-77 2]

267

(i) Further, while carrying forward the monthly balancs§
from one month to the subsequent month, the figures wer .'
either completely omitted or lesser amounts were shown in 258

cases. The amounts shown less a ted Rs 1 The
}'car-wise b‘l‘cak-up 18 given belowggmga .2.08 lakhs.

Year

Number of Amount §
cases
197374 (In lakhs of Rupﬂs]
1974-75 8 0.06
1975-761 95 0.8 §
1976.77] 151 112

4 0.07

i

—

258
104 2.08

105

(ii)  During the period from 7th Jul

_ ) y 1975 to 21st July 1876,

. credits aggregating Rs.0.83 lakh were afforded to 79 'lon{umm
in excess of the amount actually realised,

(iv) Unpaid claims in respect of 13 consu ggregating
Rs.0.13 lakh, were withdrawn during March !1!;}?;'1:: February
1976 by the ledger clerks concerned without the approval of
the concerned Assistant Engineer (Revenue). These with-

drawals were made by making minus entries i
arrears column of the ledgers. in the assessment/

These omissions and manipulations involving loss to the Board

ere facilitated due to lack of proper supervision and exercise of
roper chec'ks.

On Audit taking up the matter (}anu; 1 :

' : ry 1977), the Board deputed
mtcmal_audn party from 3rd February 1977 to 8th June 197"’7“!01'
cial audit of the revenue transactions of the Division. The i

[ dit covered the period from 1973-74 to 1976-77. The special audit

.mort disclosed the following points involving financial loss to the
Board: ol

(i) Reduction in arrears during the process of carry

forward of the balances from month to month and from year
to year (Rs.5.98 lakhs).

(ii) Reduction in arrears by arriving at incorrect totals
at the end of each month (Rs.3.12 lakhs).

(iii) Reduction in arrears of consumers by providing
unauthorised - credits to the consumers' accounts (Rs.3.66
lakhs). i

In addition to the above. the special audit party also pointed out :

(i) withdrawal of assessments without approval of compe-
tent authority (Rs.3.45 lakhs),

(ii) unauthorised grant of rebate (R5.0.15 lakh), and

(iii) non-raising of bills in 40 cases on the consumers
concerned (Rs.0.47 Jakh).

The Board stated (September 1977) that :
(i) the cases had been entrusted (0 the State Vigilance
Department for further probe and for arranging criminal prose-
cution of the persons involved :

(i) disciplinary action against the officers/
had been initiated:

officials involved

e A St

o i



B e

SET—

Bhe——na




106
mers” ledgers for the
'n the Comu‘ . - 0
fif) orders for rcc:;l? ghad been issued with a yie, to l'-‘Dl

7 197
from 1973-74 to gl
the consumers correctly:

Varanasi had be
. Enginecrt, € tn

(iv) ;he _‘jij{::lfngnal ich the Police, in Congyy
to file a hrst 1 :

rl
orn I‘CpDTl W
nsel.
with the District Government Cou- | .
s ribution Diviston 1, Azamgarh, te,

977 brought out the following :

hewells/pumping sets anq

by In Electricity D.ist'
eonducted in Mafrch /April

: ivate tu §
(i) In the case ‘foﬁz,v:ms, monthly arrears were camna-[ﬂé
mediuin  pow Rs.0.99 lakh in 147 cases. The

forward less by '
break-up is given below:

ber
Yoar Nu:‘f Amauy .
cases
(In lakbhs of R""] :
4 .
1972-73 ' 0.2
1973-74 7 0.51y B
1974-75 16 0._1%‘
1975-76 10 0.12
P PO
147 099 |

i1} The balances of 25 consumers were reduced by Rs.(0.])
lakh in  rhe ledger by over-writing or erasing to the
advantage of the consumers in  carry forward of the closing
balances of 1972-78.

The matter was reported to Government in August 1977; reply
i« awaited (December 1977). :

702 Non-levy of surcharge for delayed payments

1975, surcharge at 2 per cent per month or part thereof was leviable with
u‘ffrrr from December 1975 on the amount of hills for supply of electri-
oty to State tubewells, pumped canals and lift irrigation for delays
caused in pavment of bills bevond 30 davs. The Flectricitv Distribution
Divisions. ‘H':mur and Baraut did not levy surcharge on such delaved
pavments in the case of wo consumere dnrine rl-”: period De('embfr
1975 to February 1977, The undercharge dne to non-levv of suf

charge aggregated Rs.2 34 lakhs.

of surcharge was re
dues by the Irrigat
alhd Owing to o

tatioh

| gy

Y‘Eﬂ!'qpi,!

The  boay intimated (

small and medium power consumers, effective from 1st November
074 and 12th October 1974 respectively, in

A

bill not being paid by the due date specified: therein, the: constmmer
#§ liable to pay a surcharge of 12 per cent on the amount of the bill.
case the payment is delayed Heyond six months reckoned from
the first day of the month following the due date of payment, the
@orisumer is also required to pay additional surcharge of 2 per cent
ger month or part thereof for the period so delayed. g
The first three of the following units of the Board did not lewy A
e additional surcharge and the last unit did not apply the normal b
ircharge. which resulted in undercharge of revenue totalline
R:<.1.27 lakhs :

Name of the unit

'Electricitv Distribution Divisior,
Baraut (Meernt)

i i - . Rlectricity Distribution Drvision.
(n) According to the instructions issued bv the Board in October |

Hapir

Electricity Distribtition Division,

" "Shamli (Muzaffarnagar)

Blectricity Distributiem  Diviston,

TTnnao

ndered possible beéauag g .
on Department to the o, he payment of electricity

the receipt of consolidated
pDepartment, againt the bills
of due date of payment of bill
endered impossible. The field uniee were,

107

Anuary  1978) iy the  nort:levy

rd was centralised in 1974,

raised by the fielq om, the Imigation
§ Visa-vis the actual

a

2

g

:

B
TP SEs risam

st October 1977 and divisions were req:pmmxd o o
normal course.

| The matter was reported ¢
js awaited (December 1977),

! (D) According to the rate sc

o
A~
-
=
3
S
\S-
9_.
(g ]
—
3
BT Tk e

o Government in August 1977; reply

hedules applicable to small power
sets for irrigation purposes and to

the event of a monthly

Period Rate of Number Amount

surcharge™ of con- under-
e sumers chafrged
(Tn lakhs of Rupees)
November 2 per cenf 16" 0.54
1974 to
September -
1976
Novernber 2 per eent A~ r0.37
1974 to
Sentember
76
111?wrm1~.er‘ 2 per cerit 212 0.35
1974 to
Sentember™ =
o 1 0.11
November 12 per cent 4
1974 o .
e Total K127



et

e wmle
— W
e, &
ne
—H—m—-‘
-_H l
[ N —-—
gt J



= -

;] 109
108 ? This resulted in excess
o arges. : rebate of Ry, o
d to poard G‘:V?;I;r;ut = A‘“Nq ‘f:;fsaid period. Re.0.58 lakh during the
ped 2 em » @
The matker mjnri:-??:-c qwaited (Dee ‘[he matter was brought 1o the
fall o ¢ -

not.h;t: ol Government a.n;.l mc
awaited (December 1977),

September 1977 : n September 1977 ; replies i

poard 1
7.05.

. premises of the large and heavy power consumers are installed
| | ith Livector MELEIS Lo record the consumption of ene This »
¥ rises of three meters, viz. : TgY. meter

omp
: (i) encrgy meter (Kwh);

(i1) volt ampere hours meter (KVAH) ; and
(iii) reactive volt ampere hours meter (KVARH).

The consumer 1s billed for the energy supplied on i
onsumption recorded in the Kwh megr arf:g power tésmb?sil: ?lfe:chtf
 fnined by dividing the consumption recorded in Kwh meter by' the
Wconsumption recorded in KVAH meter. If the power factor is less
han the standard power factor of 0.85, the consumption recorded by
Kwh meter will be less. Accordingly, provision was made in the
greements entered into with large and heavy power consumers that
ey should maintain the power factor at 0.85 and if it was less, it
should be brought up to this level by the consumer by installing capa-
ior. In case a consumer failed in installing the capacitor, the Board

ould have the right to instal the necessary capacitor and charge the
ost thereof to the consumer.

. to small and mediyp,
ule 1.MV—0 18 3PRL toe75 KW (100 BHP) for gf" “’
o & Rl % :
s M.}:t:no a ol ndustrial PurposeS, Pcllli hca"?;‘}t{er W
B ) ; exceedin
irposes. ¢ aving at least on¢ P Dist.ribugtion I)‘P'-.
p;I]d}lfL'\s‘aqc pumping ' g74. The E!cctﬂﬂ[})' continued: 1 b.l;'ils
4 . A serut il ¢
tjve ft'_nﬂl |E‘_ ]ﬁr"aaar} and i‘:&rau; (BP':‘ILP i, eian A above ' 2
Shamli ii’:t‘?i‘:h‘mn;m:tcd lriml :; v__9B—commercial power tariif
sumer ; ) . LMV—=b—CY 1 §
T]Terhﬂf whovees mm';‘c:: l;::cgrrect application of the rate schegy,

g le

: ; icity Distributi Tvie S
applicable ‘2 [henll 16 consumers of Elcﬁfl?l-wn Baraut (1):5 D“"{M il
s mlw (121';:::::-&@- Distribution Diviston, Pecm'el?
Shamh and & -

f Rs.0.32 lakh (Shamli: Ryg
d i lercharge of revenue OL J s O, o
;:?Ill’“ ga:;ul:";( Rs.0.08 lakh) for the pcrmd from A r,lg_?hn

ch 1977. ) i e
March evorted to Government/Board in July g

atter was TCp
Th?@?’?' replies are awaited (December 1977).

Undercharge

consumers h

SFET

August
7.04  Irregular grant of rebate

{a) The rate schedules uf_' e:lectricm-’ charges f-Of th; Board we
revised in October 1974, providing for a grant of a rebate of thred
paise per Kwh of consumption by small and medium power consumen
with effect from 12th October 1974. The rebate was withdrawn by

2 was s f - L - - - - U-
the Board in January 1975 with retrospective effect. ke een in audit of the accounts of Electricity Distribution Divi

ion, Unnao that in case of seven consumers power factor was less
han the standard power factor, which resulted in an undercharge of

.1.74 lakhs during the period from November 1974 to July 1977
including electricity duty of Rs.0.18 lakh and coal surcharge adjust-
ent of Rs.0.48 lakh).

The matter was brought to the notice of Government and the
Board in September 1977 ; replies are awaited (December 1977).

The Electricity Maintenance Division I, Gorakhpur, however,
continued to allow the rebate up to 81st December 1975, which re
sulted in undercharge of revenue to the extent of Rs.2.43 lakhs for the
peried November 1974 to December 1975.

The matier was reported to Government in August 1977 and to]
the Board in December 1976 ; replies are awaited (December 1977).

(h) Electricity Distribution Division, Usnao has been supplying .06. Non-payment of electricity dues

{l.'lrt'c}ér‘i,city ‘0 2 manufacturer at a contracted load of 5000 KVA nn__. ~ (a) The arrangement  with a licensee for supply of power to

+1 RV supply, with effect from |g July 1975, According to the pro- §'\agar Mahapalika, Varanasi, for street lighting and water

visions of the relevant rate schedule, effective frn;’i 12th October 1974 f works was allowed to continue after the takeover of the
-'*Hf'e?.halrc‘ of five per cent on the actual amount nflde:n;ndcand energy flicensee undertaking by the Board on 6th February 1975. The
:”j':ﬁn is to be allowed for supply of energy at A.C. voltage above 400 frates charged by the Board for the power supply were higher for street
the n;li.-it:)inﬁf T - During the period frop, Tuly 1975 to ﬁnuﬂ,}. 1976, § ighting and lower for water works than those charged by the ex-hoe{;qc.
consum 'tiojna O“Fd 'hf_ rebate on the amount o.f t‘ninir‘n‘um monthl¥ In July 1976, she Nagar Mahapalika requested the Board te apply its
¥ guarantee instead of o, the actual demand and enerd’




=

—

T T SRy o e eaye s =




110

own tariff for the powe! xs_upplic.d Lo w

The Board acceded (N ovember 19

aler works from the date of B
76) o the request syhi, @
hting would also be ¢, &

SECTION viix

o]vt'r. \dition that the supply for sereet 18 Bills w RADESH
Ugesent Rt ;& date. Bills were, accord;, g UTTAR P STATE g
t the Board's tarifl trom the sane€  sder i & LLECTRICI .
f{:visud for the period up 10 SeptcmbCI‘ 976,as u ¥ OTHER POINTS OF INTERES:II'Y ESAI
A‘“"“."éff i Lor, Differeg kg 01 - Shortage of StOTE
original DI 5 o istant Storek
(In fakhs a) An AssiS eeper, who was all . .
- - 5: of Rupee o p{’ezi o ‘ F.g;bmar}* 1969 to October 1972)°8i‘;d13hmvnlvedﬂi(durmg
Strect lighting 507 ' (+)84f worth .2.61 _iakhs in the Electricity Mzimenang o
43.00 G (o (R.0.08 Iakh) and the Rul Elcoibotin
Weter woeks - ~Buf pivision, Rae Bareli (Rs.2.58 lakhs), was allow fmﬂmn
Total 48.07 47.31 (0 charge of stores at the Rural Electrification Division cumtgo g’;ﬁ

The consumer accepted !
the bill for street lighting for the perwd up
at the rates of ex-licensee, which resulted 10 S

ika. Kanpur
schedule LM V—4-A

The dispute between
palika remains unresolved. The

(44 paise per Kwh).

end of August 1977 on the
Rs.18.11 lakhs.

The matter was reported to
Government in August 1977 replies

the electricity charges for water works |, &
to September 1976 was p,
hort payment of Rs8 4
lakhs. From October 1976, the consumer s:arxgd payment of elegy
city bills for street lighting at the lower rates applicable to Nagar Mg},
(28 paise per Kwh) instead of under the Beard's ry
the- Board and the Varanasi Nagar Mal
Board, however,
amounts due on its own basis and the accumulation of the dues to g
basis of the Board’s figures works out§

‘e Board in June 1977 andi
are awaited (December 1977}

$ November 1972. On physical verificatio: s s
& (wo Sub-clivisional-oﬂicerh in Septcmbernl ggss,wsi:’: rggg;: 0?1&1:10:11@
gregating Rs.10. 39 lakhs were initially noticed ; the value of b
was later reduced as a result of adjustments to Rs.6.93 lakhs Ts;*
| matter was repgrted to the Police in September 1974,’ and the-ofﬁciael
; under suspension in November 1974. Investigation. i
| the shortages has neither been completed nor any rEcoveg;,qu e'l:tt!ég
from the official (December 1977).
The matter was brought to the notice of Governuent and the
Board in September- 1977 ; replies -are awiated (Dembéi:"l'g»,?)_
(b) on his promotion as Junior Engineer, the Storekeeper of the
| Electricity Distribution Division, Rampur handed over charge of stores
in October 1963 to the Assistant Storekeeper on the basis of actual
count of stores and tools and plant at site. A list of items of stores
and tools and plant found short (value : Rs.71,391) with reference o
the book balance was sent in June 1965 to the ex-Storekeeper who
was then working as Junior Engineer in another division and he was
| asked to reconcile the discrepancies. As the discrepancies were not
| reconciled, the Executive Engineer of the Electricity Transmission
Construction Division, Roorkee where the incumbent was then work-
ing and the Superintending Enginedr of the Circle (Roorkee) were
stated to have been advised in October 1971 to recov]er th;:.;eam;):;:;t:
§ from his in easy instalments. But no-recovery has becn
| (I(;ecembe[i'a};QT'?). El"he concerned employee has retired (May 1976)
from the Board's services. -
i A shortage of stores materials of value Rs. 34,040 was detect_ed in
' i nding over charge of a Junior Engineer.
Tuly 1967 at the time of handing A
1 ber 1977). The concerne
No recovery has been effected (Decem S
Junior Engineer was stated to have been suspended.
The matter was reported t0 Government

in August 1977 and the
i a977).
| Roard in January 1977 ; replies are awaited (December 1977)
111

(5
a9

is showing i






i y
s £

12

(¢) The Board purchﬂs_cd 800 p
{rom a firm o[lf.at:iﬁ:::a: 11';“
;l;:lﬁl pl{:]l::;m);)\nhw - Rs.i].ﬂa _h_k-!l)n‘
Assistant Storckecper of the Divisio .
o recover  the amount  from L
cerned as he failed
accountal of 240 poles.

‘I'he following amounts ~Were alveady outstanding for yo

[rom the said Assilant Storekeeper i— e
In lakhs
of Rupees)
: ; .
Lot screpancies found in Juiy 1974 0.5
" “t‘ﬁir;th]ﬂcuirr‘iiﬁsmiun Sub-division, Chunir)

i i 0.23
2. Shortage Dund al the time of handing over
charge in September 1975 (Electricity
Distribution Division 11, Yaranasi)
1+ value of material shown us issued in Sep- 0.28

ember 1975 to the works of the Rural
Erectrification Division, Yaranasty which
was aholished in May 1975

1.08

[ s, the total umonnt uumandix;i against the Assistant Sy

Leeper as on March L9760 was Rs.1.46

It was stated (February 1977) by the Executive Engineer (b
recovery at the rate of Rs,66 per month was being effected from iy
Vwistant Storekeeper, At this rae of recovery, it would nol iy
possible 10 recover even Len per cent ol the amount GHUMdins guin

I ol Tas retivement,

Ihe maver was reported to the Board in May 1977 and &
Caovernent i Auguse 10775 replies are awaited (December 1977).

(th Shortage of 998.4 kg of copper leg coils, valuing Rs.0.2

fakh, was noticed at the time of handing over cha
ol the manslormer  ye

\ugust 1976 that
Further developments ave avaited (December 1977)

. ('f:hc matter was reported to the Board in November 1976
rovernment in August 1077 replies are awaited (December 1977)

8020 Lows of transformer oil

The  Superintendin i

: : R Engincer, Sulbestari

Lucknow  placed an  order {(June 1:)1';::\“:‘:::“
\ o] )

rcstms_seél Ce;ient con
were supplied to Eiectricity
June 1973, Out of the
were not accounted
In January 1977, it ya,
Assistant  Storekeg,
(o (urnish any account dor justification

! 1ge of the stores
] pair workshop in the Rampur Sub-ivisi
during January 1975, The Superintending Engineer stated

the case of shortage was under investigation

Design
Kanpur

C'felc

transformey {cost :

i Rs.2.52
Sl!.pphed bY M
pphed in April 1973 but was no; 1ml'i:.e W:z‘;“{em"_ wa:ri&, w;?,: !:l‘
pedr‘ The transformer contained g Pt in the store.

; H90 1 5
une 1975, 5,200 htrcsl of transformer ::'i"lﬂ(vt;fl mE. On 24th/25ch
pproximately) was drained out as the drain ¢ rh“: Rs.0.52  lakh
Qi) was, however, filled in. the tran was

¥ found missi
sformer missing,
1ot been installed (December 1977, in Octobar 1977 But it has

for

The Board stated (March 197 !
o [ iransformer was not ulilised till ]u:}e Il;?%t 1:::::? fact  that the
Favain cork was stolen and the transformer was 1:!: l\:a}r:s[nrmcrl oil
June 975 i1 indicates that the transformer was not required H\'ﬂ_t vlm‘ htt}e
any of the sub-station in the grid”. Tt was further .:rmfim‘;:“"'l v
Novembe |, florder placed was not on congideration of actual 'ref]uirtm:u:n lh;
ndicates ]EC‘L of phn.l'lir{q in porchasing  and  allocation \ofnlrl“c
Marsti 157 ramiom\er . The Divisional Officer did nor make adequate watch

nd ward facility at the Substation i
nd other store marerial, for guarding of the transformer
The Divisional Officer renorted the Toss of transformer oil to the
Superintending Tngineer in September 1075, The Divisional Officer
Aid not  rehll the oil in the transformer to avoid deterinvation of
fnsulation strength of the transformer. The Board stated (March
977) that the Superintending Engineer, the Executive Engincer and
he Assistant Storekeeper “showed indifference towards the interest of
ihe Board although the transformer oil was available in the store”, Tt
as also stated that the Superintenting Fngineer. to whom the matter
was reported by-the Fxecutive Famineer. had failed 0 jssue nreessary

nvders for Alling the transformer which "showed his incapability  of
taking a decision on such imvoviant jesues”

& 08. Excess payment of sales fax

Under the U, P, Sales Tax Act, 1048, as amended with effect
from 26th May 1975, all offices of the F‘.enn‘:\l Government or ? S‘l{a:r
§ Covernment or 2 Company, Covporation ov Undertaking, owne
' ¢ i d in the State, could purchase any

cantrolled by a Governmenl, locate ) o i
gnods for their own use (but not for ressale or use i e -.na:?"n g

packing of any goods) at a concessional vate of !flﬂ“ t;:.{t et o
b (e7 up to 30th June 1075 and four fer cent t\gcar et
is nvailable only if the concerned D‘nrd‘a!l“!l.l“ '“h". trom thie Sales
clv-lﬂcr a declaration in the presen’hed form obtainabie

Circe§ Tax Department.






114
dit, it was noticed that 43 yp

i of
In the cours® ol 108 £ ds of value aggregating Rs.61p .

115
40 ign;ket for the bushings shall be id :
chases of go? o from Illne 1975 to ,ﬂugu“ '8 hall b af & i provided outside the - il
Board made purc . & the period b the Dosson gy @ sh synthetic rubber Ly these
In‘l’ l:hcir mﬂlr' usc‘(.l;:]lg:gbu; did not furnish préscribed deq. '
from the selling

Pe and not a plain cork”,
b d not el Tate of sales tay (@) In response to the. tender
¥ b bene
: eail of the be
tion to avil

, Lo R enquiry, the lowest
ent of sales tax agg’regmmg Rs. 6.10 Iakh, i (for dcsr.lnatlon) of the technica quoted
' m pavm ! .
l‘t‘“l‘h("f! in extn I'IJ\

. : lly acceptable tenders were

e firm ‘H' of Mirzapur for 25 KVA a Rs.S.Gl; i
shese pm-rhasrs.r was reported to the Board during March tq 0
Ihe matter we

5 and firm ‘I’ of Sonepat
!}nr both 63 K\_/A and 100 KVA at Rs,7,620 and Rs.9,700 per m.
A 977 replies ap, ol 'OTmer respectively. ‘The lowest offer of firm ‘H' was rejected on
6 il - Government 10 gt . P ¢ Waiy, B the ground that it had not till then starte
a7 an &
December 1977). .
¢ r?a.- ) N an-recovery of instalments

d manufacture of trans-
formers. CSPC considered (25th August 1976) the tenders and
 An authorised the Member (Co
introduced 2 Priority schep,
979. the Boﬂrd ntr N
II“' Jfll:wrt]'l:cgl'.' for private tubewells a.“d pumping sets on
supplving €ic !

mmercial) to negotiate with the manu-
facturers in the State at the

rates of Rs.4.440 (valid second lowest
s offer). Rs.7.620 and Rs.0,700 quoted
d Rs.1.050 as “priority hary,.
N 3 covery of RG’H)” an - :
- erlll:*r[1ttfz:l:;2}:r'eir1 ten annual instalments. fecovelable, eich
{non-1

by firm ‘T’ for supply of
25 KVA. 63 KVA and 100 KVA transformers respectively from its
Sonepat factory. Accordingly, offe
\pril: the first instalment was recoverable before energising the
pril: the hrs 3 i

rs were made on the same day to

4 & 10 manufacturers in the State.
- sev Distribution Divisions, Baraut, p,.°

ing sets Electricity Distr ) . |
Sh M;{ li l::tc however. recover the second and sul;s;;;ﬁui; instalmepy
N ol ¥ ; i .
i;'?i:;]’;(’ﬂc during April 19?3 to Apr:]gl?g;.s_f;gr:nd WM-TEUEI?& :
were given connections during 1972-73, 1¢ - ingtaimmm ﬁ_ i
prim‘i?" scheme. The unrecovered amount ot insta s from

CONSUMEers. “I) o ApTiI 197?. \J..’Orke([ out to RS.17.52 Iakhs.

Gimilariv. the Board supnlif-d electricity to 605 consumers dur
107?.‘;;“ :1]:::] 1978-74 under the Life Insurance (;O"PO‘"‘;“O“ -?’Ch ]
-u:rnrrh'ng to which Rs.500 was to be recovered in ten nnual in |
sents of Rs.50 each : the first instalment was to recovered at g
time of enereisine pumping sets. The amount of unrecovered inst

ments from 605 consumers up to April 1977 worked- out to Rs.1.
lakhs ST

On 27th August 1976, before any reply to the offers was received,
firm ‘T" while extending the validity of its tender. reduced its Tates to
Rs.4,150, Rs. 7,150 and Rs.9.300 per transformer of 25 KVA, 6%
KVA and 100 KVA respectively for supply from its Sonepat factory.
The firm had also  quoted Rs.4.910, Rs8.140 and Rs.10,167 per
transformer of 25 KVA, 63 KVA and 100 KVA respectivelv for supnly
(rom its Ghaziabad factory. While extendine the validity »f the tender
for supply from the Ghaziabad factory. on 80th August 1976, firm ‘T’
had reduced its rates to Rs4.300. Rs.7.800 and Rs.9.450 per trans-
former of 25 KVA 63 KVA and 100 KVA respectively. Although the
firm’s letters of offer were addressed to the Electricity Stores Procure-
ment Circle, with copies to the Chairman as well as the Member (Com-
mercial), no consideration was given to these revised rates.

-

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in July and
\ueust 1977 : replies are awaited (December 1977).

805 Extra expenditure on purchase of distribution transformens

Tenders were invited in February 1976-for purchase of distributioy
transformers as under :

Whilé reply to the offers made on 25th August 1976 to tl;\e :&1
mnanufacturers in the State was awaited, the Chairman QF thf:E ggpé
in his note of 18th September 1976 on [hF recnfnmcndaunns Onmtive;
on the tenders. recorded that in a meeting with the rePr:a:Mhﬁm
(names not recorded) of the Transformer Manufacturers’ ! !

rers

] ; that day. the manufactu

of the State, held bv Government nn] i g o
. Nume 12 requested Goevrnment to advise the g i ofmother

‘) 25KVA Sealed s - o 500 apport to save them from competition ‘:demunrinq Feobie o

(i) 63 KVA Sea'ed , o 5000 ¥ States who were alleged to have been

(iii) 100 KVA Conventional _

_ " 1,500
: pecified that the transformers of 25 KVA and 63 KVA _
ided with high voltage and low voltage bushings the

m"!d be “brought out through the tank by means &
I'T!f)uldfd f'pnxy Tesin bushfﬂg ‘\"l.[h integra[ throuqh connector.

The tender s
should be prov
leads of which

x ; ' be placed with
Government had. therefore. desired that ov ders 511~::3‘t2bl‘e offer from
}'\ anufacturets in the State at th? e 'Erd the representatives
b mF‘ (‘!‘11;‘?1’; in the State. The Chmm.;‘:‘?’ga r':-nm:s not mentioned)
manuiac - ber a > o

: 19th Sentembe d by firm 4
a1l anufacturers on R 700 quote v _
‘"-:rfljr:\f’fzred them the rates of Rs.4.800 and R« 87009 y
Bl -

—y

A

T



F TSP PR — R R R ==~

e L A, ——




116

3 KVA transformers respecy;
of Lucknow for 25 KVA -‘tnfirc?f 100 KVA transformers, i h

- ‘A : 3 the
Rs. 10,670 quoted Dy hr‘":iml These prices were offereq utan]
e : raria - i
condition for price ‘-n-@ hear about the i Prices (Req»
lllld that these W d b}' ﬁm] I 'FOP ”‘D{]

g ively) quote 3
7 7 ¢.0.800 respectively, : ;
Rs.7.900 and R v. It may be mentioned that these o, Py

from its Sonepat factort. 4 by firm ‘T' for supply of gia®
: : f rates quoted DY : 1ffey,
highest affs;:;:f;f};wﬁ The offer was accelftegsg}é all the 10
muphﬂ” (:I b en.orig‘innlly offered lower rates DY ; - On gy
which had be S 810 wansformers of 25 KVA, 4,965

- 0

ndf-‘:l": i"o:i r};;ﬁ!g;cl 00 KVA (total value : Rs.8.58 crores) were
4 ;n':: firms in September 1976 and one firm in Novembe
on

without Board’s specific approval.

Campared with rhe lowest rates obtained from manufacturmi

the State (those of firn
abad factory). the cxtr:

It mav be mention .
from its Ghaziabad factory was not considered when the rateg

negotiated by the Chairman on 19th September 1976.  Further, cop,

pared with the lowest tendered rates (including those ol?taincd
outside the Srate). which were found acceptable, wiz,
R<.7.150 and Rs0.300 per transformer k
100 KVA respectively (quoted by firm 'T" for supply from its Sonep

factory). the purchase of transformers resulted in an extra expen

diture of Rs.138.39 lakhs.

(hy As stated above the ‘Sealed’ transformers of 25 KVA and
68 KVA were to he provided with snecial bushings as ner the tender
notice. The rates of firm ‘]’ of Lucknow. at which orders were placet
on various firms, were for transformers of the above specification and
also with- provision for cable end box on LV side. s

Tn their tenders, the firms other than ‘]’ had demanded Rs.200
to Rs. 810 extra for providing the special bushings which conld h,c
replaced without affecting the sealing of the transformer. Besides, the

cost of cable end box on LV side in the tender of firm ‘T’ was about
Rs 225 per transformer, l

The orders placed (September/November 1976) with the various
firms. however. “did not stipulate supplv of transformers with speci2
bushings (in place of conventinnal tvpe of bushines “.h"(.].,“‘,aq supplie
wnd the cable end box on LV side. Thus, an eXCess p;;vmel‘lf 0

Rs.48.75 lakhs was made in purch 5 . = or KVA
and. 4965 -anslormers. of 63 Kya ) ST10 transformers. of 25

Sk

g5

Ty
a basi
of 6
pltﬁ(‘ell

1'197

y T for supply of transformiers from g Gha
. expenditure works out to Rs. 115.58 ]akhl:_
ed that offer of firm T’ to supply the transformey

Rs 4,150
of 25 KVA. 63 KVA .y

117

ptember 1977) that : 25

AL manufacturers u)z the Smi“l;lgieréegtzm:m

od 48 such ¢ i Of.l,uckuow‘fur 25 KVA and 6% KVA lrarw[mrma:rm1 ;

e th: ;lue:t:jm of deducting the cost of clement of the tw;
uoted price of the fi i :

1owever, no relerence regarding changﬂf ﬁhd e There v,

f the negotiations held on 19th SePlemberpT??hguon n the minutes

‘06.  Damaged ransformers

. The life of a
ribed to be 35 ye

The Board statec
. (§
vith the Chairman, the .
he rates of hirm

power and distribution transforme
ars and 25 years respectively, e o
Under the rules of the Board i main.
i ; , a4 history card should in-
ained for each transformer showing its parzticulars :lch‘:: make
apacity, dates of receipt, installat ’ ;

| ion, commissioning, damage, if an
{c. Na such record was, however, maintained for the powers:; weﬂ:;
listribution transformers in use, damaged and scrapped i v

ions. I'he Board has neither evolved any procedure to keep a watch on
he performance of the transformers purchased from different manu-
ctures nor has it analysed the causes of premature failure of
ransfﬁrmers. The serviceability of the transformers and their failures
vithin the guaranteed periods or before the expiry of the prescribed
ife were not watched at any level. The divisions were unable to
urnish data about transformers in use, damaged, repaired, scrapped,
tc.

Most of the transformers in use were purchased by the Board from
1962-63 onwards. The transformers are yet to complete their pres-
ribed life (December 1977).

(a) Power transformers

According to the information available in the Board's head-

quarters (August 1977) 322 power transformers of 1.5 MVA to 100-

MVA capacities valuing Rs.4.58 crores (approximately), were damged
in various divisions from 1969 onwards. Dates pf damage were not

available in many cases.

In the absence of the prescribed records and procedure for watch-

ing the performance of the transformers supplied by various mans-
. tion of damages of power transformers  was

facturers, the exact posi
not known.

Some cases of premature damage are given in the following
paragraphs :— '

i\ On visual inspectic A

pat(c?lcd by firm ‘A’ to Captainganj Ra

in June 1967, its oil drain valve was fo

»n of a 3 MVA power transformer des-
ilway Station (Deoria)
und missing and the

~ Y



—— = A=

Sr— .-, ——— i



. out. AReEr, protmcte
. oil had drNCL 1967 anwards, open Oy
wranslonuel " 1gch, Sep ffﬂibﬁr the Railways ono%nh el ..
e 35 ‘uwdy been : 90 ﬁt-'r “ﬂl“u.
r it jnst the I_‘Bllwa}' mcﬁm. Pri
(R.\‘.i--” Jakhs) 1 d by Execuuve Engineer’ y
. for damages ge per 1967 was Tej 0
clany g th Decem ecteq,
with the Railways 00 = g ngineer had also telegrapp:
lum:-bal-m.l. I'he ﬁ:ﬂ}:‘[}r sep;ember 1 967 to 15 dge 5
ed the hri 5 itnfo i
el e 4 197, he S 0 e B
o wars hol }mmhlc (0 claim damages 1 h “Ddez'\m- _':
”hl:hlé g{ﬂuud that it was ipformed aboutf ; damages o
:{I—lmlmmcr.\ oy months  after the date 0 kﬁpatth. In g
qlllaumc of any response from Ehc frm to make good the e
R Jniending Engineer, Gorakhpur requested the Ele, |

the Superinie g Eng: :

; procurciment Girele im October_1975 10 stop a] m
he amount received by the firm ;i

¢ lirm, recover the : !
. ani take action against the firm in regarg

Ciy Slores

B At

ments ol th
jterest thercor
future orders.
[he balance 10 per cent payment had, however, alress
been made to the firm from the Board's head office by

Chiel Accounts Ofhicer 1 July :
agamst the b (December 1977).

w the deparumental repair workshop at Gorakhpur in Mard
1976 where it is lymg unrepaired (December 1977).

i) A power transformer of 1.5 MVA — 33/11 KV ratig
was supplied by firm ‘A’ in' Varanasi during July 1967 f
Rs 0,72 lakh. The tapping switch of the transformer bad
be replaced in July 1968 and again in May 1970. T
wansiormer was damaged in November 1970. It was sent @
the firm's works at Naini for repairs. After visual inspecti
trhc firm estimated (May 1974) that the repair charges would
uﬁ' I-\i\(‘-i'!t"? lakh including the cost of 2800 Titres of transformery
and Jugtlurb‘r.';j) one cach of HT and LT leg coil (Rs.E.B,iﬂﬂ
- iarges (Rs.31,500). The firm was to retain O
:a‘:gﬁd dmatcnals (including leg coils). The firm intimate
it w.uuhi ia?rderl( I e placed within L5y
transformer IET £300 per day as storage charges for
ying in its works. . The Chief Zonal Engine"

Varanasi .
fomalaqtl:r:igrr;::d (March 1976) (he firm’s estimate, 30
repalr of [he mlnsf()rmer was pTzccd by

Executive Engi
ngneer, Varanasi in April 1975, After its repal”

i 19

m ™ . -,
f::rar? r:fpﬁr:.n.so lakh was made to the firm (May 1975)
eyl charges including excise duty and sales tax on
e md 1o the transformer.  Against the labour charges
+31,500 paid to the firm, the rate provided in the rate
contract executed with it in May 1976 for repair of such power
transformers - was Rs.9,000. The price of transformer ol
(Rs.12 per litre) charged by the firm was also higher than the
pp:::e of Rs.9,07 per litre ruling at that time.
. (iii) Out of two transformers of 1.5 MVA ue :
5&-_1-32 lakhs) despatched to Basti Division in May Igﬁgﬂopen
elivery of one transformer was taken on 2lst March 1969 on
:r?oufgt of shortage /damages of several component parts of the
- nsformer. "?hr. delivery certificates in original was sent to
hcl :ﬁiﬂur T* of Bombay in April 1969, In‘a joint inspection
(M 1971) of the transformer it was found that the con-
dition of the transformer was unsatisfactory; dust and traces of
rust were also noticed inside the transformers. The firm agreed
:}c: su_;t:hply the missing/damaged items on payment, on the ground
at the consignee should have lodged claim with the Railways
within the prescribed period for damages/shortages. It also
pointed out that the transformer without oil was not properly
stored. In June 1978, the firm agreed to repair the transformer,
free of charge, if the price of oil was borne by the Board and
the transformer was sent to its works at the Board’s cost. The
trm.sformg.r was, however, sent to the departmental workshop at
, Gorakhpur where it is lying unrepaired (December 1977).
(iv) A power transformer of 1.5 MVA capacity supplied by

_ 'N. G. E. F. Limited at Faizabad in April 1971 (value : Rs.0.79

lakh) became defective. The firm's representative inspected
the transformer in September 1971 and reported that two radiator
tanks needed replacement. These, alongwith several other
missing items and seven barrels of transformer oil (about 1500
litres) were supplied by the firm and the transformer was
repaired by it in November/December 1972. The transformer
became fit for use after dehydrating the oil. It was re-started
in February 1974 but it was found that the insulation results
were very low due to exposurc of windings during the per{od
it was lying for repairs. The defective transformer is iylrng‘

idle (December 1977). 3 g
v) Out of 2] power transformers of 3 — 88/11 |
rali(n)g supplied by Transformers and Elecrrmlssflgt;e:h Lﬁﬁd
against an order of 1969, delivery of one tTansiormes ( s

i Faizabad in September 1971.

Rs.0.89 lakh) was received at Fai






120

and energised in March

o was installed 197y

[he transforme bad) but 1t did not work as its tap chan; Rl

L alal ur_(Fawi M.B.ICh 1976, th,e

fOlflld cﬁ:lcctwe £ it dﬁ?&ﬂded' (Apf:{]::g\;?

ﬁzm?OEIﬁ;phcemcm itcmsd(““‘ ;l;;a?;ir{ :{? ?1::3.0 “-hargci

o 3t 400 per not speci

o ot oply taaespiicd o LM B 2 et

@aken on this demand. In 25U sequent eck Of the

was . October 1976, by the s“b'D“’isio,m'

Nagar (Faizabad) it was found l:i:lat there ey
(oil capacity 2050 litres).

Sub-station in ‘that conditioy,

Officer, Darshan
no oil in the transformar
gransformer is lying at the
(December 1977).

vi) A 3 MVA transformer was supplied by a ﬁ,‘;-m of Barod
in })e)cember 1971 (value : Rs.0.81 lakh). Within a month o

its energisation on ‘no load’, the LT cable of the transforme |
¢ and the bushing cable was damaged (September |

was bum

1972). The firm estimated (July 1976) 1ts repair charges at
Rs.1.85 lakhs. The transformer is lying in that condition
(December 1977) as no decision on the repair charges demanded
by the firm has been taken.
(vii) The Chief Engineer pointed out (June 1972) to firm ‘A’
that out of 15 transformers of 5 MVA (value : Rs.24.30 lakhs)

supplied by the firm against a contract of 1969, 10 transformers

had been damaged between October 1969 and April 1971 either
within the guarantee period or a little later. The extent of
damages and the reasons therefor were not available. On 20th
June 1972, the firm agreed in a meeting to repair four trans
formers (flam.aged up to May 1970, free of charge ; the remaining
six transformers were to be ired on a lump sum payment of
Rs.0.43 lakh each, excludrifxrgmthe cost of l?':na{om oil and
missing parts. To and fro wran tion charges of the
transformers were to be borne by the Board. The position of
repair and the expenditure actually incurred on repair of thest
six wransformers was not readily available. The mformation,
which has been asked for is awaited (December 1977).

On
i e of‘ the four ansformera referred to in the earlier sub-
resisgx?ge “:ls "fpan*er:l by l?le firm in 1972 but the insulation
value of its wind ings did not Improve. The

;.Ir]all;zfg:mer ulvas inspected in‘thc workshop of the firm at Naini
ruary 1977 by a Sub-divisional Officer, who reported that

the transformer was witho
conservator and bushing

another joint inspection co i
t nducted in May 1977, the
- (July 1977) to repair the transformer at : cost of Rsﬁllmggﬁfkdh;

121
ut oil and a number of i i
parts includin:
metal parts were mising, Aﬁe%

(original cost of the transformer
! was Rs. 1,62 lakhs i
the salvaged materials. The transformer oil was to L:r;or\?itgg

by the Board. The transformer is lying i
B (et O 15 lying 1n the wokshop of the |

mz:;;)m;rr;r:r;nsformef damaged in November 1969 was sent
sl Or repair in September 1971. The Executive
; OEt - ectricity - Distribution Division-I, Varanasi stated

Jctober 1977) that after repairs it was received back in the
Dm;f.mn in April 1974. At the time of installation of the
repaired transformer it was noticed (February 1977) that the
transformer was without bushings and other items. There was
.vihortage of 3075 litres of transformer il (value: Rs.0.30
l::"?t)ﬂmt The transformer has been lﬂ;mg (December 1977)

_ The other two transformers of Varanasi were sent to the firm
in July 1975 without its oil (9200 litres) which was drained ont
at Varanasi in January 1975. The oil so drained out was not
taken on stock. The position of their repairs is not available
(December 1977). .

(viii) A 5 MVA transformer supplied by firm ‘D" of Meerut
(value : Rs.1.50 lakhs) was commissioned at Bahraich on 30th
November 1973. It was damaged in May 1975. On inspection
by a representative of the firm in April 1976, 1t was noticed
that the bottom coil of HT winding was damaged, for replace-
ment of which two pairs of ‘disc’ wound HT coils were needed.
Besides, core tubes of 16” length were damaged. According to
the firm, the transformer had been damaged under some earth
fault conditions. In Tune 1976, the firm offered to repair the
transformer on ‘cost basi¥ but it is:lying unrepaired as the
question of its repairs departmentally or through the firm has

remained undecided (December 1977).

(ix) A 20 MVA transformer supplied by a firm of Madras
(value : about Rs.10 lakhs) was damaged in April 1974 }::t
Sultanpur. The transformer was sent (July 1975) mfthe
firm’s works at Madras. According to the firm, tht? core O ldF
transformer was severely damaged under ovcr-voltag; m::n :i
tions and its magnetic properites had been lost due to abno

P

AT T WY




L e . LR o = e e L - — - !

=




/

122

heat in ovtrﬂux:rh;ﬂ::n:}‘:il:;yof e

also damagcd.d T s Fexclusive

sformer) 1OF
ing the

oil was not known,

whichever
£ t the
Engineer, Sultanpuf. ta gr Engineer, Faizabad ptﬁnte:y::

the Su erintending 5
hugost 1075) that it was not “d“?:f:e:ooﬁlih;::" s
rcpaired a¢ the cost of a new trans 1 Sy _lgﬂpa.c;q
at that time was about Rs.10.5 lakbs. 70 1 of 76, the
Superimcndins: Engineer sought the RPPI‘FW‘! the C]'uq
Zonal Engineer. Varanasi and the_Mﬂ'“P'?", (T and D) for gj,
posal of the transformer.  No decm.on had beﬁ'n
‘December 1977). Another 20 MVA' transformer (value,
about Rs. 10 Iakhs) supplied the firm was also
(February 1975) at Jaunpur
.transformer is lying at Jaunpur U
In his circular of 12th November 1976, the Superintending
Fngineer, Flectricity Substation Design Circle mentioned that
thiee transformers of 20 MVA suppﬁeﬂ"b? the fitm of Madra
were damaged at Nibkarori (Farrukhabad). ~Lucknow and
Shahjahanpur and were lying in the firm's works at Madras for
repairs. The transformers were designed to Tun at voltage
not exceeding 110 per cent of the normal voltage and thee
were damaged due to overloading as well as operational failures.
Thus, five transformers (value : about Rs.50 lakhs) supphied
by the firm afe lying unrepaired (December 1977).

(x) Two transformers of 1.5 KVA capacity costing Rs.1.53
lakhs, received (April 1973) in Flectricitv Distribution Division,
Unnzo from a firm of Calcutta against the Stores Proculrement
EI: ;clc order of Fcbruary 1973, were commissioned in December

974 and March 1975 Both these transformers got damaged it
Jz;nuﬂry 1975 ?nd Tuly 1975, ie within one and four mon ‘
;:f coba'flmlsslonlng' resPective]v. Bad workmanship and /or usé
w::; tsl'a:df,l:::'ri materials ir": the manufacture of the transformer
it ;e at T;r the Executive Engineer to be the causes of the
oy hese transformers had been lving (Augs

) unrepaired in the Division. ¢ .

poard in September 1977 ; replies

(b Dim‘ibutian_ transformers

g“;-‘.Bm‘l estimated
mn&ommmwmmum bmt:ahaiorm‘e'rs, out of which about 14,000
contracts /orders finalised ot iy o e P
s ; inalised centrally as well as acr the divisionalf
Gontioller of Stoves in e B e i

tores in September 1977, indicated ‘that a large

The matter
Was brough to the notice of Government and the

are awaited (December 1977).

* According to an esti Me
974, esumate made by Membe gineer) i
1 ﬂ'ib?:imon e about 25,000 (value : about Es.lru.o(g‘ucm))d?m:‘;’d
%y mm 3 dm awaiting repairs at that time, On the basis
pplied by the Chief Zonal Engineers in July 1977,

(July 1977) that there were about 30,000

z;c::ebig;mdamg:dwh- transformers [CX_zl;t number was not indicated)
: o ose care and stampings (403 tonnes) and empty
mkmof A ?E tonnes) remained deposited in the stores. Out of the
stoc tonnes of core and stampings, 107 tonnes were in gobd

condition and 296 tonnes were rusted (Septembar 1977).

~ In all, 11,522 aluminiom wound transformers .
from 1971-'?2.t0.Denember 1974, out of which 3 314 tram{omwm Pm
damaged, as lnum?wd to the Board between January and April 1978
by the field Superintending Engineers.

8.07. Emgployees’ Provident Fund

Under the provisions of the Employees' Provident Fund
Act, 1952, the employees' contributions towards provident fund
and family pension fund, together with employer's contribution
and administrative charges, are required to be deposited
with the Regional Provident Fund Commissioner by 15th
of the following month to which it relates, failing which penal
damages are leviable. The Flectricity Distribution P'!_"i‘-‘if’? 1, Meerut
did not deposit the contributions (including administrative charges)
within the prescribed time, during the period from December ‘.95':':i
to December 1978, reportedlv {October 1976) due t0 late Tecem; od

funds by the Division from the Board. The Regional 1’1‘0"‘;‘2“?‘“ “,‘E :
Commissioner, U. P., Kanpur levied (Tuly 1976) Pe;a‘2 g“{;“;i?s f:r
the rate of 12} per cent © 100 per cent) -amgi;ﬁin;'aéminhtmﬁve
the default in payment of the contributions in! .
charges for the period from December 1965 to Decerm 3

The matter was brought t0 the notice of the -

ment in August 1977 ; replies ar¢ aw?“ed (Decmm s




ﬂ

e
o I



Flectric Supply ' Undeﬂak' _
i 1

LT B T

. the tae 2. R50.TP
In M;:;c:;l 197220 wireless setass (v:;;munication ::::lh) , (NG SECTION IX
. ?)EllJcctromcs Limit f l:m[};_ ing to lack of SPea i i1 3T?ﬁKPRADESH STATE ROAD TRANSPORT
:lnstl::rdancc of consume™ mg ccts had not beed commissionay B2 i) o ois y  CORPORATION .
knowledge and trained 5% . 0.29 lakh were, hOWEVET, paid dn'nng i l' “"E’f?fﬁﬁq"ﬁ of chassis and fabrication of bus bodies
w December 1975. }}i‘:ﬁze fovi, ok Rs.sﬁq per set per annu,‘n’ -tl.' i,i!ung:thc.-ﬁ'ourm Plan period, 773 new buses were to be pur-
1972 to 1975 28 ayment of licence fee, possession fo, “f % " for expansion and augmentation of new routes, agai P
Y ecording o the U for P payable. TP resulted in gy Y ¥8% buics were purdised by the Transport Departme w o i
Rs.25 per set PET l ak“l:- ) ‘ . - y:1972, i.c. before the formation of the Corporation. Further ::
expenditure of Rs.0.27 " 1976 anid 13 sets o 7 ."‘.‘,“’“‘f‘“‘}j@mnal road kilometres to be covered during the Plan
were put to Us€ in January -wave am ‘thee” state undertaking could cover 612 additional road
ginecissionly up to 3lst May 1972. After the formation of the

"™ Seven scts
;dle (December 1977).

The matter was reparted (0 the Board
ment in September 1977 : replies are aWa

in June 1977 and to

ited (December 1977). |

rporation, five new routes were taken over, four during 1
R ring 197677 ng 1973-74 and
w1 fihe target for, purchase of chassis each year for a i
s id: A  ANEmeNaseRy
3 'd_t! ;ﬂ:{' ::f:::s tlimd for lreplacement of vehicles, the particula:]a
i orders: the actual receipts of chassis duri
5t 1976-77 were as under : i i Alpg S TR

r

. :
: Target for purchdse of- Qrdered placed fo ual
Year - _chassis for . ' Are‘ct:laipt
of
- Augment- Replace- Total Augment- Replace-Total  vehicles
ation ment ation  ment

972-73 209 300 09 50 361 411 335

{w dapg 53 29 433 1A 619
1124 376 500 i 318 318 459
836 b, 624 1460 290 59 886 660
300 - 800 1100 93 118  -8m 1137

Total  L160h 7.2500 4100 T4 2486 310 3210

b 02. Purchase of chassis

The requirement of chassis to be purchased each year

is determined by the - Gorporation on the basis of the number
of vehicles required for (i) operation on new routes or for
laugmentation of the existing strength, and fzsn) tepla_cer::::t of the
. - es. Al the chassis mant cturers in the country
condemned vehicles TR s of the

quote w0 rates for supply of chassis, one for t a4
Yeiation of StateRoad Transport Undertakings and :—hi:i;h;zk :’ o

The Corparation, after determining the numbe B s
vehicles required for operation during 2 P year, plaped GROF
2 and Leyland chassis as 1 wa

on the local distributors/ )
o be economica

sated (August 1977) @ heing taken at

;he nfam;gfacmrcrs. Delivery {;fthe E:n?:ssm “gseli:;l:‘ygo yland
g bad o .

haphamau (Allahabad) 4P C ) Workshop K27PE

chassis was being taken at t

125

o B, TS A S e e e



e i ol




i |

126
advances and TECOVETY of interest

In the case of a firm o %

in adjustment of the purchase of Leyland cfhl-u?k”““" on which orders were placed for
a

(a) Delay of agreement with the dealers of Tary
According to the terms ent, and the balance w,lb:ﬁ 1975-76 and R 43318, Rs.1,42 Jak
98 per cent advance Pay::;re to be made to the uh'ﬂ charges for Ih:-;?ﬂ akhs d"ﬁnﬁ 1976.7'&7)}1-50}!?\:(:0@. 41!1( i _d“mlﬂ'
. 0 interest

Leyland chassis, 200 :
10 days of the date of reccip Jlowable by the suppliers againg A
9 chassis was allow . . ¢ thig

m;da y ?f Rs‘hgﬂt?cr'l"hcy were required (0 dehvel;::tc itlasm With;
e f rI::*t}In:hc date of receipt of the advance pay fd l-tem““ely
it s ¢ payment was to be made at the tme oL celivery of y -
cent per cent pay charged from the firms for dclay :
t

chassis. Ngh ;r;;restépzaﬂz “for charging interest on e &

supply of Ay te for the number of days by whi
the prevailing market rate for £ : Wi
f}?:a;ccl?\f::‘)' ;:gelayed, was, however, incdrporated in the agreen,

in January/February 1976. \ s
The Corporation prefcm:d the first alsernative of paying 9§

i) arder to avail the facility of rebate of Rs.2_00 per chag:
;:&rtzdl:::; Z Tcs:rrve of 2 per cent for adjustment of 'deﬁcwr!cies, ,}l:;'
In the case of transactions through refinance facnht;es provided by
Industrial Development Bank of India ('EDBI), the other alt
of cent per cent payment against deliveries was to be followed ag

the terms and conditions of the grant of facilities by IDBI.

f chassis
+ Was not recovered, The

€ amount of interest gy
g bills of the suppliers, .

10 time). The chassi

when these were qya: ever, supplied by the

against 98 per c:nta‘a:l‘lfb‘c from (he maiufacuircr: d%ten ¥ dnd

within 15 days of Yance payments, which were Te ulircd o s

b - dﬂrecﬁ;p{ of advance, had to be paid fgr at h-; be made
s ayed delivery of chassi 1gher prices

during a . Iy of chassis. Purther, :

supplﬁ: d 5“:;;;262;. N accordance with the agreecn:cltll:.: trehaii:: c;‘dered

chassis. which was El;:“;g"aﬂaf; Ol:ving }:;)c shortfall in‘ [h:] delci\» :‘,1‘,:;

i 1o an the s uent . Y
higher rate, the Corporation had 1o Bast st ::tlrr: Oe:;;:};?ﬁ::; OFF
- o

_Rs.16.41 lakhs, as detailed ' i
same year in which the nrd:::i:;r:np::f?epdh?s T e

The table below indicates some cases of advance payments ( Year Shz;tfag in Price increase  Extra expiendi-
per cent) during 1975-76 and 1976-77 for purchase of chassis w ppiies per vehicle in 1ure
the foihwmg year

delivery was delayed by more than the stipulated period of 15 days :
Tata Leyland Tata Lt-'y'iand Tata Leyland

Amount of
adp:a:uc Nun}ber Period (Rupees) (Rupees) (I lakhe'of
Date of payment . ; i of during . ‘Rupees
. (Inlekhs chassis  which f§ 197273 SL 25 3555 3369 181 0gé
of Rupees) received @ 1973-74 155 5
(number of 26 6258 9230 970 240
e kel days) § 197475 0 . % . 04
chassis 1975.76 s s v
31st March 1975 34.40 40 79 to 95 a ’ N :
12th July 1975 ; 45.50 50 17 to 47 Total 324
- Ist August 1975 2085 2 0t N (¢) Purchase of vehicles under central financial assistance scheme
19th September 1975 45.42 50 2% to 68 To strengthen the urban transport in cities, the Government of
' 4th February 1976 ' India decided (January 1976) to give Central assistance to the State
23.67 26 16 to 3% ¥ Government in the form of a loan to be given to the Corporation on

Leyland chassis .~ : the same terms and conditions as applicable to other loans. A sum of
Rs.280 lakhs was allocated and disbursed to the Corporation in March

~ 16th May 1975 ! Sy
A : 35.28 40 25 to 4% 1976 for this purpose. The Corporation decided to purchase 176 Tata
13th 21.07 30 36 to 40 § chagsis tor operation in Kanpur (50), I."uCka (40), Agra (39),

August 1976 29 58 32 21 to 52 Varanas; (30). and Allahabad (26), besides 10 Bedford chassis for use

215t '
5 Septcmbcr 1976 ]19.38 129 18 to 33 al Kanplll‘.




e

B e oo e e . o B
i
1

lamnin. o — Bl B B




i28

i 1 €Te Notice ‘
In this connection, the [ullowmg po.mts u: e m:l
(1) Against the purchase of 176 “Tata

129
. to the Fooq Cs .
ting Rs,| - IPOI'atum ia (¥
e paid in March 197¢ i the 63'71 §m810n:)h5f al Lhe Tate of yy se (I_CI) ;n‘] e 1976, foi‘aperiod of
lakhs, Rs.164.92 lakhs were p vered. "o 1 Meto or 1977, The Fer iq. &, € shed vy 80t vacayeq
Rs.1.18 lakhs has not been recgiturc on purchase of Chagy; wm o Creatg m‘:inmwd “cetuber 1977y that j
(i) After incurring expen 29.36 lakhs remaineq uncs any § Worksh, €aring the i bg Y At the g, Fores,
fabrication of two bodies, Rs. * n'mllled 1t wag Plan; d ensure o uses oyerd, for Ovation and
(August 1977) with the Carpomuon.lgw o . a tly Inainty in future tion whic_h uld
Ihe Management stated rDeceml:il;r corre)sPondencevery o the ti id not hay, p!:n!:;le  in ham: ey further
e . [ Rs.1.18 lakhs was u : Actiy § S¢cand sheq Y utilise ¢he
E::tl:filﬁi‘:il:::]; rorefxmd of the unutilised amount Was 1o hanq ; Significany) ise i::ialhble ?fthej;’tr;h.hoﬁ Hself te to
; g, ¢ 1ge’ vehicles b) ‘B g
(d) Performance of “Dodg ” . : ( CPartmen al f bricatig, of bus bog;
In the Kanpur l'egkil(:n- 12 Il)mifge thzuse:éa%“ri?ia:}f& 1‘;:28!! ay he detaj] Ticatjg, !a.n:;s 6ren,g°dw:dtio f bus bog;
91 for Rs.5.40 lakhs, went o ta ‘Partmentally g Ting 1974.% yallaest 1¢s, done
{1:‘; i "rm non-availability  of spare %asrts. qu I:n;se,, Wen, Mg 1974.75 197677, are 2 ufidey -
of the road i 1972, threeF Ln 319 ]9,75“:3 oiger fiz-t ang Central Wopjes, 197415 197595 197677
the remaining five in 1975, _In Febru TYI = (;n a fimofp Upply @ Fabrication og bodies
of spare parts (value not available) was plac . Five- OMba ; ” ' 568 490 34
which could not supply all the spare parts required. Fiye bl!ses.wer, - Renovatiog of bodjes _ 1719 2 602
put back on road during 1976 and another five dymng 1977, after ncur @ Tota workidote! (., . i . "
ring an expenditure of Rs.] .48 l'flkhs on their Tepairs. Ty, '{'m‘.‘a P'eroer-tage offa'bridmion 0 totar X ;
were lving off [he road sincc Apr]_l and OCtOber ]975 reSPCCt[w - 5 : | AWor Clwn 16 £9 36
(December 1977). The non-operation of each bys resulted jn a log ‘.“Pel‘mnlilgc of FeRovatign to tohlwockﬁou u 3 6
Ol Tevenue of abour Rs 300 per day to the Corporation. The Man 'A'!medreSf'Wbrkshop
nent stated (December 1977) that there had been difficulty in obtain ; |
Ing critical pars for maintena
turers and oth

Renovation of bodiga
The number-of bus bod;

road for long
Parts to kee

- i 133
built on ey chassis in  he Central
use alternative Workshop came down from 568 1974.75 o 349 ¢, 197677, which
was due to f;qtmsting the work of fabrication of bus bodies 1o private
S : parties during 1975 6 and 1976.77. OT¢ Tenovations were done ip
9038 Fabrication of bus bodies the Work. ps during 197677
(@) Construction of a new workshop
Mention was made

in Paragraph 71 of the Report

General of India for ¢he year 197475 (Com-
bodies in the Corpdration’s Central
P to 1974.75 In Octo

ber 1975
st. Kanpur yes g0t constructed by
'he Publje Worke n

ugh private parties
Comptroller and ;

()  Tenders for  fabrication of 1000 bus bodies bé
district type, “city  type Vig L type on i b
one more workshop at | ‘districy’ type on LeyL‘l'nd poses c?a;s-:iiat:;rebym?he mn-derers

the Corporation, through | 1976, The . 'l‘}em asu r structure, aluminium
evartment. with 4 capacity te fabricate 100 bus Vere to be of all steel folded sectio 3 pe
bodies Per montly. An exvendityre of Rs.7.04 1

Panelling and aluminium flooring.
during 197374 to 197576 on construction

akhs was incurred
“onstructed for renovat;j

of two sheds. One shed

Earnest money, equal t?{ h;%fﬂ%.:r
i ini of Rs.10,00(¢.
tnt of the value of the work lt‘l‘ldert;ld. sucll:g:;:; ;r:] glslzéum::[r;l i
i 1 i ten } q
101 of bus bodjes Was handed over by the Public ¥as required to be deposited t{wgacmnc;mct st e 5 bt
Works Departrnrmt m Octohey 1975 -nd\-‘ renavation works were. 1 to five per cent of the value of the
OwWever, started N this shed in Novernber. ra7g The sacond §e8 i
Was made available to the Cnrpnnt{nn i

15th May
the successful tenderers. The tenders were opened on
Mav 1074 but ir was let out {1976

ited the earnest
Out of 31 tenders received, only 117 ﬁdficfn?;czﬁon .
Money of Rs.10,000. A list of 13 firms, selec

é

4



ﬂ




130

reck of May 1976
sed in the last week o y .
he Gorporation, was finalised in 1“101 deposited earnest Money, ¢
by the | y l -lLI v Japur hrm which hat ; Jauuhedpur and the ¢ .r u
List include :.mlt' two hrns  (one O sL IoNey and with whom Of
ll“dknstl'”\uilm h had deposited the emilj;- fabrication of bys boq; 3
Acknow) w ; vl | .
LOrpor; s alrcady m con fan Gt :
('m}u\’;jl:::l-:;n:::u ts:;wd (December lizfgwd;?nns . g:;l?,o .
}L':i’;“:mi te Ju'“mm}{:r;:(lid xl:cl;ssarr to inspect the wo,
' wside _ ] :
Corporation, Tl \:‘.1.:\ t:::.‘tl.;(:r ot 1],;_.; G Jalﬁg:‘lcﬁf;nm‘:s“:ncludw
_lmﬁn‘: n-l::l.cd through oversight. A hn}lﬁfﬁjlil{s o P R?:fm’ed
BT low destination cost (Rs.46,756, Rs.45,436 : 419]6
w have a very lo city’ gype and ‘hill' type bus respectively op Ta
- distr | o i ‘
Ib:t s;uis”a:::lt Rs}.g,tiﬁﬁ for “district’ type bus on' L:yli?d éﬁsm)’ long
:."x:)cric‘ncc with a number of State Road Transpo;

Poratjg,
highest performance ol fabrication in the past two years (1025

L}

bUSCS

und the maximuin favourable delivery schedule (30 per month) amongy
all others, was also not selected for inspection. -

Ihe works ol all the 13 firms were inspected in June 1976,

Wiile mspecting the works of two firms of Delhi and a firm of G

n
on Jrd June 1976, all in one day, it was gathered that one of the

two
Delhs irms, alongwith the aforesaid firm of Jullundur had been black.

histed by the Delhi Transport Corporation. ‘Nine firms, mdl{hg
two Meerut hrms which  had no past experience and no dﬁllvay
schedule, were selected for negotiation held in the 1

ast week of June
1T'wo firms of Jamshedpur and Lucknow, which

act with the Corparation for fabrication of bus
tted tenders, were also invited for negotiations.
At the time of negotiation, the firms were
their minimum basic rates for all the four t 4

on Tata and Leyland chassis along with the discount to be allowed for

00 per cent payment within 7 days of receipt of bills. The quoted

rates of the firms of Gurgaon and Faridabad were brought
level of some orher firms by reduci

Ypes except “hill’ type, the rate of which as consi,
by the negotiation committee, Th

1976 in New Delhi.
were already in conn
hodies and had submi

asked to quote again
ypes of buses to be fabricated

s body and had retained
SUposition even after the reduction of rates by some of the other
Ultimately, the reduced rates of Rs 4 2,500, Rs. 41,000, Rs. 38,500
anid Rﬁ,qﬁ’.ﬂﬂﬂ for the ‘district’, ‘city’ and “hily’ types on Tata chassis
aindd district’ type on Leyland Viking chassis res;;et:tive]v (quoted by
the Gurgaon and Faridabad firmge during negotiation) or lower rates .
(as r:{Tcr:cr! by some other firmg) were .-lPPr(I)\.rmi (-[1|i1¢'- 1976) by the
hegotation | commitgee for Placing orders on \'au"ious' firms. The

lirins,

Management sta

generally took |
hrms foly

1ationa] basis, The
dcceplance of the offer
‘districy’ type bus bodies .
Cost were lower,
The original angd revi
IS, as it stood

| Lucknow 1

Jaipur ‘A’

Jaipur ‘B’

Faridabad

Gurgaon

Jaipur 'Cy

Rohtak

Delhi )
Jamshedpur

Meerut ‘X’

Meerut *y?

When the Corporation
for fabrication of bus bodies
chassis available in the Cen
order for purchase of 400 m

ted (December 1977
l NLo account only the

the purpose of ' i
ton of hys bup' > froms £

of the Jams

131

sed landed cost
before and after

however,
hedpur

) that the Negotiation Committee

by the varigus

ne

oftered

per b_US bOdyofallthc 11
gotiation, were as under :

Tata chassjs 1 i
District City l-li’Ih.lJe)r andmghl_scs:s
type type type type
(In Rupees)
0* 45026 43450 41875
R@ 44325 42750 40875 mcsooo
O 46485 4415 44945 50885
R 46485 44615 43545 50885
O 48309 . 46650 - 45009 . 53159
R 48309 46659 44009 52159
O 51266 49613 43552 55173
R 48266 46613 43552 52123
0 5139] 497138 43677 55248
R 4839 46738 43677 52248
O 49900 52400 44400 58000
R 48400 46900 44400 52000
O 48635 46982 45329 52492
R 48635 46982 44329 52492
O 48840 43340 51920
R 46590 43340 50370
O 49840 35000
R 47840 51500
0 43116
R 43116
0 49250
R 46750

decided (March 1976) to entrust chassis
to the private parties, thcr.e were only 172
tral Workshop. Taking into account an
ore chassis already placed with the dealers,

' *Original
@Revised.






for fabrication of 4gy by

the Gorporation !
bodies (raised t(:‘f:: on the basis of the
firms whose posIYi

firm e d Rates per
indicated below i~ ) it Leylanc body g .
Firms of Tata chas chussis orders per

sl s |
s Gty Bl District Tota
District : b e

type WP ) Rs.
L 4 .
a B tt;; ilos 510 42,337,50 W
: 250 5§ fye  VII* 40,795,00 (B)
Gt = @ W 3830750 ()
45,770.00 ED)
92 106 40,795,00
Faridabad o B ey e 45,770,00 ({Sg
57 19 110 41,591.00 (4
3 ‘N 20,096.00
Lucknow 11* I 45073 50 &
. 11 Il 4515000 (D)
Jaipur ‘A’ s - Ve
i 90 90 45,600.00 (D)
Jaipur ‘B’ . . Vi
1l 40,118.40 (A)
Meerut ‘X' 1;‘
e 6 6 41,000.00 (A)
Meerut 'Y’ S &
Total .. 301 129 99 315

#These ipdicate their comparative positions in landed costs on the basis of
their revised rates. .

781 buses were fabricated against these orders. All the
busesl?'\r:rlé’fabricalcd and delivered up to March 1977 except 19 whgh
were delivered between April and June 1977. In this connection, the
following points came to notice :— ‘ '

(i) The Gurgaon and Faridabad firms, in their delw_cg
schedules, had quoted the delivery of 20 buses and lO-—-.d
buses per month whereas the Lucknow, Jamshedpur an
Jullundur firms had quoted the delivery of 30, 25 and 30 buses
per month respectively. Further, the last auspicious .day for
the Kumbha Mela fell on 17th January 1977. The requlremelf}t
for transport of passengers should have been met latest l:ty this

date. However, 174 chassis, as detailed below, were deliver
to various firms after this date which were received back with

. bus bodjes, duly fabricated, d

0
og in subsequent months) on the follgy,; R
bus bodies 10 $ i¢ revised landed cost, wer, ™

'1976 and approved the chan

__cated by the firm

133

uring the months February to

June 1977, diereby deteating the purpose for which the fabri.

cation was got done through private parties athigher rates '~
' Chassis Period during whi
Name of firms delivered delj\-'ersdW -
after
Mela

Gurgaon firm 134 January 1o March
1977,

Faridabad firm

6  February 1977
Lucknow firm

19 February to Apri]
1977 g

Firm X’ of Meerut 10 March to May 1977

Firth €Y' of Meerut 5 June 1977

(i) The firm of Gurgaon, before taking icati
of prototype bus bodiesg:no the chassis lssugdu&til:mia g:m;
1976 and 21st July 1976, had suggested some changes in the
specification of bus bodies. The representatives of the Cor-
poration met the Managing Directdr of the firm on 24th July

ges as suggested. by the firm.. This
bodies by the firm. Th E.I.BS s R
on l4th July 1977 to rehi ot

! nd the difference (Rs.1.85 lakhs) due
to change in the specificat

: ion of bus bodies ; the refund has not
been received (December 1977).

resulted inan economy of R.

(iii) Some minor defects were noticed in the bus bodies fabri-

[ rm of Gurgaon, which were got rectified depart-
mentally by the Corporation at a cost of Rs 400 per bus, at the

risk and cost of the firm. Further, Rs.0.31 lakh were paid

as road tax, insurance charges, etc. on behalf of the firm on the
buses fabricated by them. A claim of Rs.1.99 lakhs in Tespect
of the defects and Rs.0.81 lakh towards road tax, éte. was lodged

with the firm in August 1977 ; payment has not been received
(December 1977).

(iv) The Corporation placed an order (September 1976) on
the Jaipur ‘B’ firm for fabrication of 90 “district” type bus
bodies on “Leyland Viking” chassis at Rs.46,000 each less Rs.150
per bus as discourit for prompt payment and Rs.250 as quantity
discount. The agreement provided, inler alia, for fabrication
with prestressed steel super-stfuctire aluminiurh panelling at;i
alominium flooring as per the drawings. De}wcn:lj\fas t(})‘ =
effected within 30 days from receipt of chassis, failing whid

S S Tt e e T el A



ﬂ*mTw e e m— - a s =




134

r bus bod no

liquidated damages at Rs.100 per day bl::lm'ied andy - za::m_
pleted and delivered in time, were fﬂl quantity ordered o of
delay of more than 80 days, the totar zlmd e muldul
be reduced by the General Mﬂ"}ag"l ly insured, at the { b-t
required to deliver back the chassis, du }accounl of: this :lml
cost, to the Corporation. The hrl_l‘ll.':;llw i 4 .in: uc.
tion in quantity, would not be entitle g i et | a‘les_
It was further provided in the ngream;mate sl clair:l fof
bus bodies to be constructed was RPP!‘.OX_ g e or
compensation was to be made or entertaine y ase oy
decrease in the number was made.

; p hassis (30 in September 1976 and 19 o
he firm was given 40 chassis (: ¢

\'nve—:;;:['ls,b?ﬁ} ir;ga]f_ Even after the receipt (Decen_mber ]}.375) of 2

:-c-: west from the firm no further chassis could be suppllll?d.ﬁ Owever,

th.:I Corporation diverted 15 chassis earmarked for this firm to th,

firm of Gurgaon.

In Februarv 1977. the Jaipur ﬁ-rm rcDreanfed against thedrcduc.
tion in the supply of chassis and intimated t.hat it had z;::r:;nge struc.
ture kits. windows. ¢/ according to the earlier order whic r.o_uld not
be used for anv other State Roadways. Tt was Furﬂ_tcr submltt_cd by
the firm rhat in order to save itself from loss :End insolvency it was
prepared to accept “Tata” chassis and use the kits. already fabricated
by it after making necessary alterations at its own cost.

The frm again vepresented (April 1977) for keeping the terms

-verted into a deluxe

renovation was noy ¢, exc
: ol ced the
fabrication of by bodies on '1{: "aLes approved by the Gop

e for renovation, to the P
(I) i’izb:: : 57; rer.;_'t:;ratcd buses were received back ﬁ'o!rinm:l:en f‘iqu:n in
S € scrap of the old bodies was,

L ym. L
(d) Fabrication of air-conditioned coaches

Mention was
of the Comptroller
year 1974.75

made ip paragraph
and  Auditor
(Commercial) aboyt
b‘I-ISCS._ A hus, purchased (COS[ .

firm in 1962 for injtja)
meeting the requirem

69 of the Report
eneral of India for the
operation - of air-conditioned
_Rs.1.08 lakhs) from 1 Madras
Operation on Delhi— Toute, for
bent of ;o;umts, was subsequently (1968-69) con-
¢ it US as the necessary spare parts § i
air-conditioned coach, driven by petrol elz)xginel::a v:er?t?;te :vl;ilable
ches, having imported airconditioning

Four more air-conditioned coa
plants, driven by diesel engines, were fabricated at the Cenfyal Work-

shop, Kanpur during the yea
in.a major accident in 1970 and since then it has been lying i
worksl;:op (December 1977). been 13;15 ;:::: g::
Workshop since 1972 for want of spares. The Cearporation decided
(December 1975) to oper i

S e p———

4

€ e L s

.

5

ate 12 regular services on Delhi — Mussorie
(3), Delhi — Nainital (), Delhi — Agra (4), and Lucknow — Kanpur
(2) routes. For operation on Delhj Mussorie and Delhi — Naini-
“tal routes, it was decided (February 1976) to fabricate air-conditioned
coaches on ‘Tata’ chassis and for operation on Delhi — Agra route it
was proposed to fabricate buses on ‘Leyland’ chassis. The Lucknow —
Kanpur route was nroposed to be operated with a “Tanta” air-condi-
tionied bus having 70 seats, provided on a semi-trailor bus chassis. The
fimancial -implication of the proposal was Rs.37.04 lakhs. A tender
notice was issued in March 1976 for supply of coaches and suppl_v.
installation and commissioning of air-conditioning plants for the said
‘coaches. No tenders were received. Subseauently, revised tenders
were ‘invited (September 1976) separately for both these items. The
tenders received were opened on 30th October 1976.

of agreement of 1976-77 alive for the financial year 1977-78 a.l.so so that

it could utilise the kits, etc. on those bodies. The Corporation stated
in reply (May 1977) that as there was no proposal for purchase of any
more chassis during 1977-78, the agreement could not be kept alive for
that vear. However. on compassionate grounds, the Corporation
appointed (May 1977) a committee to visit the workshop of the firm
and make recommendations in” the matter. The committee visited
av 1977y the factory of the firm and reported that kits (super-
sfructure components) for 30 bus bodies were Iving with the firm. The
committee was of the opinion that these kits. with minor modifications.

could be used on Levland Comet chassis and recommended for their
rmrchase by the Corporation.

The Cornoration decided  (Tune 1977) that renovation of bus

hadies. not exceedine the number stipulated in the acreement. he
entricted to the Arm bt eforts should he

thranoh nesatiatiom tn N hodies 30 th
hv the firm micht be ntilised.

For fabrication of air-conditioned coaches, _the ;gt:. L?;;)atg%
(October 1976) by a Gurgaon ﬁ_rm‘ {Rs.1.10 lakh; e::: tha e
chassis) and firm ‘B’ of Taipur (Rs.085 _lakh each B o
were approved. ‘For supnly and insta\‘[anr_m og a::;o?mm e
only three tenders (two from New Delhi ‘an

made tn restrict the number
at the kite already Fabricated
It was Further decided that the cost of



-|—|-_=-—- e e g < —



e ————

136

w D
vo Ne 137

o return the chassis alongwi

s gwith the plants ‘he chassi
i ‘ ' plants. The chass
oy Oftob:lj;b;;l 'and carried to the Central Worksllzso;ndli::f ﬁim“
Sk o Gm,g:it::rfmaymgm of Rs.2.79 lakhs to Lhc’oﬂicia{l liq::f-l

o and turnishi
ll?lkh.la I'he transportation cost (Rs.2,820;ngofa(:amagtgua'mm$ ihassmor e o
b i{ plants to Kanpur was also borne by the Corporation. Th s
% 5.0.30 lakh for the delay has not been imposed (Nc;ve l-':; Pl
e Management stated (Decembey 1677) that the el o

covery of penalty from the Gurgaon firm was sub juj:'ﬁ: PR

9.04. Injudicious deployment of byses

received. The offers of the © Delhi ﬁ?::gle(%"l;32»500 ang
Rs.1,06,400) were not considered technically 5“:: g dﬁe b Ezm,mt
constituted by the Corporation for the ]Jﬂil:i'})]‘;‘;1 g b o r of
Pune firm (Rs.1.21 lakhs nijordlargel; ::tzcs :iI:ablc S The comm;t:;:muer
i | was recommended as 1 . omm

size plants) tl\lzst s:wicing and inspection of the z:lxr-condlftﬂmg plang,
should also be got done by the firm at 1ts quo’;?h TCZCC o c .6,000
year as that was considered to be cconorqlcal. 1e mdr_l:;{ te:d PTOposeq
to purchase six plants only, for operating two air-conditioned coache
each on Delhi — Mussorie and Delhi — Nainital routes, one on Delhj._
Agra route and keeping one as standby. In spite of the recommeng,
tions of the committee, the Corporation decided (January 1977
itioning plants and to get coaches fabricated from th,

empha,siscd t

In order to meet the dema
! nd of th ¥
1976) to F;'?;ldr; 1500 hust'm for the xﬁfiﬁfffﬁ (”;{v;ramtgea }(1M1:llr c'h
ggfl;zrgymenm;j onj fpz;pqratlon decided to purchase 1100 husc: (53(1)
Tation on new routes and 8
and to meet the requirement of remaining buses %Trior ;ephcemﬂnt)
vation in its workshop, i

During 1976-77, the C i

R g ' orporation purchased 1137 chassi

;;;llc:hmsb?vc;;es §n1_342 :;hasns were fabricated in the v|.rn1'l:s!il,lcf;imar::if
Cre delivered to private parties for fabricati

t?tal production in the workshops durirf;; 1976-77, inci.:lc;;;n;cng‘\?:

tion (602 in the Central Workshop and 133 in the Allen Forest Work-

shop), had been 1077 bus bodies, which had exceeded the production

of 1975-76 by more than 50 per cent. s

The year-wise position of the onroad and off-road

£ - buses at the
end of each year, as reported (December 1977) b :ga C i
for the last five years, is indicated below : DRSS

197273 1973-74 1974-75  1975-76 1976-77
On-road buses 3272_ 3417 3539 347 4105

purchase air-cond
following parties :

(i) Four air-con

rate of Rs.0.85 lakh each for i

rwo of these coaches were to

at Rs.0.85 lakh each and two

departmentally.
oning plants from a firm of New Delhi at

_(ii) Two air-conditi N
Rs.1.06 lakhs each for installation on ‘Leyland Viking’ coaches,
These coaches were to be fabricated by the Gurgaon firm at

Rs.1.10 lakhs each.

The chassis were delivered to the Jaipur and the Gurgaon firms on
28rd January and 25th January 1977 irespectively, alongwith the air-
conditioning plants, as per the agreements dated 1st February 1977 and
5th February 1977 respectively. The agreements also provided for
pavment of transport charges (Rs.1.50 per km) for carriage of chassis
and the plants from the Central Workshop, Kanpur to their fact6ries
and back. Delivery of the first prototvpe bus was to be made within
12 weeks (i.e. on 23rd and 25th Aoril 1977 respectively) from the date

ditioning ‘plants from the Pune firm at the
nstallation on four “Tata” coaches .
be fabricated by firm ‘B’ of ]3ipu;-
by the Central Workshop, Kanpur

of supply of chassis and of the other bus within 30 days thereafter. Off-road buses
For delay caused in the supply of coaches complete in all respects, Reserve 179 210 260 270 581
penalty of Rs.100 per day per coach was to be levied and in the case of

' Under repairs/disposal 1131 1118 1176 1217 1027

delay of more than 30 days. the party could be asked to return the un-
4958 5713

delivered chassis, within three weeks at its own cost and risk. Total 4582 4745 4975

on withdrew 652 old buses from
d/transferred 543 buses. During
from private parties and 1104
bricated departmentally, were

The rtemaining off-road

The Jaipur firm had delivered (29th August 1977) one bus and 5 -
e S s TETete S ey - . Du 1976-77, the Corporati
r,he other- is awaiting commissioning of the air-conditioning plant by Dper;ui(;:nt%r repairs fdisposalr;)nod sol
;re suppliers. N? penalty for the delayed supply of the first bus has = o o0 vear, 940 {saes eceived

een imposed. None of the coaches was returned by the Gurgaon = .. (358 |'u:“w and 746 renovated) fa

firm within the peripd. A notice was issued (June 1977) to the irm = 4. .eq to the regions for opdration. " d work out
buses ﬁnder rcpnirs/dispoml as on $1st March 1977, should work on

v




T ey L I— T S SRS . .Iljll IJ
B B I

i
:

e
I
-



138
to 580 and the balance of on-road buses pius rcxel:'vc d:hoédod be 5‘1-33
as against the number. of on-road buses reported 1:h e Corporatigy,
viz. 4105 only. According to the Management, e TESEIVE shoyjy

have been about 5 per cent which was an accepted n:;ln? ;‘:;‘tna{_lonaliaed
State transport undertaking and was prevalentin othe € Lranspory

Undertakings.

9.05. Other points of. interest
(a) Loss on hiring of a private air-conditioned bus

Mention was made in paragraph 69 of the Report of the Comp.
troller and Auditor General of India f?r the ycard{?’?ti—?dﬁ (Comx.nemial)’
about departmental operation ol air-conditione Services
Ag*rzvt-D|:.lhipa route, resulit)iig in losses (Rs.1.58 .l.akhs) duripg the
years 1973-74 and 1974-75 and consequent closure of these services by
the Corporation. In October 1976, the f.?or}yorq.tw_rl enter"e_d into an
agreement with a Delhi firm for running an air-conditioned by
between Agra and Declhi for convenience of foreign tourists. ‘The cost
of operation and maintenance, including the services of the driver,
were to be borne by the firm while the conductor was to be provideq,
by the Corporation to collect the fare and issue the tickets. The Cor-
poration was required to pay Rs.2.80 per km to the firm. During the
period November 1976 to January 1977, the air-conditioned bus
covered 46,260 km. 'The Corporation paid Rs.1.30 lakhs to the
contractor during that period, against which the earnings amounted to
Rs.0.48 lakh, resulting in loss of Rs.0.82 lakh.

Government stated (December 1977) that this service was operated
as an experimental measure with a view to assist the programme of
promotion of tourism in the State and to build up thee image of the
Corporation. It was also stated that the Corporation is a public-utility
concern and its objective is not merely to earn profit.

(b) Blocking of funds

To avoid dislocation of work owing to frequent power
break-downs, a diesel generating set was purchased (October
1975) by the Deputy General Manager (Stores), for the
Meerut region, fromeafirm of Kanpurat a cost of Rs.1.15 lakhs. It has
not been installed (August 1977) for want of a generator room. The
supplier’.:; guarantee for satisfactory working of generating set for one
year expired in September 1976. An estimate for construction of the
generator room was stated (September 1976) to have been submitted

(F ebruary_lQ?G) by the regional office to the head office.

i

ALLAHABAD : " g, P
e S WMAR ‘378 (VED_ PRAKASH)
\ Accountant General, Uttar Pradesh 1y ’

Countersigned

s,

(A. BAKST)

. NEw Derurn :
Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

luge
Map 5,



IR =

o s e i




Ore -

APPENDICES







142

(Ref!mt!.
Statemsent showing Summarised "‘"hl'
Name of Date of |
sertal Name of the Company Py it ineorpors,
i trative
e department
1 2 3 4
| The Indian Turp and Rosin Company Limited  Tndustries 22nd February 1924

13th June 1958
29th  March 197,
29th March 977

3 Untar Pradesh Small Tndustries Corporation Limited Industries

1 iar Pradesh State Cement Corporation Limited Industries

The Pradeshiva Industrial and Investment Corpora- Industries
tion of Uttar Pradesh Limited

5 Uttar Pradesh State Brasswares Corporation Limited  Industries 12th February 1974

6 Utiar Pradesh (Poorva) Ganna Beej Bvam Vikas Co-
Nigam Limited operative

7 Ut prades w;gnmfmpé&gq Elofrative 270 Augost 1375

27th  August 1975

% Uttar Pradesh (Rohilkhand-Tarai) Ganna Beej

Co- 27th August 1975
Evam Vikas Nigam Limited

operative

9 Utiar Pradesh Chalchitra Nm leiwd
10 mwmuumundmwmnmm

Ioformation 10th September 1975
Kshetiriya 30th March 1971
Vikas

11 Uttar Pradesh State Food and Essential Commodi- Food and 22nd Oclober 1974
ties Corporation Limited Sopiim
up|

12 Uttar Pradesh State Handlogm and Industries 9th January 1973

Pawesloom
Finance and Development Corporation Limited

13 Garbwal Anusuchit Janjati Vikas Nigam Limited Pl;'\mliyl 0th June 1975
Vikas
14 Varanasi Mandal Vikas Nigam Limited Kshettriya 31st March 1976
Vikas
15 Harijan Bvam Nirbal Varg Avas Nigam Limited Harijan  25th June 1976
Samaj
Kalyan
16 Allahabad Mandal Vikas Nwgam Limited Kshetiriya 315t March 1976
Vikas
17 Uttar Pradesh Rajtlys Nirmsn Nigam Limited  public st May 1975
. Works
18 Uttar Pradesh Scheduled Caste Fi = 1973
i nance and Deve- ;-i.:::jan 25th March
Kalyan

L

DIX1 8

Paragraph 1.02

results of work jng f;:cu

Period ( Figorss tn columay ¢

of account capia) ’"ﬂ(-l-)I Total  Tnier. '.rm:”'n'““"“lh&ahj
vested (o Aot 'ﬂo-um.. tage of Capita]  Togy

long- employed mllm tage of
. fafle T3 g ity
- account o
ﬂ+!) l.wnu eampion
s n:%
6 7 ] g 10 i 5 g)ﬂ
1976 289 (+348 1419 149 08 591 2900
1976-17 ‘w,ul] (+)14.88 @8 a5y an s i 1787 604
1976-77 426440 (-89 43 ¢ o9 2 MR gn g,
. 145 (~)46.14 . 238308 (=,
197611 (112842 46351 a4z .
- 7328 . 138033 wum 539
197617 SR (HI6 (04 010 206 355 g0 . i
Yearended L '
30th Jupe B (o0 ox (=)0.04 1589 019 120
197
Yearended 10, 0 ,
S0 oo 045 (002 108 < M2 0 &M 1w 17
1971
Yﬁwlme BSOS (£)283 ' 154 134 s34 26 msE - 431 514
1977 -
1976-77 W0 (e . (=N67 .. 1039 (—n6T ..
1974-75 7100 (+)085 048 048 133 1§ 4883 133 2m
1975-76 6305 (4+)0.61 004 D14 035 110 288 075 119
1975-76 14510 (-)062 279 123 061 042 14169, 217 153
1975-76 5.00 v v o5 i o 43
197677 32 (WS .. .. MR 146 3534 03 14
L]
105 1413
e 258 GN0S .. . 105 1385 14 10
< 018 4480 0.08 0.18
' 197617 4500 (4008 e :
. 0
, 26 85 057 26 8
1975-76 3069 ()26 .
il ] . 4bss 55T 134
1976717 (+)3



ST G i, el IS Lt

o

S



144

Serial Name of the Company
aum-

19 Uttar pradesh Staté Indu trial Development
Corporation Limited

20 Sharda Sahayak Samadesh Kshettra Vikas
Nigam Limited

pradesh Electronics Corporation

11 Gandak gamidesh Kshetira Vikas Nigam
Limited

Kumaon Anusuchit Janjati Vikas Nigam
Limited

tiar Pradesh (Madhya) Gan
vikas Nigam Limit

) 25 Prayag Chittrakoot Krishi Evam Godhan Vikas
Nigam i

21 Untar

23

24 U n& Beej Evam

35 Uuar Pradesh State Mineral Dzvelopment Cor-

poration Limited
Subsidiary Companies
27 Chhata Sugar Company Limited
28 The Turpentine Subsidiary Industries Limited
29 Teletronix Limited -
30 Uttar Pradesh Abscott Private Limited
31 Chandpur Sugar (.hmpany(‘l‘imiled

32 Nandganj<Sihori Sugar Cc npany Limited

33 Uttar Pradesh Instruments Limited

Limited

APPEN
Name of  Date of incor, .
the admipis- e
trative
departmeont
\

3 4
[ndustries  25th March 196
| Kshettriya 4th March 1975

Vikas
Industr.es 30th March 1974
Kshettriya 15th March 1975
Vikas
Parvatiya 30th June 1975
Vikas

Co-operative  27th August 1975

Animal 7th December 1974
Husbandry
Industries 23rd March' 1974

Industrics 18th April 1975

Industries  11th July 1939

Parvativa 24th.November 1973
Vikas

28th June 1972

Industries
Industries  18th April 1975
Industries 18th April 1975

Industries 1st January 1975

NoEs— r? C;y'Minvemd representyPaid-up capital plus long-term loans plus
(i) Capital employed (except in case of Companies at serial numbers 4,

numbers 4,
reserves, (iv) borrowings including refinance

promy Gii)--ln.‘czu-of Companies at, serial
(i) bonds and dsbeatures, (iii) -

(iv) Companies at serial numbsrs 13, 27, 3land 32 have not gone into produ

free reserves:
18 and 19)

18 and 19 capital employed

ction.

PIX ¥—(Concluded)

145

(Wigures in columps 6 to 10,12 snd 13 sre in lakls of Rupees)

represents the mean
and (v) deposits:

period  Total
of account mpi‘t‘al"-mﬁji"r it ultﬁ r:?:run ?::{ ,,? %‘rl‘ﬂotll Percen-
invested chll'gd tl::?' moit::d mr.?ul iy :l lor
urn
profit loams invesied oo ?“’“",6.‘ tetur
(7+9] iml + ital
t ; account " en;-!ilm
TR 6 1 8 9 10 1 2 13 “
197677 .. (4)6400 3498 3498 9898 . 181236 9898 546
197671 4844 (239 .. .. 239 49 4184 239 49
197677 ;1’15.43' _(_—)szz 191 191 (-)331 76.74 (~)3.31 . 5
1976-71 Bosh oz L 028 og0 4627 02 0si !
1976-77 513 (013 ©013 25 513 013 25 !
yearepded 122 (#0355 —021 .. 035 762 4188 {076 181
331*3,1““ ' o ety
197677 063 (+) 92 .. 09z 182 4888 092 188
197677 9208  (+)0.08 5 008 - 009 8787 008 009
year ended  453.00 12534 e
31st July
1977
1976-77 1556 (+)0.19 . - 0.19 122 1374 049 138
1976-77 12l (-nso0 120 0386 (—)0:64 1226 (—)030 e
1974.75 1155 (—)0.68 0.50 0.50 (—)0.18 ' 10.24 (—)0.18 e
91.79
Year ended 483.00
31st July
i _ 748w e
year ended 360.00 .
ng_rg’lunﬁ
1
981 (—)1p14 -
1976-77 004l (1603 58 576 (1027 81 (o
—
- 2 - Jus working capital.
ing capital workkln-l?m!‘“") P o -
ome £ - m::'s ézfmmd nsw of opening 3nd closing balances of (iypaid-up capital,



i

P ol S =




146

‘(Reference f w 5.01 (8) (i) g,

Stdtemel ¢ showlng Summarised fhodgig)
Serijal Name of the Corporation ' Name of Date

he s s of
a:n. e t tr:!?vlgim Incorporatioy
1" department '
1 2 3 4
(a) Uttar Pradesh Stqge

1 Utiar Pradesh State Electricity Board Power ist April 1959

&) Other Smm"y
Industries  1st Nove mber 1954

Co-
operative

2 Uttar Pradesh Financial Corporation

3 Uttar Pradesh State Warchousing Corporation 19th March 1935

4 Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation Transport 1st June 19'&

Notes—(1) Cﬂ,]?i‘la] invested represents paid-u;; ;:apiw plus long-term loans plus free resen—e;-
(2) Capital employed (other than U. P. Financial Corporation) represents net ﬁ.med
(&) {_:l_)the case of U. P. Financial Corporation, capital emiployed ‘represents mean of
() serves, (v borsowings includingrefndnes, () deposi and (1) fands
nterest on capital (Rs. 10.42 lakhs) excluded from the loss (Rs. 99.14 lakhs).

147
pxX 11
5.02 of Section V, pages 71 and 72)
results of working of Statutory Corporations
(Figures in columns 6 to 10, 12 and 13 are in lakhs of Rupees)

period of Total Proﬁl.&q—)j Total Interest Tolal Percon- Capital Total Perces-
accounts capital _ Loss () interest on long- return  tage of employed return  tage of
invested charged

term on toial on total
to profit loans  capital rélurn ca return
and loss %w:;t)d mllm e on
+ cap +§) capital
——— invested employed
s 6 7 ] 9 10 &1 12 13 14

Electricity Board

1976-77  149395.52 (—)417.86 397184 397).84 3553.98 238 140279.54 355398 253
Corporations

1976-T7 (49324 15012 140.85 . 110797 2433s T8
1975-76 27097 (+)53.37 L (4)8.37 1970 25002 (5337 21.35

lomTs  IMTA0 (BT 13685 13000 (DAL 123 1AM WS 142

I

i . i -up capital, (i) boods and debentur®s,
-egate of op2ning and closing balances of (i) paid-up
%:: Msmﬂ advanced by the State Government.






ERRATA TO THE
AUDIT REPORT FOR 1976-77 (COMMERCIAL)

GOVERNMENT OF UTTAR PRADESH
Serial Page o,

oy Parano.[line na. Far Read
1 1 1.03 last but one line i -
Fasteners  Fasteners
2 2 l.o4 T_able Heading 2nd colums ~ Numbers Number
3 2 Last line of the page .. inchdes  Includes
: 3 Sixth line of first sub-para 197677 19767,
. ; 1.05 4th line of 2nd sub-para respectively,  respectively
Table 1(b) > .. Guarantee fo Guarantee for
7 8 12thlinefromtop .. .. acoummulited accumulated
8 9 Para no.206item mo. (ii) .. PromState  From State *
Trading, Trading
Corporstion - orétion
(deferred " of India Limi-
term liability) ted (defer
term liability) r
9 10 Insert “‘(In.lakhs of Rupeas)” below 1973-74, 1974-75, 1975-76 \
in the first table on the page. "
10 10 Para 2.07 5th line .. oo Profit(4)” - ;?r?;é_ﬂ! I
1 15 2nd and 3rd lines of thepage .. Fertilizer ! '
Corporationof Corporation of
Inﬁr ¥ lngl Limited
12 15 3rd sub-para 5th line o AR o
13 15 Lastfine of thepage o e
14 16 Table Towlunder 197475 .. 200 B
15 17 2nd sub-paraZnd line ' Fruit Frit
16 19 4thline ofthe table .. deterioration in deterioration
17 22 8thline from top menthﬂ mﬁﬁthﬂl

18 23 2nd line from bt_attom . o S
19 25 Tablo-—"lnlakluof Rupees” to amm:}-::r mundurm i

5 2 e ®s. 330 (Rs.0301akb)

21 30 Sth line from. bottom - B -,
L Re.0.
22 31 Tthline from bottom . l:::.dsﬂ b
23 31 5th I.in.B from bottom - B g Wt
24 32 Last line of the page <o
lakhs lakh

25 36 Sthlineofthepage .- 5




‘-—-nuﬂ--'“_-h T Rl At A By = alEaEEER




Serial
no.

26

27
28
2
30
31
32
33
M4
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

kv

57
58
39

Page no.  Para no.|line no

3g [First line of the page

a0 Table column 3

40 3rd line of the page ..
40 Table last line

50 9thline from bottom
53 Last but one line

s 3rd line of the page ..
s6 9thline from bottom
s6 8th line from bottom
56 Tth line from bottom
58 2nd line of the page ..
sg last but one line

60 17thline from top

60 lastbut one ling

61 S8thline from top

61 4.08 3rd ling

63 4.10 Table heading ..

63 Last but one line of para 4.10
63 4.11 2nd line

64 20th line of the page
65 14th line of the page
65 4.13 2nd line

65 4.13athline

65 4.13 10th ling

65 4.13 |5thling

65 last but one line of the page
66 10th line from bottom

67 Istline of the page

67 Sthline of the page ..

67 4.16 last but one line

67 4th line from bottom

68 11thline of the page
68 4.181st line
68 4,19 first line

For Read
ptember
g b
dones dons
Jakh lakhs
79.30 79.03
Shiﬁed shiﬁcd!
) pavmr,nl paymcnt
Company,  Company
. Insert n(ubefore Rs. 1229
197576) 197576
allgwaces al]owances
archwelded ~ arcwelded
eves Byﬂs
effectively effective
OCtObe October
expenses. expenses
balls balls,
Bamoiint ‘?In;(ﬁknﬁs of
Rupees)
unusal . umlsl.lal
development .. development
system of irrigation
system
Director Directors
specification - specification,
o' WATE yarn
.(NIDC). (NIDC)
machinerv  machinery
Inthe mean- Inthe mean-
time. lime,
notavailable. not available,
purchaser purchased
tax tax,
ressessment  redssessment
1974 June 1974 to June
cement Cement con-
structures crete struc-

: tures
expenses expenses :
lakhs, laxhs
Act 1948 Act, 1948

Seﬂa 1 qu no.

no.

60
61
62
63
64
65

66
67

68
69
70
n,
72
73
74
75
76
77

78
79
79-A
80

81
82

83
84

85
86
87
88
89
90
9N

Para no. {line mo.

68 4.19 second "
70 Sub para ‘Loan CaPIta.I' 3rd lmc
70 Table column 3

72 Sub para (iji) 3rd line
73 6.02 Heading

75 4th line from top ..
%0 2nd sub-para 1st line
80 3rd gub-para 9th line

83 4th line from top

86  4thline from top

86 14th line from bottom
96 3rd line from bottom
101 8th line from bottom
104  20th line from top
107 1Ist line

107 Sthline

109 4th llne ;
109 7th line from bottom

111 20th line ,

112 6thline from bOttom
113 1st line '
113 15th line from bottom

113 2nd line from bottom
114 9th line

114 18th line
114 26th line

115 2nd line

115 25th line

115 8th from bottom

115 6thline from bottom
117 18thlinc

117 13th line from bottom
117 12th line from bottom
117 12thline from bottom
118 3rdline from bottom
119 Para (i) 5th line

119 Para (iii) 9th linc

121 Last lme i - i

"

For Read
Mav 1975 May 1975
1.508.01 1,508.01
84.4 . 844

thereonete,  thereon, eic.,
Organigation Organjsational

is ar®
abow above,
= (December
197'2) 1972),
.. factor, factor
supplier - suppliers
colorific calorific
periodicals ~ periodical
powers power
small medium Small/medium
board Board L
againt against |
is - are
Delete (a) from the beginning
of the para
awiated awaited
avaited awaited
2.52 3.52
Superinten-  Superinten-
ting ding
presqﬂyi pres-cnbed
1977 19775
Shamli and Shamli
to to be
not @ not of
25 KVA 25 KVA,
Goevinment Government
rates rates ;
factures facturers
(August 1977)(August 1977
capacities capacities,
March 1976 ~ March 1975
certificates  certificate
. transformers. transformer.
.. properites properues .



CE R SEEE BN U NSNS R

'—

A S —— e

= =




e - —
—— i

4
r
s Serial Pagemo.  Para no.[line ne. Fo Read
no. En . )
97 123 4th line. o - iﬁwf balmis ofmg
‘ 93 123 6th line.. 4
| 99 125 9.01 5thline 6th ]ma ) Plln_ui;l;n l;lan
100 125 Table Heading " W orrhﬂ‘pl for pml b
101 127 Sthline .. . interest due: m;erest C:De,
102 127 17th line ol - paymolﬁs&ﬁ’ a.gl:l m .
5  Imsert in
103 g e N last but one column

Depértment  Department,

104 128 7th line from bottom g
were, however were, however,

105 128 3rd and 2nd lines from bottom

106 131 Heading of the table
(i) The sub-column ‘Hill type’ should be undﬂf the column

‘Tata’ chassis
(ii) “In Rupees” should be in middle position over the figure

of the last four columns

107 132 Table : Against Gurgaon last 40.795,00 40,795.00
column
: 108 135 12th line from bottom .. Semi-trailor Semi-trailer
-,i 109 144 Item no. 19 y .. Indutrial Industrial
f 110 144 Item no. 32 - .« C npany .Company
! 111 145 Column 7, 8. no. 25 . 0.92
’ 112 147 Appendix I columa 13 S.go. 2 24330 243.36
4 113 147 Note 3 .. e .. Agg egats aggregate

-«

PSUP, AP. 13 Mahalokbakar—(313-78)—3942._600 ®.




_'“W"""ﬂ
§
[
-
S w e me— - — -




